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€ WARNING

For user safety, Rotax engines designed for snowmobiles must
notbe used to power products other than Ski-Doo snowmobiles.

Bombardier Inc. and its subsidiaries denies any responsibility for any usage other than the one prescribed.
Dealers that do not follow this practice may be financially liable should injury occur.

Bombardier Inc. reserves the right at any time to discontinue or change specifications, designs, features, models or equipment without
incurring obligation.

€ AVERTISSEMENT

Pour la sécurité des utilisateurs, les moteurs Rotax congus
pour les motoneiges ne doivent pas étre utilisés pour des fins
autres que de faire fonctionner les motoneiges Ski-Doo.

Bombardier Inc. et ses filiales se dégagent de toute responsabilité pouvant découler des utilisations autres que celle prescrite.

Les concessionnaires qui ne se conforment pas a cet avis peuvent étre tenus responsables financierement advenant des blessures.
Bombardier Inc. se réserve le droit d'effectuer des changements dans le dessin et les caractéristiques de ses véhicules et/ou d'y effectuer
des apports ou des améliorations, cela sans s'engager d'aucune fagon a effectuer lesdites opérations sur les véhicules déja fabriqués.
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PARTS CATALOG

The illustrations figuring in this parts catalog show typical construction of the different assemblies and, in all cases, may not reproduce
the full detail or exact shape of the parts shown. However, they represent parts wich have the same or similar function.

SYMBOLS USED IN THIS CATALOG

@ In «Quantity» column means «Use as Required».
Opt In «Quantity» column means «Optional».
N In «Numerical» column means «New Parts».
— XXX — Parts marked with «XXX» are not available as spare parts.
- A bold description indicates that several parts are included in this item.
- Parts identified with an «P», an «E» or a «C» indicate they are part of the «P», «E» or «C» Gasket Set
Ski-Doo Model Vehicle Codification Rotax Engine Type Mikuni Carburetor(s)
Modele Ski-Doo Code du véhicule Type de moteur Rotax Carburateur(s) Mikuni
CAN / U.S. / Europe
GRAND TOURING 700 1641 /1641 /N/A «699» (400 604 017) 403 133 612(PTO/MAG) 403 138 635 (CTR)
GRAND TOURING SE 1493 / 1493/ N/A «809» (400 800 305) 403 138 633
GT SE Millennium Edition 1648 / 1648 / N/A «809» (400 800 305) 403 138 633
CATALOGUE DE PIECES

Les illustrations contenues dans ce catalogue indiquent la disposition des pieces les unes par rapport aux autres. |l est donc possible
qu'elles ne rendent pas compte de la forme exacte de ces pieces ainsi que de leurs détails de fabrication. Ces illustrations ont pour but
d'identifier des piéces qui remplissent la méme fonction ou une fonction identique.

SYMBOLES UTILISES DANS CE CATALOGUE

@
Opt
N
— XXX —

Dans la colonne «Quantité» signifie «Au besoiny.

Dans la colonne «Quantité» signifie «En option».

Dans la colonne «Numérique» signifie «Nouvelle piéce».

Les articles marqués d'un «XXX» ne sont pas disponibles comme pieces de remplacement.

Une description en caractere gras signifie qu'il y a plus d'une piece dans cet item.

Les pieces identifiées d'un «P», d'un «E» ou d'un «C» indiquent qu'elles font parties de /'ensemble de joint d'étanchéité «P», «E» ou «C»
correspondant.
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ENGINE/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
MOTEUR

CRANKCASE, REED VALVE, WATER PUMP (699)/ ST

CARTER, VALVE A CLAPET, POMPE A EAU (699) GT 700
1-15 420888515 Crankcase Water Pump Cover ASS’y ... Carter @ss............oeeeeisseesseenns T -
2 420941 451 Collar Hex. Screw M6 x 40 ...................... Vis hex. épaulement M6 x40 ................. 8 -
3 420940636 Collar Hex. Screw M8 x 45 ...........c.......... Vis hex. épaulement M8 x 45 ................. 12 -
4 420841 306 Collar Hex. Screw M8 x 65 ...................... Vis hex. épaulement M8 x 65 .................. 4 -
5 420941250 Tapping Screw M6 X 20 .........cccoevvinnnn, Vis autotaraudeuse M6 x 20 ................... 4 -
6 420929935 Intermediate Gear Shaft.............c..c......... AXE PIGNON <..oeeeeeeeeeeeee 2 -
7 —XXX— Water Pump Cover.........ccoovvovvivcninn, Couvercle de la pompe aeau .................. T -
8 205062 544 Socket Head Screw M6 x 25 ................... Vis Allen MB X 25 ... 12 -
9 420429230 Dowel Pin oo, AIGUITE oo, 1 -
10 420940 400 StUdMTO X 25, Goujon MTO X 25 ... 4 -
11 420956 510 Check Valve...........ccooveeveecce, Soupape de retenue .........cocccoooeeeveennne. 3 -
12 205081 644 Socket Head Screw M8 x 16 ................... Vis Allen M8 X 16 ... 1T -
13 420950 141 Sealing Ring ....co.oooovveeecc Bague étanche ..o 1 -
14 420810470 Water Duct COVEr .......cooovevveieieiec Couvercle - conduit .........cccoovvevevernnnn. 1 -
15 420931 300 Water Duct Gasket .........ccccoovoeveeiviiniinnn Joint - conduit .....o.ooveveieice 1 -
16 413702700 Loctite 515,50 Ml .o Loctite 515,50 Ml oo, @ -
17 420927 410 Washer 10.3 ..o Rondelle 10.3 ..o, 1 -
18 420837437 Waterpump - Shaft/Gear Ass'y ............... Axe/pignon ass. - pompe a eau............... 1 -
19 420827 800 Washer 5.5 Rondelle 5.5 ..o, 1 -
20 420845390 Retaining RiNg.......cocovvviiiiceee, Joint de retenue .......cocoeveveveceieeieeee. 1 -
21 420832490 Ball Bearing.......ccooooovoeviiiiiccc, Roulement a billes ..........ccoovevevecceerene, 1 -
22 420 944 466 ShIM T MM e, Cale épaisseur 1 mm .........ccocooveeerennee, T -
23 420232100 Ball Bearing.......cccoooovoeeiiiiicicccce, Roulement a billes ........c.ccoovevevecceinne, 1 -
24 420230195 Oil Seal .. Anneau €tanche ............cccoccovvvevviericnnn. 1 -
25 420950 400 Oil Seal ..o Anneau €tanche ............ccccccovovvevrierinnnn. 2 -
26 414176000 Cable Clip ..., Pince cable .......o.cooovooeeeeeeeeee 1 -
27 420922 445 Water Impeller ... Turbing @ AU ...c.cvovveeeeeceeeeeeee 1 -
28-32 420924519 Reed Valve ASS'y ... Soupape clapets ass. ..........cccceuuune... 3 -
29 —XXX— Reed Valve Housing .........cccoooovviiirinne. Soupape Clapet ......cooovvviiieieee, 3 -
30 420924532 Pedal Reed .......cooovoiiiiii Lame pédale ..o, 6 -
31 420924539 Pedal Reed Stop.......ccoovvvveveieiiccce. Arrét lame pédale ..o 6 -
32 420941 215 Oval-Head Screw M3 X 5......ccccvvvvrnnn. Vistéte ovale M3 X 5 ..o 18 -
33 420950 292 Gasket TMM ..o, JOINE T MM o 3 -
34 420867 841 Intake SOCKET ... Tubulure d'admission .........cccccooveerrinnee. 3 -
35 413707000 Molykote 111 .o, Molykote 111 .o @ -
36 420851 351 CaITIBI o, POMEUN ..., 3 -
37 420841 555 Taptite Screw M5 x 20 -
38 420851 360 Clamp -
39 420867792 Intake Resonator -
40 234001410 Washer 10 mm -
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ENGINE/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
MOTEUR

CRANKCASE, REED VALVE, WATER PUMP (699)/ ST

CARTER, VALVE A CLAPET, POMPE A EAU (699) GT 700
41 413711400 Loctite 648, 10 ml. oo, Loctite 648, 10 ml. ..o, @ -

N 42 232006414 NUEMTO ECrOU M0 e 4 -
43 734100602 Lock Washer 10 mm ...........ccccoovrrinnne. Rondelle frein 10 mm ..o, 4 -
44 420834 266 Sprocket 32 T. ..o Roue dentée 32 D. oo, 1 -
45 420834 267 Sprocket 32 T. ..o Roue dentée 32 D. .o, 1 -
46 420927 952 Thrust Washer ... Rondelle ..o 4 -
47 420227155 WaSher ... Rondelle ..o 1 ~
48 420845020 Spring Washer ..........cccccovvvvieiiicee. Rondelle ressort ........cooeevececeeeecee 1 -
49 420842 042 Locking NUt MB.........ooooviiiiiii Ecrou de blocage M6 ...........cccoovvveenee.... 1 -
50 420960770 CaD oo Bouchon ..o, T -
51 420938190 Clamp oo Bride .o 1 -
52 293550 021 Grease Isoflex, 459, ..oooovvvcvceee, Graisse 1soflex, 45 Q. .ooovovvevveveieice. @ -

N 53 420297 906 Sealing Compound, 30 ml ..........cccco......... Composé étanche, 30 ml ....oooovrvrianee. @ -

FLAT RATE SHOP
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ENGINE/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
MOTEUR

CRANKCASE, REED VALVE, WATER PUMP (809)/ ST
CARTER, VALVE A CLAPET, POMPE A EAU (809) GT 700
1-13 420888523 Crankcase Water Pump Cover ASS’y ... Carter @ss............oeeeeisseesseenns - 1 1
2 420941 451 Collar Hex. Screw M6 x 40 ...................... Vis hex. épaulement M6 x40 .................. - 8 8
3 420940636 Collar Hex. Screw M8 x 45 ...........c.......... Vis hex. épaulement M8 x 45 ................. - 10 10
4 420841 996 Collar Hex. Screw M8 x 685 ................... Vis hex. épaulement M8 x 68.5 ............... - 4 4
5 420240326 Collar Hex. Screw M8 x 53.5.................. Vis hex. épaulement M8 x 53.5 ............. - 2 2
6 420929935 Intermediate Gear Shaft.............c..c......... AXE PIGNON ...ovo - 2 2
7 —XXX— Water Pump Cover.........ccooovveeivininnn, Couvercle de la pompe aeau .................. - 1 1
8 205062 544 Socket Head Screw M6 x 25 ................... Vis Allen MB X 25 ... - 10 10
9 420429230 Dowel Pin .o, AIGUITE oo, - 1 1
10 420940 400 StUdMTO X 25, Goujon MTO X 25 ... - 4 4
11 420956 510 Check Valve...........ccooveveieciecc. Soupape de retenue ........ccccccceveevvieinne. - 3 3
12 205081 644 Socket Head Screw M8 x 16 ................... Vis Allen M8 X 16 ..o - 1 1
13 420950 141 Sealing Ring ....c..oooovveeececc Bague étanche ..o - 1 1
14 420842 042 Locking NUt MB ..o Ecrou de blocage M6 ...........ccccoovervvvvccnnn. - 1 1
15 234001 410 Flat Washer 10 mm.........cccoooovoiinnne. Rondelle plate 10 MM ..o - 4 4
16 413702700 Loctite 515, 50 Ml ..o Loctite 515,50 Ml oo, - @ @
17 420927 410 Washer 10.3 ..o Rondelle 10.3 ..o, - 1 1
18 420837435 Waterpump - Shaft/Gear Ass'y ............... Axe/pignon ass. - pompe a eau............... - 1 1
19 420845020 Spring Washer ..........cccooevveieeiceene. Rondelle ressort ........cooeevececeeeeecee - 1 1
20 420845390 Retaining RiNg.......cccooovviiiiicee, Joint de retenue .......ccoooveveveccieeieeee. - 1 1
21 420832490 Ball Bearing.......ccccoooovoeviiiicicce, Roulement a billes ........c.ccoovevevecceree, - 1 1
22 420944 466 ShIm I MM e, Cale épaisseur 1 mm ........c.cccooveenerennee. - 1 1
23 420232100 Ball Bearing.......ccccoooovoeiiiiiciccce, Roulement a billes ........c.ccoovevevecceeee, - 1 1
24 420230195 Oil Seal ..o Anneau €tanche ............cccoccovvvevriericnnn. - 1 1
25 420950 400 Oil Seal ..o Anneau €tanche ............ccccccovvvevriericnnn. - 2 2
26 420227155 WaSher ... Rondelle ..o - 1 1
27 420922 445 Impeller Water ... Turbing @ €auU ...c.cvovveeeeeeeceeeeeee - 1 1
28-32 420924519 Reed Valve ASS'y ... Soupape clapets ass. ..........cccceuuune... - 3 3
29 —XXX— Reed Valve .......cccoooiiviii, Soupape Clapets .......cccoovveeeicieieieans - 3 3
30 420924532 Reed Pedal ........ccoooooiiiiii, Lame pédale ..o, - b6 6
31 420924539 Reed Pedal StOP......coovovvveieecce, Arrét lame pédale .......cooovoieiiiei - 6 6
32 420941 215 Oval-Head Screw M3 X 5......ccccvvvrnnn. Vistéte ovale M3 X 5 ..o - 18 18
33 420950 292 Gasket TMM ..o JOINT T MM L - 3 3
34 420867 849 Intake SOCKET ..o Tubulure d'admission .........cccococverrininee. - 3 3
35 413707000 Molykote 111 ..o, Molykote 111 .o - @ @
36 420851 351 CaITIBI e, POMEUN ..o, - 3 3
37 420841 555 Taptite Screw M5 X 20 .......ooooveiinn Vis autotaraudeuse M5 x 20 ................... - 18 18
38 420851 360 Clamp oo Bride ..o - 3 3
39 420867797 Intake Resonator ..., Résonateur d'admission ..........ccccccooeeee.. - 1 1
40 420927 952 Thrust Washer Rondelle - 4 4
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ENG'NE/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITIONU
MOTEUR GTSE
CRANKCASE, REED VALVE, WATER PUMP (809)/
CARTER, VALVE A CLAPET, POMPE A EAU (809) GT 700 U
41 413711400 Loctite 648, 10 Ml ..o, Loctite 648, 10 Ml ..o, - @ @
N 42 232006414 NUEMTO ECrOU M0 e - 4 4
43 734100602 Lock Washer 10 mm ...........ccccoovriinn. Rondelle-frein 10 mm ..o, - 4 4
44 420834 266 Sprocket 32 T. ..o Roue dentée 32 D. oo, - 1 1
45 420834 267 Sprocket 32 T. ..o Roue dentée 32 D. .o, - 1 1
46 420960770 CaD oo Bouchon ..o, - 1 1
47 420938190 Clamp oo Bride ..o - 1 1
48 793550 021 Isoflex Grease, 45g. .......cccccovvveerrierrnnn. Graisse 1soflex, 45 Q. ..ocovovvvvvieiecne. - @ @
N 49 420297 906 Sealing Compound, 30 ml ..........cccco..c..... Composé étanche, 30 ml ......coooovvvriavee. - @ @

FLAT RATE SHOP
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ENGINE/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

MOTEUR
CRANKSHAFT, PISTONS (699)/

VILEBREQUIN, PISTONS (699) GT 700

GT SE

1-7 420888 034 Crankshaft ASS'Y .......ooeeeeveeeeeeeerernenn. Vilebrequin ass. ...........coeovevreerererenne. T -
2 420432271 Ball Bearing........cooooovoeiiiiiiiccice, Roulement a billes .......c.ccoovoiriviriiinne, 2 -

3 420926190 WaSher ... Rondelle ..o 1 ~
4-5 420832580 Ball Bearing ............ocueoeeeereeeeeeerenrsnne. Roulement a billes...................uu....... T -
5 —XXX— Dowel Pin ..o, GOUJON oo 1 -

6 420931280 Oil-S€al .o Anneau €tanche ............ccccccovvveeieierinnnn. 2 -

7 420246 015 Woodruff Key......coooooviiiiiiiiiii Clavette .....o.ooveveeeeeeeeeeee 1 -

8 420842230 NUtM22 X 1.5 oo ECrou M22 X 1.5 oo T -

9 293800060 Loctite 243, 10 Ml oo, Loctite 243, 10 Ml oo, @ -
10 420 945 759 Lock Washer ..., Rondelle-frein ..o 1 ~
11 413 802 900 Injection Oil (12 x 1 Liter) ..cocoovevevee. Huile a injection (12 x 1 litre) .................. @ -
12 420 832 439 Needle Bearing .......ccccocovvviiiiniiinne, Roulement aiguilles ..o, 3 -
13»15 420 887 521 PiSton ASSY..eoeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeenenen PiStON SS. ....ceeeveereeeeerrrerrerisersererens 3 -
14 420 915 986 Rectangular Ring 69.75 mm................... Segment rectangulaire 69.75 mm ......... 3 -
15 420 815 046 Semi-Tapez Ring 69.75 mm .......c..c........ Segment semi-trapézoidale 69.75 mm. 3 -
16 420 916 186 Gudgeon Pin ..o Axe de piston ..o 3 -
17 420 945 735 Piston Circlip .....ocooovveveiieeecceeceee, Circlip PiStON ..o 6 -
18-19 420 832 538 Ball Bearing ASS'Y......eoeeeeeeeeeeeeenne Roulement a billes ass. ....................... 4 -
19 420 929 972 Dowel Pin .., Goujon d'assemblage ..........ccccccoevrunnnn 4 -
20 420 831 990 Ol Seal ..o, Anneau étanche ............ccccccooevevevieriernnn. 2 -
21 420 827 050 Retaining DisK ........coooovviiiiiiiiiiie, Disque de retenue ........cocoeevveveieieinee. 2 -
22 420 818 617 Crankshaft P.T.0.-Side .........cccccoovrrnee. Vilebrequin, c6té PDM ..o T -
23 420 887 603 Rod Repair Kit P.T.0.-Side.......ccccevne...... Ens. tige réparation, coté PDM ............. T -
420 887 604 Rod Repair Kit Mag, Side/Center.......... Ens. tige réparation, MAG/CENTRE ...... 2 -

24 793 800 023 Loctite 767, Antiseize Lubricant, 454 g.  Loctite 767, lubrifiant antigrippage, 454 g. @  —
25 413 711 400 Loctite 648, 10 ml ..o, Loctite 648, 10 ml ..o, @ -
26 420 818 626 Crankshaft MAG.-Side ..........cccooevnnn.. Vilebrequin, c6té MAG .........cccccooeveen.o. 1T -
27 413 707 000 Molykote T11 .o, Molykote T11 i @ -

FLAT RATE SHOP
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ENGINE/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

MOTEUR
CRANKSHAFT, PISTONS (809)/

VILEBREQUIN, PISTONS (809) GT 700

GT SE

1-13 420887 668 Crankshaft ASS'Y ......cccooweovreerreerersnerreenn. Vilebrequin ass. .............cceeeeeeeeeunn.. - 1 1
2-3 42043227 Ball Bearing ............oceeoeeeereeeeereererrnnne Roulement a billes....................ouu....... - 2 2

3 —XXX— Dowel Pin ..o, GOUJON oo - 1 1

N 4>5 420832580 Ball Bearing ............ocueoeeeereeeeeeerenrsnne. Roulement a billes...................uu....... - 1 1
5 —XXX— Dowel Pin ..o, GOUJON oo - 1 1

6 420927710 Retaining Disk .......coovoiiiiiiiic, Disque de retenue ........ccocoeeeeevrieiennne, - 2 2

7 420831950 Oil Seal ..o Anneau €tanche ............cccoccovvvevriericnnn. - 2 2

8 420246015 Woodruff Key ......cocoovviiiiiiii Clavette .....o.oovveeiceeeeecee - 1 1

9 420926190 WaSher ... Rondelle ..o - 1 1

10 420 931 280 Ol Seal ..o, Anneau étanche ............ccccccooeoevrierinnnn. - 2 2
11-12 420 832 573 Ball Bearing ............eeeeeeeeeeeeerereene Roulement a billes............................. - 4 4
12 — XXX — Dowel Pin ..., GOUJON oo - 1 1
13 420 818 572 Crankshaft PTO-Side .......ccccoooovvvirinnn Vilebrequin, c6té PDM ..o - 1 1

N 14-16 420 887 643 PiSton ASSY..eeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeneanenn PiStON SS. ....ceoeeveerreererrrerrerirnrsererens - 3 3
15 420 915 988 Rectangular Ring 70.5 mm ......c.c.c......... Segment rectangulaire 70.5 mm ........... - 3 3
16 420 815 048 Semi-Tapez Ring 705 mm .......cccco.co...... Segment semi-trapézoidale 705 mm... - 3 3
17 420 945 735 Piston Circlip .....oooeveeveiiececceecee, Circlip PiStON ..o - 6 6
18 413 707 000 Molykote T11 .o, Molykote 111 o - @ @
19 420 832 320 Needle Bearing .......ccccocovveiiiiniiiiee, Roulement aiguilles .........ccococoerieirnnee. - 3 3
20 420 842 230 NUt M22 oo ECrOU M22 oo - 1 1

21 420 945 759 Lock Washer ..o Rondelle frein ..., - 1 1
22 420 916 186 Gudgeon Pin ..o Axe de piston ..o - 3 3
23 420 887 663 Rod Repair Kit PTO-Side .........ccccceouv... Ens. tige réparation, c6té PDM ............ - 1 1
420 887 664 Rod Repair Kit Mag, Side/Center.......... Ens. tige réparation, MAG/CENTRE ...... - 2 2

24 793 800 023 Loctite 767, Antiseize Lubricant, 454 g.  Loctite 767, lubrifiant antigrippage, 454g. — @ @
25 413 711 400 Loctite 648, 10 ml ..o, Loctite 648, 10 ml ..o, - @ @
26 793 800 060 Loctite 243, 10 Ml ..o, Loctite 243, 10 ml oo, - @ @
27 420 818 583 Crankshaft MAG.-Side ..........cccoevvnn.. Vilebrequin, c6té MAG ...........cccoceveevnnne - 1 1
28 413 802 900 Injection Oil (12 x 1 Liter) ..cocoovovevee. Huile a injection (12 x 1 litre) .................. - @ @

FLAT RATE SHOP
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ENGINE/
MOTEUR

CYLINDER, EXHAUST MANIFOLD (699)/

CYLINDRE, COLLECTEUR D'ECHAPPEMENT (699)

0O N O O b W N

N 11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

N 22
23
24

N 25
26
27
28
29
30

N 31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

420931 572
420931 571
420931 570
420 838 253
413707 000
420923 480
420 854 307
420430 110
420 250 239
420 854 265
420241 236
420260 723
420 854 448
290 239 048
420 239 945
420 911 551
420 241 221
420838 082
420 430 220
420 640 431
420 640 441
420831792
420 931 320
420923 128
420430 782
420931 330
420923 134
420 941 621
420931 270
420927 745
420922 485
420 945 751
207 064 044
420 850 336
420 926 260
420 240 580
420 240 480
420 931 740
420 979 610
234 161 471

Gasket 0.6 mm
Gasket 0.4 mm
Gasket 0.3 mm
Spring Clamp...............

Molykote 111

Cylinder (Nicasil Coated)

Exhaust Valve

Valve Housing

Socket Head Screw M6 x 16

Retaining Disk

Exhaust Socket
Lock Washer 6 mm
Hex. Screw M6 x 40
Gasket 1.0 mm

Taptite-Screw M6 x 16
Plug SCreW ..o,
GASKET ..o,
Exhaust Socket
Lock Washer 6mm

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE — 08/1999

Hex. Collar Screw M8 x53.5 ...,

Cylinder Head Cover (Silver)
Hex. Collar Screw M8 x56.5 ...................

Sealing Ring ...............

484 400 073

Joint d'étanchéité 0.6 mm
Joint d'étanchéité 0.4 mm
Joint d'étanchéité 0.3 mm
Bride ressort
Molykote 111
Cylindre (traitement nicasil)
Soupape échappement

Vis Allen M6 x 16

Soupape échappement

Couvercle soupape
Vis ajustement
Pince a ressort
Joint torique
Vis a épaulement M8 x 45
Vis a épaulement M8 x 53.5 ... 6 -
Joint torique
Bague étanche
Culasse (argent)
Joint torique
Joint torique
Couvercle cylindre (argent)
Vis a épaulement M8 x 56.5.................... 18 -
Bague étanche
Disque de retenue
Douille échappement
Rondelle-frein 6 mm
Vis hex. M6 x 40
Joint 1.0 mm

Vis-bouchon

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

GT SE

GT 700

....................... @ -

....................... @ -

....................... @ -
............................................ 3 -
........................................... @ -
.................... 3 -

............................ 3 -
............................................. 3 -
......................................................... 3 -
....................................................... 3 -
..................................... 6 -
.................................................. 3 -
............................ 3 -
..................................................... 3 -
..................................................... 3 -
.................................. 3 -
......................................... 3 -
......................................... 3 -
............................................. 3 -
....................... 6 -

............................................. 3 -
......................................... 3 -
....................................... [
............................................. 3 -
............................................. T -
...................... [

......................................... 1 -
................................... 1 -
............................... 1 -

............................... 2 -
..................................... 2 -
............................................ 1T -
................................................. 1 -

Vis autotaraudeuse M6 x 16 ............... 2 -
............................................ T -
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GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

ENGINE/
MOTEUR GTSE
CYLINDER, EXHAUST MANIFOLD (699)/
CYLINDRE, COLLECTEUR D’ECHAPPEMENT (699) GT 700
39 205062544 Socket Head Screw M6 x 25 ......cooocee.... Vis AIeN MB X 25 v 12 -
40 420886 313 GaSKet SEt .........oeevveeererrreresereeerrsessinns Ens. joint d'étanchéité .......................... T -
41 413710300 Sealant, Loctite 17914, 80 ml ..o, Enduit étanche, Loctite 17914, 80 ml ......... @ -
42 293800060 Loctite 243, 10 Ml woveveeeeeeeeeeeeeee Loctite 243, 10 Ml wooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee @ -

. FLAT RATE SHOP
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ENGINE
Gasket
Set




ENGINE/
MOTEUR

CYLINDER, EXHAUST MANIFOLD (809)/

CYLINDRE, COLLECTEUR D'FCHAPPEMENT (809)

O N O O b WN

9
10
N1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
N 31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

420 931 622
420 931 621
420 931 620
234 061 410
420 430 370
420 923 480
420 854 303
420 430 110
420 250 239
420 854 265
420 241 236
420 260 723
420 854 448
290 239 048
420 239 945
420 911 551
420 241 221
420 838 082
420 841 921
420 640 431
420 640 441
420 831 792
420 931 320
420 913 637
420 430 782
420 950 310
420 923 492
420 841 996
420 931 270
420 927 745
420 922 485
420 945 751
207 064 044
420 850 336
420 926 260
420 240 580
420 240 480
420 850 552
420 979 970
234 161 410

Valve Housing

Socket Head Screw M6 X 16 .................

Adjuster Screw
Spring Clip .............

Plug Screw M12 x 1,5 ..o,
Collar-Hex. Screw M8 x 45 ...oooovevii
Collar-Hex. Screw M8 x 53.5 ..o

Cylinder Head Cover (Charcoal) .............
Hex. Screw M8 x 68.5 ..o

Sealing Ring

Retaining Disk
Exhaust Socket
Lock Washer 6 mm
Hex. Screw M6 x 40
Gasket 1.0 mm

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE — 08/1999

Taptite-Screw M6 x 16
Plug Screw ............
Gasket ..o
Exhaust Socket
Lock Washer 6mm

FLAT RATE

GT SE

Joint d'étanchéité 0.6 mm .....ccooevrvenn.
Joint d'étanchéité 0.4 mm ..cocoovvvrvenn.
Joint d'étanchéité 0.3 mm ..cocoovvvrvenne.

Rondelle plate 6 mm

Joint torique

Cylindre (traitement nicasil) ..................

Soupape échappement

Vis Allen M6 x 16
Manchon ..............
Soupape échappement
Ressort......cccoev....
Ressort......cccoev....
Couvercle soupape
Vis ajustement
Pince a ressort

Vis bouchon M12 X 1.5 oo

Vis épaulement M8 x 45

Vis épaulement M8 x 53.5 ...,

Joint torique

Bague étanche
Culasse (charbon)

Joint torique
Joint torique

Couvercle cylindre (charbon)..................
Vis hex. M8 X B8.5 ..o

Bague étanche
Disque de retenue
Douille échappement
Rondelle-frein 6 mm
Vis hex. M6 x 40

Joint 1.0 mm

Couvercle...............

Vis autotaraudeuse M6 X 16 ......cc.........

Vis-bouchon

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDI TIONU

GT 700

@
@
@
6
2
3
3
3
3
3
§
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
1
6
6
3
3
1
3
1
1

18

484 400 073

@
@
@
6
2
3
3
3
3
3
§
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
1
§
6
3
3
1
3
1
1

18
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
2
1
3
1

12
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ENGINE
Gasket
Set




ENGINE/
MOTEUR

CYLINDER, EXHAUST MANIFOLD (809)/
CYLINDRE, COLLECTEUR D’ECHAPPEMENT (809)

39
40
a4
42
43
44
45
46

222 962 565
420 886 249
413710 300
413707 000
420 922 450
420 838 253
420250 015
293 800 060

Socket Head Screw M6 x 25 ......cooocee....

Gasket Set ........

Sealant, Loctite 17914, 80 ml .....coovov......

Molykote 111 .......
Water Tube ..........
Spring Clamp......
Gasket Ring .........

Loctite 243, 10 ml

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE — 08/1999

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

GT SE

GT 700
Vis Allen MB X 25 ..., - 12 12
Ens. joint d'étanchéité .......................... - 1 1
Enduit étanche, Loctite 17914, 80 ml ...... - @ @
Molykote 111 .o - @ @
TUDEB A BAU ..o, - 1 1
Bride ressort ..o - 3 3
JOINT Lo, - 1 1
Loctite 243, 10 Ml ..oovvee, - @ @

FLAT RATE SHOP

484 400 073
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Frame Harness
/7 Cablage chassis
Voltage Regulator

. b &
Régulateur de tension /\ 50 %

’ ™~ 4 N
4 - \
- 30 NDE~ \
\‘\ 728 % &/ 41\\ . Frame Harness
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Frame Harness %E\\@” /)
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ENGINE/
MOTEUR

MAGNETO 12V 360W/
MAGNETO 12V 360W

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

N 1-4

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE - 08/1999

410 922 907
409 011 900
409 208 200
409 208 500
420 840 886
420 840 391
512 059 181
512 175 426
420 966 705
278 000 237
414 961 100
207 162 044
515175148
420 945 751
232 061 414
420852 418
420 827 405
420 841 520
293 800 060
243 141 640
270 000 141
293 550 004
— XKX —
— XKX —
409 206 500
233251 414
207 151 444
— XKX —
— XKX —
293 000 052
278 000 632
278000 738
278000 739
— XKX —
— XKX —
409 010 900
409 208 300
278 000 636
278 000 735
278 000 635

Stator Plate ASSY ......oereeeeveerrrenrrnns
Female Terminal .....cocoovveeveeeieeeee,

Cylinder Screw M6 X 30 .....coovevvririanen.
Taptite Screw M6 X 14 ..o
Calibration Module .........cccooovevireie.
Calibration Module .........cccooveverereee.
Ignition COIl ...........coooeeeeeeeeeeeeeerrerrrnns
Spark Plug Cap ..o,
Spark Plug (NGK BR9-ES).......cc.cveveee.
Hex. Screw MB X 20........coovoveveeeeee.
Housing SUpport .......ccoovvvveveieiece.
Lock Washer 6 mm ........cc.ccoooveveveceen

Starting Pulley ......cccooevevieiiccce.
WaSher ...
Socket Head Screw M8 x 12 ..................
Loctite 243, 10 Ml o.ooovvcee
Screw MA.8 X 16 ...,

Silastic 732 RTV, 100 ml. ..o
Pop RIVEt ...,
Female Connector Housing (2 Circuits) ...
Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M5....................
Hex. Screw MB X 14 ..o,
Female Lock (12 Circuits) .......ccocoveveeeeee.
Female Terminal Housing (12 Circuits)....

Female Lock (4 Circuits) .......cccceveeeeeeeeneee.
Female Terminal Housing (4 Circuits)......
Male LoCK ..o
Male Terminal Housing (2 Circuits) .........
Male Terminal ........ccccooovoieeieieeee,
Wire Seal ..o
Male Lock (4 Circuits) ......cooeeeeeeeeeeee.
Male Lock (6 Circuits) ......cooveveeeeeeeeeeee.
Male Connector Housing (4 Circuits).......

FLAT RATE

484 400 073

GT SE
GT 700
Plaque réacteur ass. ...............coeu...... 1 1 1
Cosse femelle .....cocoovvvveeeccecec @ @ @
Logement de raccord femelle (3 circuits) @ @ @
JOINT o @ @ @
Vis cylindrique M6 x 30 .....cooviviiien. 3 3 3
Vis autotaraudeuse M6 x 14 ................. 4 4 4
Module de calibration ............ccccceeveene... 1 - -
Module de calibration ..........cccccccevevenee. -
Bobine d'allumage.................................. 3
Capuchon de bougie ........ccccccoeveviierinnn 3
Bougies (NGK BRI-ES) ... 3
Vishex. MB X 20 ..o 6
Support de logement .........ccccceevvvierinnnn. 1
Rondelle frein 6 mm ..........cccooovirinnne, 6
ECIOU MB oo 6
Poulie démarrage ........cccooovreiricicen 1
RoONEIIE .o 3
VisAllen M8 X 12 ..o 3
Loctite 243, 10 Ml oo, @
VISMAB X 16 ..o 2
ClID o 3
Graisse diélectrique, 150 g .....covvvvenee. @
Silastic 732 RTV, 100 ml. ....ooovvveieee. @
POP MIVET e 3

Logement de raccord femelle (2 circuits) @
Ecrou d'arrét élastique & épaulement M5 .. 2

VishexX. Mo X 14 oo, 2
Verrou femelle (12 Circuits) ........cococo...... @
Logement de raccord femelle (12 circuits).. @
BoUChON ..o @
Cosse femelle ..o @
Verrou femelle (4 CIrcuits) ......ccccoeeveueeee. @
Logement de raccord femelle (4 circuits) @
Verrou Male ..o, @
Logement de raccord male (2 circuits) ... @
COSSE MAIE ..voeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee @
Jointde fil o @
Verrou male (4 Circuits) ..o.oeeeevcecccn. @
Verrou male (B Circuits) ....ceueveececccccenn @

@O AP PPPRPPRAAEAROENMYRDEOPYNR W=D = www =
@O PAOPAPAPPPRPPARAAOROENMYRLEOPNMNR W= =0 www =

Logement de raccord male (4 circuits) ... @

SHOP
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Frame Harness
/7 Cablage chassis
Voltage Regulator

. b &
Régulateur de tension /\ 50 %
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ENGINE/
MOTEUR

MAGNETO 12V 360W/
MAGNETO 12V 360W

40
a4
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

278 000 137
278 000 631
409 207 500
— XKX —
— XKX —
— XKX —
409 011 700
— XXX —
410922 908
410922 909
409 207 300
409 207 100
278 000 736
278 000 737

Male Connector Housing (6 Circuits).......
Male Terminal........cccoooeeveoeiieeee,

Male Lock.....

Male Terminal Housing (2 Circuits) .........
Male Terminal Housing (12 Circuits) .......
Male Lock (12 Circuits) .......cooevvvevveeeennn
Female Terminal ..o
Female Lock (2 Circuits) .......cocccvveveveeenneee.

Flywheel .......
Pick Up Ass’y

Female Connector Housing (2 Circuits) ...
Female Lock (2 Circuits) .......cccceveeeeeeeenee.
Female Connector Housing (6 Circuits) ...
Female Lock (B Circuits) .......c.cceveueeeeeene.

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE — 08/1999

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

GT SE

GT 700 U
Logement de raccord male (6 circuits) ... @ @ @
Terminal Male ..o @ @ @
Verrou male ..o @ @ @
Logement de raccord male (2 circuits) ... @ @ @
Logement de raccord male (12 circuits) .. @ @ @
Verrou male (12 circuits) ....ovvvcveccnn. @ @ @
Terminal femelle ..o @ @ @
Verrou femelle (2 Circuits) ......coccceevevenece. @ @ @
Volant MOteUr ...c.oveeeeceeeceeeeee 1 1 1
Capteur ass. .....cccoveveveveeeeeeeeeees 1 1 1
Logement de raccord femelle (2 circuits).... @ @ @
Verrou femelle (2 CIrcuits) ......ccccoeeeeeen. @ @ @
Logement de raccord femelle (6 circuits).... @ @ @
Verrou femelle (6 CIrcuits) ........ccccoeeeeeen. @ @ @

FLAT RATE SHOP
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ENGINE/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

MOTEUR
REWIND STARTER/

DEMARREUR A RAPPEL GT 700

GT SE

1>11 420887 453 Rewind Starter ASS'y........ccccovvveruunee.. Démarreur a rappel ass. ....................... 1 1
2 —XXX— Starter Housing .........ccovvvvveveieeicccenn, Boftier du démarreur ..o 1 1
3 420939115 Rewind Spring........cccoooevvveveiieieccnn, Ressort de rappel .........cccoooviiiiniennie, 1 1
4 420852 283 Rope Sheave ..o, Poulie du démarreur ........ccccooovevevereenne. 1 1
5 412500100 Starter Rope 2200 MM .........cccoovovvvvnnnnnn. Corde démarreur 2200 mm .........c........... 1 1
6 420852070 Key Clamp ..o COIN e, 1 1

N7 420852296 PaWl ..o, ClQUET .o, 1 1
8 420852302 Pawl LOCK ..o, Barrure cliquet .......cooveveveeceeeeeeee 1 1

9 420845300 CIrCHP oo CIrCHD oo, 1 1
10 420938 986 Pawl SPring .....cooveveceeeeeee Ressort d'arét ..o, 1 1
11 420945770 Lock RiNg ..o, Bague d'armét ..o 1 1
12 572084 400 Starter Grp .o Poignée de démarrage ........c..cccocevveveene. 1 1
13 420945751 Lock Washer 6 mm ..........ccccoooorninnne. Rondelle-frein 6 mm ..., 5 5
14 207 161 644 Hex. Screw MB X 16........oovveiccee. Vishex. MB X 16 ...ooovoieice 5 b
15 420897 061 Silicone Compound Grease ..................... Composé a la silicone ........cccccoevvveeennee. @ @
16 711297433 Molykote G-N Paste(Dow Corning,88162-74) . Pate G-N Molykote (Dow Comning,88162-74).. @ @

FLAT RATE SHOP
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ENGINE/
MOTEUR

ENGINE SUPPORT/MUFFLER/
SUPPORT MOTEUR/SILENCIEUX

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

GT SE

N1

13
14
N 15220
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29
30
31

32
33

N 34

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE — 08/1999

400 604 017
400 800 305
514 052 838
233 281 414
514 052 887
233261 414
234061410
234181 401
570 066 200
514 053 052
514 052 900
514 047 200
390 910 000
420931 740
420 850 552
205 062 544
234161 471
514 053 070
514 097 806
514 097 807
514 046 503
514 052 962
514 052 902
514 052 801
234001 410
234100 602
413710 300
415107 100
514 098 000
415083 800
415114 800
415114 900
415111 900
415115000
415112 300
415112 400
415084 000
415 112 500
415 112 600
232 006 414

Enging «B99» ..o, Moteur «699» ..o 1
Engine «B09» ..o, Moteur «809» ........c.ooovvviriiiiiee -
Rubber Mount ...........ccooooiiiiiiice, Tampon d'ancrage ......cccococeeeevevecveveennn. 2
Elastic Flanged Nut M8 ..............c.cco........ Ecrou élastique & épaulement MS ......... 5
SUPPOIT e SUPPOMT .o 1
Elastic Flanged Nut M6 .............c.c......... Ecrou élastique & épaulement M6 ......... 2
Flat Washer ..o, Rondelle plate ........cocovieiicicce, -
Lock Washer 8 mm ..o Rondelle frein 8 mm ..o 1
Exhaust Grommet.........cccoceveveeiiccnnn. Rondelle déchappement ..........ccccoc...... 3
MUFFIEr ASS'Y e Silencieux d’échappement ass............. 1
R.H. Heat Shield ........cccocoooovieeiee, Déflecteur de chaleur DR ............c.......... 1
L.H. Heat Shield ..o, Déflecteur de chaleur GA ....................... 1
Pop Rivet 3/16 ..., Pop rivet 3/16 ..o 12
GASKBE ..o, JOINE Lo, 1
GASKEE ..o, JOINE Lo, -
Socket Head Screw M6 x 25 ................... Vis Allen MB X 25 ..., 12
Lock Washer 6 mm ........cccocooovevevevicenn Rondelle-frein 6 mm .........cocooovevevecennn 12
Tuned Pipe ASSY....wweeeeeeeerereessrineneens Tuyau d'échappement ass. ................... 1
Lower Shell ..o Enveloppe inférieure .......cccocovereinne. 1
Upper Shell ..o Enveloppe SUpErieure .........c.cccoceveeeee. 1
Cleat .., AGrafe ..o 6
Norma Gear Clamp ......c.ccocooovevvieinn. Bride de serrage Norma ..........cccocoveee. 1
Norma Gear Clamp ........ccocooovvrrreinn. Bride de serrage Norma ..........cccoooveee.. 1
Taill PIPE oo Sortie de tuyau .....coocovvveeieieeee 1
Washer 10 mm......cccooovivoeeeeecee Rondelle 10 mm ..o 8
Lock Washer 10 mm .........ccoooeveveveceen Rondelle-frein 10 mm ......cccccoovovrnennee, 4
Sealant, Loctite 17914, 80 ml. ................. Enduit étanche, loctite 17914, 80 ml. ...... @
SPNG ovee e RESSOM e, 9
Reflective Sheet ..., Feuille de réflexion .........ccocoeeeveeccennnn 1
R.H. Reflective Sheet ..o, Feuille de réflexion DR .......cccoovvevevicenee 1
R.H. Reflective Sheet..........ccccooovevien. Feuille de réflecxion DR ..........cccoeveveei 1
L.H. Reflective Sheet ...........cccovovevie. Feuille de réflexion GA .......cc.coooveveeee. 1
Reflective Sheet ..., Feuille de réflexion .........coceeeeeeceennnn 2
Reflective Sheet ..., Feuille de réflexion .........coceeeeeeceennnn 1
R.H. Reflective Sheet..........ccccoooveveenae. Feuille de réflexion DR .......cocoovvevevicenee 1
L.H. Reflective Sheet ...........cccoveveveene. Feuille de réflexion GA .......cc.coooveoeeee.0 1
Reflective Sheet ..., Feuille de réflexion .........ccooeeeveveceennn 1
R.H. Reflective Sheet ..., Feuille de réflexion DR .........coooeveveenn 1
L.H. Reflective Sheet ..........cccccooeevevn... Feuille de réflexion GA ........cccoeoeeeo... 1
NUE M0 e Ecrou MT0 oo 4

_bé_\_\_\_\_\[\)_\_\_\_\co(@_pco;_\_\oj_\_\;
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ENGINE/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

MOTEUR
ENGINE SUPPORT/MUFFLER/

SUPPORT MOTEUR/SILENCIEUX GT 700

GT SE

35 570127700 Rubber Mount .........c.ccooooiiiiii, Tampon d'ancrage ........c.ccccoeeeveeeierene. 4 4 4
36 233601416 Elastic Locking Nut M10.........cocooooeinnee. Ecrou de blocage élastique M10.............. 4 4 4
37 512050 900 Engine Support........c.ccocoeoveieiieiieiccnn. SUPPOIt MOLEUN ..o 4 4 4
38 512 056 700 Lock WaSher ..., Rondelle-frein ..o 4 4 4
39 234100 602 Lock Washer 10 mm ......c.cooooovoiriinnne. Rondelle-frein 10 mm ..o 4 4 4
40 207 102 544 Hex. Screw M10 X 25 ..oovoviiiie Vis hex. MT10 X 25 ..o 4 4 4
41 512 056 000 Stopper Plate .....cccoovovvoieieece Plaque de butée........cccoovvviiiiicii. 1 1 1
42 207 181 644 Hex. Screw M8 X 16 .....ccovvvveveiicinn. Vishex. M8 X 16 ..o 1 1 1
43 512 056 900 STOPPEr SCIEW ..o Vis de butée ..o, 1 1 1
N 44 512 059 055 STOPPET e BUEE .o, 1 1 1
45 232 120 414 NUt MT2 e ECIOU M2 oo 1 1 1
46 293 800 005 Loctite 271, 10 Ml oo, Loctite 271, 10 Ml oo, @ @ @
47 207 085 044 Hex. Screw M8 X 50 .....ocooovvveiiicien. Vishex. M8 X 50 ..o 1 1 1
48 570 048 700 Rubber Bumper ..o, Butoir de caoutchouc ...........ccocveveveene. 4 4 4
49 514 049 900 Pipe SUPPOIt.....ooveveiieicceeeee, Support tuyau déchappement ............. 1 1 1
50 514 (051 000 Spring Bracket ...........cccoooooiiiiiiiie, Attache ressort .......ccoooevevevecveeeeeen, 1 1 1
51 514 052 968 Spring Bracket ...........cccooovoiiiiiiiie, Attache ressort .......ccoocevevevecoieeeeeene, 1 1 1
52 517 294 300 Bracket......ooooovoii Atache ..o 1 1 1
53 512 (059 088 Engine SUPPOrt ...coovevevieeecee, SOCIB e 2 - -
512 059 089 Engine Support (Mag) ......c..cccovvvernnn. Socle (Mag) ..o - 1 1

512 059 090 Engine Support (PTO) ..o, Socle (PDM) ... - 1 1

54 420 979 610 Exhaust Socket .........ccccocovvvvieiiiciin. Collecteur d'échappement................... 1T - =
420 979 970 Exhaust Socket .........ccccocovvveieiiiin, Collecteur d'échappement................... - 1 1

FLAT RATE SHOP
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COOLING SYSTEM/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
SYSTEME DE REFROIDISSEMENT BT SE
COOLING SYSTEM/

SYSTEME DE REFROIDISSEMENT GT 700

1-3 509 000 049 Coolant Tank ASSY ......ccooeevveveeeereenrenn REservoir ass. ..........ueeeeeeeeereeerrenenn. 1 1 1
2»3 269500 252 Housing Nut ASS'y ... Logement écrou ass................ceee. 1 1 1
3 232061600 NUEMB ..o ECIOU MB ... 1 1 1

4 509000 026 Engine Inlet HOSE ..o Boyau d'entrée du moteur ...................... 1 1 1

5 293750002 TieRap 130 MM ..o Attache 130 MM ..o @ @ @

6 415047000 Radiator Qutlet HOSE ........ccccovvvviiine. Boyau de sortie du radiateur ................... 1 1 1

7 415047100 Radiator Inlet HOS€ .....c.ooooviiiiie. Boyau d'entrée du radiateur ................... 1 1 1

8 414795800 Radiator HOS€ ......oovoviiieciccce, Boyau de raccord de radiateur ................ 1 1 1

9 517290710 R.H. Radiator .......ocoooovoiiii, Radiateur DR ..., 1 1 1
517290 711 L.H. Radiator ........cccoooiiioiiiicc, Radiateur GA.......cooovooveeeeeee, T - 1
517296 010 L.H. Radiator ........cccoooviioiiiic, Radiateur GA.......coooovooveceeeee, - 1 -

10 414115200 TiIe RAP oo AHAChE ..o, 1 1 1
11 207 162 544 Hex. Screw MB X 25......coovvveieiiee. Vishex. MB X 25 ..o, 2 2 2
12 233261414 Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M6 ................... Ecrou élastique & épaulement M6 ......... 1 1 1
13 224061121 Flat Washer ..o, Rondelle plate ........c.ovoveeeeieeceeece 2 2 2
N 14 293650 098 Norma Gear Clamp ......ccccccooovvvrrernn. Bride de serrage Norma ...........cccoocoo....... 1 1 1
15 408800 400 Tridon Gear Clamp ........coovvvvveiiicn. Bride de serrage Tridon ...........ccccooevee.. 3 3 3
16 408 803 400 Tridon Gear Clamp ......cccoooovvoecccien, Bride de serrage Tridon .........cc.ccoevne..... 2 2 2
17 414684 700 Pressure Cap .....cooveveveveeeceeeee, Bouchon radiateur ........ccoocoveeveveceen 1 1 1
18 415080 200 LINE o ConAUIt ..o @ @ @
19 509 000 037 Hose Protector ..., Protecteur de boyau ........cccccovecvveereenne. 1 1 1
20 210251180 Hex. Tapping Screw M5 x 11 .....co.co....... Vis hex. autotaraudeuse M5 x 11............ 2 2 2
21 420927 745 Retaining DisK .......ccoovoeriiiicie, Disque de retenue ......ccocevevevececeeeeceee, 1 1 1
22 420931270 Sealing Ring ....co.oooevvieeecc Bague étanche ..o 1 1 1
23 420240480 Plug SCrEW ..o, Vis bouchon ..o 1 1 1
24 414728700 Temperature Sensor ...........c.cccccevveevunnn Capteur de température ............cc.co....... 1 1 1
25 293800018 Loctite 592, Pipe Sealant, 50 ml .............. Loctite 592, joint pout tuyau, 50 ml ......... @ @ @
26 415012300 Radiator Protector........c.ccocooeviieiin. Protecteur de radiateur...........c.cccooeeneen. 2 2 2
27 278001016 Liquid SENSOT ..o, Capteur de température .............cccoo...... 1 1 1
28 509 000 042 Hose Protector ..........cocoeeviiviecieee. Boyau protecteur ........ccccoevevecveveveeen 1 1 1
29 515175297 Connector PIUg ......c.coovvveieiccce. Tampon connecteur .........cccocceveveveceeeenane. 1 1 1
30 409010300 Female Terminal .........cocooooviiiiiiie, Cosse femelle ..o @ @ @
31 278000998 Female Terminal (18-20 Ga.).................... Terminal femelle (18-20 ga.) ..c.ccoevnee.... @ @ @
32 278001005 Female Terminal Housing (2 Circuits)...... Logement de raccord femelle (2 circuits).... @ @ @
33 278000999 SEAl .o, JOINT oo @ @ @
N34 515175332 TUDING e GAINE oo @ @ @
35 409015100 Female Terminal (16-20 Ga.).................... Terminal femelle (16-20 ga.) ..c.ccvevnve.... @ @ @
36 509 000 045 Oetiker Gear Clamp........ccccovvevriicicnnen. Bride de serrage Oetiker...........cco.co........ 2 2 2
37 293800 060 Loctite 243, 10 Ml ..ovvvieece Loctite 243, 10 Ml oo @ @ @
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OIL SYSTEM/
SYSTEME DE LUBRIFICATION

IGNITION HOUSING, OIL PUMP/
BOITIER-ALLUMAGE, POMPE A HUILE

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

GT SE

o Ol BB W N -

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

420 950 282
420811 312
420931 290
413707 000
420950 460
420 887 932
420 887 935
420 945 750
420 640 071
420 953 387
420 941 691
420244 215
420227 150
420834 270
232 561 414
293 800 060
414 413 800
414 413 800
414 413 800
420 256 408
420 860 965
420960 700
420 860 967
420 945 751
420 953 382

Gasket 0.8 MM ..o, Joint 0.8 MM oo 1 1 1
Ignition HOUSING .....oooviicee, Boitier allumage .........cccooeeveiricicee, 1 1 1
Oil-Seal .o, Anneau étanche .........ccccocovevevoeeeveeece. 1 1 1
Molykote 111 ..o, Molykote 111 .o @ @ @
GASKBE ..o, JOINE o, 1 1 1
Ol PUMP e Pompe a huile ..o 1T - =
Ol PUMP e Pompe a huile ..o - 1 1
Lock Washer ..o Rondelle-frein ... 2 2 2
Socket Head Screw M5 x 16 .................. Vis Allen MB X 16 ..o, 2 2 2
Clamp oo Bride ..o 1 1 1
Socket Head Screw MB x 25 ................... Vis Allen MB X 25 ..., 10 10 10
WaSher.......ccooovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee Rondelle .o 1 1 1
WaSher ..o RoONdeIIE . 2 2 2
il Pump Gear (36 Teeth) ......ccccoovvevevee. Engrenage pompe a I'huile (36 dents) ..... 1 1 1
Elastic Stop NUt M6 ........cooovvvveviii. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M6 ...................... 1 1 1
Loctite 243, 10 Ml ..o Loctite 243, 10 Ml ..oovveee, @ @ @
Ol LING e, Conduit d'huile ....o.oveeeeeceeeee @ @ @
Ol LING e, Conduit d'huile ....o.oveeeeeceeeeeee @ @ @
Ol LING e, Conduit d'hUile ....oooveeeeeeeeeeee @ @ @
Clamp oo Bride ..o 6 6 6
Cable Grommet ..o, Passe-Cable .........ccovoveveeceeeeeeee, 1 1 1
Rubber Ring......c.oooveee, Bague caoutchouc .....cccc.cveveeeveveccee 2 1 1
Cable Grommet ..o, Passe-Cable .........ccovoveveeeeeeeeeee, 1 1 1
Lock Washer 6 mm ........cccocooeveceeiennee, Rondelle-frein 6 mm ..o, 1 1 1
Clamp ..o Bride o 1 1 1

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE — 08/1999
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OIL SYSTEM/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
SYSTEME DE LUBRIFICATION

GT SE
OIL TANK/
RESERVOIR D'HUILE GT 700

1 572088500 Ol TanK .o, Réservoir d'huile ......o.oveveeeiceee 1 1 1
2 572071000 CaD oo Bouchon ..o, 1 1 1
3 414536 500 Ol FIRET oo, Filtre a huile .....cooovveieeeee, 1 1 1
4 414420700 Spring Clamp .......oovveiieeeecee, Bride @ ressort ......ocoooovoieiiee 1 1 1
5 414415200 Spring Clamp .......ooovveeeeeeeeeccee, Bride @ reSsort ......cooooovoieieiee 3 3 3
6 415080700 LINE cooee e CONAUIL ..o @ @ @
7 570023000 GrOMMEt ..o Passe-filS ..., 1 1 1
8 561503100 Female Terminal .........cocooooviiiiiiie, Cosse femelle ..o 2 2 2
9 519000 001 SPING v RESSOM .o, 1 1 1
10 413803100 Blizzard Qil (12 x 500 ml).....covvrie. Huile Blizzard (12 x 500 ml)........c..cc......... @ @ @
413 802 900 Injection Oil (12 x 1 Liter) ....ocoovevveveee. Huile a injection (12 x 1 litre).........c......... @ @ @
413803 000 Injection Oil (3 x 4 Liter) .....coeveveveee. Huile a injection (3 x 4 litre) ..................... @ @ @
413803 200 Injection Oil (205 Liter) .......ccoeveveveeee. Huile a injection (205 litre) .....cocooeveene. @ @ @
413711 000 Synthetic Injection Qil (3 x 4 Liter) .......... Huile a injection synthétique (3 x4 litre) @ @ @
413710700 Synthetic Injection Qil (205 Liter) ............ Huile a injection synthétique (205 litre) .. @ @ @

413710 500 Synthetic Injection Qil (12 x 1 Liter) ........ Huile a injection synthétique (12 x 1 litre) ..
Bombardier-Rotax Formula XP-S ............. Bombardier-Rotax Formula XP-S ............ @ @ @
11 414681 800 SWItCh LEVET ..o, Contacteur du niveau d'huile ................. 1 1 1
12 414681 900 FIOAT o, FIOTEE oo 1 1 1
13 409 204 800 Female Terminal Housing (1 Circuit) ....... Logement de raccord femelle (1 circuit).. @ @ @

FLAT RATE SHOP
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FUEL SYSTEM/
SYSTEME D’ALIMENTATION

FUEL SYSTEM/
SYSTEME D'ALIMENTATION

g A, WU N -

7

8

9
10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26

N 27
N

N

28
29
30
31-33
32
33
34
35

513 032 926

572 073 900
517 249 200
513032 929

415117 800

415080 200

415117 900

415120 800

513 032 949

513 032 965
415079 800
414893 700
513 032 908
414814100
415080 100
210 251 180
415080 000
414 872 700
570 273 900
415097 800
414872 100
414 420 700
414 655 700
414 415200
414115200
414 420 700
414 554 800
415112 200
414753 300
403 138 612
403 138 635
403 138 633
513 032 961

515175253
414176 000
415080 800
409 204 500
561 503 400
572 100 901
513 032 941

Fuel Tank .......cc........
Fuel Cap ..ccoovveva.
Fuel Tank Bracket
Fuel Pump......cccco.......
Formed Tube .............

Spring Clamp.............

Shut-off Valve

Washer ...

Carburetor VM 38-436 (PTO/MAG) .........

Carburetor VM 38-441 (CTR)

Cable Clip .......co.........
Fuel Sensor Ass’y

Male Terminal Housing (2 Circuits) .........

Male Terminal

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE — 08/1999

484 400 073

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

GT SE

REServoir @ eSSeNCE .......ccovvevevecceeeereeen. 1 1 1
Bouchon @ €SSence .........cccccevevecveevenane, 1 1 1
Attache du réservoir a essence................ 1 1 1
POmpe @ €SSENCE .....vveee. 1 1 1
Boyau formé ... 2 - -
CONAUIL ..o - @ @
Boyau formé ..o 1 - -
Boyau formé ... - 1 1
Boyau formeé ..o 1 1 1
BOYAU oo 1 1 1
BOYAU .o, @ @ @
RESSOM ..o 2 2 2
PasSe-filS ..o 1 1 1
Raccord male .......c.cooveeeiecceeeeee 1 1 1
Conduit d'amorce .......cco.oceveeevececcee @ @ @
VISMB X TT e 2 2 2
GAING .o @ @ @
Raccord male .......c.coovvveveecceeeeee 1 1 1
PasSe-filS ... 1 1 1
BOYAU .o 1 1 1
CrPINE ..o 1 1 1
Bride a ressort ..o 3 3 3
Bride a ressort ..o 4 4 4
Bride a ressort ..o 2 2 2
AAChE ..o, @ @ @
Bride a ressort ..o 3 - -
Bride a ressort .....oooovovecieeeeceeeeen - 3 3
Valve @ BSSENCE ...vvceceeececeeeee 1 1 1
RONEIIE e 1 1 1
Carburateur VM 38-436 (PDM/MAG)....... 2 - -
Carburateur VM 38-441 (CTR) ................ 1 - -
Carburateur ass. TM38-C301 .................. - 1 1
RESSOM ... 1 1 1
Terminal femelle ..o @ @ @
Pince cable ..o 1 1 1
Capteur de niveau d‘essence ass. ....... 1 1 1
Logement de raccord male (2 circuits) ... @ @ @
Terminal Male ......o.oooooeeeeeeeeeeee, @ @ @

1 1

@ @
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FUEL SYSTEM/
SYSTEME D'ALIMENTATION

FUEL SYSTEM/
SYSTEME D'ALIMENTATION

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

36

37
38
39
40

N 41

42
43
N 44

45
46
47
48
49
50
51

N 52
N 53
54
55
5659

57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE — 08/1999

415077 700
561 205 500
409 210 000
414753 500
293 550 004
572 098 801
572 098 800
512 059 214
512 059 165
732601 143
414 440 800
512 059 146
512059 210
409 204 600
561 503 100
561 503 400
409 209 300
561 503 200
409 204 900
— XKX —
— XXX —
— XXX —
515175232
513 032 923
512 058 948
512 059 041
278 000 223
278 000 273
278 000 218
414 977 200
394 103 300
278 000 222
278 000 281
232 551 414
414 274 500
278000 218

Choke Cable ........cooveeeeeeeeeeee.
Choke Cable ........coovoeeeeeeeeee,
Male Terminal ........cccocoevooieeiececee
CIrCHP oo
Grease Dielectric, 150 G ..ovovevcvve.
Throttle Handle Housing ..........cccccco.c.....
Throttle Handle Housing ..........cccccco.o......
Heat Throttle Handle (38 mm) .................
Heat Throttle Handle (26 mm) .................
Shouldered SCrew.........c.coocveveveceveeae.
Set Screw M8 X 10 ..o,
Kill SWItCh ...
Kill SWItCh ..o
Female Terminal Housing (2 Circuits)......
Female Terminal ..o
Male Terminal ...........ccocoveveveeieeeee,
Male Terminal Housing (4 Circuits) .........
Female Terminal .........ccccooovoveieeeen
Female Terminal Housing (4 Circuits)......
Female Terminal ........cccccoovoviececce
Female Terminal Housing (18 Circuits)....
Male Terminal Housing (18 Circuits) .......
Male Terminal ...........cccoovevevoeieeee,
Tube Clamp ..o
Throttle Cable..................eeeee....
Throttle Cable...................eeeeee...
Female Terminal ..o
Female Terminal Housing (3 Circuits)......
Wire Seal ..o
Plastic NUt......oooceee e,
Lock Washer ..o
Male Terminal ...........ccooovevevieieeeee,
Male Terminal Housing (3 Circuits) .........
Elastic Stop Nut M5 .....coooooviei,
CIrCHP oo
Wire Seal ..o

GT SE
GT 700
Cable d'étrangleur .........ccccooovveevriecicnnne. 1T - =
Cable d'étrangleur ........ccccoovvevrrecicnnne. - 1 1
Terminal Male ..o, @ @ @
CIrCHP oo, 1 1 1
Graisse diélectrique, 150 g ..ovovvvveiinnn @ @ @
Logement de manette d'accélérateur ..... 1 - -
Logement de manette d'accélérateur ..... - 1 1
Manette d'acc. chauffante (38 mm) ........ 1 - -
Manette d'acc. chauffante (26 mm) ........ - 1 1
Vis a épaulement ...........ccocoeevoveceereennn. 4 2 2
Visapression M8 x 10 ..o, 1 1 1
Interrupteur d'Urgence ........ccoceeveveveceenene 1 - -
Interrupteur d'Urgence .........cocoeeveveveeeens - 1 1
Logement de raccord femelle (2 circuits).... @ @ @
Terminal femelle .....c.ooovereveeeeeeee @ @ @
Terminal Male .........cooooveveeeeceeeee. @ @ @
Logement de raccord male (4 circuits) ... @ @ @
Terminal femelle ....c.oooveveveeeeee. @ @ @
Logement de raccord femelle (4 circuits).... @ @ @
Terminal femelle ....c.ooovieveeeeeee, @ @ @
Logement de raccord femelle (18 circuits).. @ @ @
Logement de raccord male (18 circuits) .. @ @ @
Terminal Male .........coooovveveveeeceeeeeee. @ @ @
Bride de tube ..o, 1 1 1
Cable d'accélérateur ........................ 1T - -
Cable d‘accélérateur ..................u....... - 1 1
Terminal femelle ..o @ @ @
Logement de raccord femelle (3 circuits).... @ @ @
Jointde fil o @ @ @
Ecrou de plastique ..........ccccoooorrrrreereeeeeeen T 1 1
Rondelle frein ..., 1 1 1
Terminal Male .......c.coooovveveeeceeeeee. @ @ @
Logement de raccord male (3 circuits) ... @ @ @
Ecrou d'arrét élastique M5 ..................... 5 5 5
CIrCHP oo, 1 1 1
Jointde fil o @ @ @
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FUEL SYSTEM/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

SYSTEME D’ALIMENTATION
AIR INTAKE SYSTEM/

SYSTEME D'’ADMISSION D°AIR GT 700

GT SE

N 1-11 508000 111 Air Silencer ASS'Y ........oeovveerreeeereernnnn. Silencieux d'admission ass. ................. 1T - -
N 508000114 Air Silencer ASS'Y .......oeovveerreerrreerennn. Silencieux d'admission ass. ................. - 1 1

2 570065 900 Air Adaptor........coooooiieiicce Adapteur d'admission .........cccccceveeennnn. 3 - -
570 069 100 Air Adaptor........cooooviiiic Adapteur d'admission ........c.cccccooeerinnnn. - 3 3

3 415081400 AT FIREr e FIRIE @ @i oo 1 1 1

4 415081200 Inner Foam .........ccoooveeeeeceeeeee Mousse INtErHEUre .......cccevevevecceeernene, 1 1 1

5 516000130 Caution Label .........cccoovvvvveiieice, Etiquette d'attention .............ccccoooovvvee..s 1 1 1

6 570069700 LAtCR oo, LOQUEBT e 2 2 2

7 517294 400 Intake Grill ........ooooveeeeeeeeeeeee Grille d'admission ........cccocooveeveeeeennee. 1 1 1

8 415081300 Lower FOam ......ccovoveveeecceeeeeeee, MouSSe EXTEIHEUNE .....vvevceeeevevececeeee, 1 1 1

9 570065500 GromMMEL ..., ANNBAU ..o 1 1 1
N10 512059 211 SUPPOM oo SUPPOM e 1 1 1
11 293150 034 RIVET .o, RIVET oo 2 2 2
12 415079 800 Rubber HOSE ..., BOYAU .o, @ @ @
13 414554 800 Spring Clamp .......ooovvevveiieieecee, Bride @ ressort ..., 3 - -
14 404137 800 HOSE oo, DUMIEE oo 6 - -

N 404161888 HOSE oo, DUMIEE oo - 6 6
15 414415200 Spring Clamp .......coooovveeieeccce, Bride @ ressort ..., 4 4 4
16 270600 000 Air Sensor (Temperature) ..........ccccco....... Capteur air (température) ............ccocco...... 1 1 1
17 207 151 444 Hex. Screw M5 X 14 ..o, Vishex. MBX 14 .. 2 2 2

N 18 512059197 Air PUMP o POMPE @ A ..o 1 1 1
19 420951510 Clamp oo Bride ..o 3 3 3
20 512058919 SUPPOM e SUPPOM e 2 2 2

N 21-28 512 059 160 Pressure Manifold Ass’y. ..................... Collecteur de pression ass. .................. 1 1 1
22 415061600 Solenoid Lock ........coveveieeicccee, Barrure €lectrique .......c.cooooeerieiiieinne. 2 2 2
23 241140 060 Screw K40 X 10 ..o Vis KAD X 10 oo 2 2 2
2427 515175219 Collector Harness..............cccceeeveeeneenne Céblage collecteur ................ccuueee... 1 1 1
25 409014900 Female Lock (B Circuits) .......c.cceeeeeeecene. Verrou femelle (6 CIrcuits) .......ccccoeeueeee. 1 1 1
26 409015400 Female Terminal Housing (6 Circuits)...... Logement de raccord femelle (6 circuits) 1 1 1
27 278000632 Female Terminal ........cccccoovoveieee Terminal femelle ..o 6 6 6
28 404161825 Starter Jet ..o, Gicleur 1anCeur ....o.ovveveeeeeeeceeeeee 1 1 1
N29 403138612 Carburetor VM 38-436 (PTO/MAG) ......... Carburateur VM 38-436 (PDM/MAG)....... 2 - -
N 403138635 Carburetor VM 38-441 (CTR) ....cocvvvnen. Carburateur VM 38-441 (CTR) ................. 1 - -

N 403138633 Carburetor Ass’y TM38-C301 .................. Carburateur ass. TM38-C301 .................. - 1 1
30 293750002 TieRap 130 MM ..o Attache 130 mMm ... - 1 1
31 278000998 Female Terminal ........cccccoovoveieeee Terminal femelle ..o @ @ @
32 278001005 Female Terminal Housing (2 Circuits)...... Logement de raccord femelle 2 circuits). @ @ @
33 278000999 SEAl e, JOINT oo @ @ @
34 409014800 Male Terminal ...........cccoooeveveeieeeeee, Terminal Male ...ococooveveeeeeeeeeeeee, @ @ @
35 409015200 Male Terminal Housing (4 Circuits) ......... Logement de raccord male (4 circuits) ... @ @ @
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FUEL SYSTEM/
SYSTEME D'ALIMENTATION

AIR INTAKE SYSTEM/

SYSTEME D’ADMISSION D'AIR

36
37
38
39

409 014 600
415080 200
233 251 414
293 750 001

Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M5 ...................

Tie Rap 94 mm

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE — 08/1999

Verrou male (4 Circuits) ..o.oeeeeevcecccan. @
Conduit ............
Ecrou d'arrét élastique a épaulement M5 2

Attache 94 mm

@
@
2
6

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
GT SE
GT 700

@

@

2

6

. FLAT RATE SHOP
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GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

FUEL SYSTEM/
SYSTEME D'ALIMENTATION GTSE
CARBURETORS (699)/
CARBURATEURS (699) GT 700
N 1-35 403138612 VM 38-436 Carburetor (PTO / MAG) ..... Carburateur VM 38-436 (PDM / MAG). 2 -
N 403138635 VM 38-436 Carburetor (CTR) ................. Carburateur VM 38-436 (CTR) ............... T -
1 404105100 COVET oo, COUVEICIE .o, 3 -
2 404154 800 SPING oo RESSOM .o, 3 -
3 404122100 COVET e, COUVEICIE oo, 3 -
4 404160 800 CONNECLON ..o, CONNECTBUT w..voceceeeeeeeeee e, 3 -
5 404121300 Screw with Washer ..., Vis avec rondelle.......cccooevecveeeccce. 6 -
6 404157900 Jet Needle JB-6DEYZ .........cccovevvivinnnnn Aiguille J8-6DEY2 ..o 3 -
7 404152 400 E-RiNG .o, Rondelle-E ......coooovi 3 -
8 404105500 GUIdE SCIEW ... Vis QUIde ..o 3 -
9 404131300 Piston Valve 2.5 ..o Tiroir d'accélérateur 2.5 ..o 3 -
10 404131 500 Needle Jet ..o, Gicleur d'aiguille ......cocovvvevieceieec 3 -
11 404104700 GASKEE .o, JOINE Lo, 3 -
12 404109 500 Pilot JEt P50 ..o Gicleur du ralenti Pd 50 ......co.cooovoiee 3 -
13 404103 300 Lever Pin ..o, Goupille de 1evier .........ccoovoveeceeceee 3 -
14 404 105000 Float LeVET ..., Levier du flotteur .......cccocoevovocieeicee 3 -
15 404105400 FIOAt <o, FIOTEE oo 6 -
16 404101500 WaSher ..o RONEIIE oo 3 -
17 404 105 600 Drain Plug SCrew .......ccccccoveveveinienn. Bouchon d'acCes ........ccovvevevecvceecee 3 -
18 404149 000 AIr SCTEW ..o Vis du mélange de ralenti.........c............. 3 -
19 404 139 800 Spring (Air SCrew) ......ccooveveveeeeeeeee. Ressort (vis du mélange de ralenti) ......... 3 -
20 404101700 Spring (Idle Speed Screw) .........cc........... Ressort (vis du ralenti) ........coooevvveeeneen. 3 -
21 404102800 Idle Speed SCrew ........ccccvvevevceieicn. Visduralenti ..o 3 -
22 404105800 CaD o, Capuchon .......o.ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 6 -
23 404101600 Seat Washer ..........cccooovvveeceicce, Rondelle SIBFE ..o 6 -
24 404147 400 Needle Valve 1.5 Pointeau 1.5 ..o 3 -
25 404100 400 Main Jet MJ 270 (PTO / MAG) ............... Gicleur principal MJ 270 (PDM / MAG) .. 2 -
404 100 500 Main Jet MJ 280 (CTR) ..o Gicleur principal MJ 280 (CTR)............... 1 -
26 404153 400 NIPPIE oo, Raccord ..o 3 -
27 404102000 Screw with Lock Washer ....................... Vis et rondelle-frein .........cccooveveveeeeenn. 12 -
28 404137800 HOSE oo, DUMIEE oo 6 -
29 404154900 CaD o Bouchon ..o, 3 -
30 404131700 Plug SCrEW .....ooveeeceeee e, Vis bouchon ......oovoveeeceecee 3 -
31 — XXX — Baffle o ChiCaNe .o 3 -
32 404161000 Plunger ASS'Y ....coveerieeiieseeceee. PlONGEUr @SS. .....oveeeee e 3 -
33 404117000 PaCKing ..o JOINt TampPoN ..o 3 -
34 404161100 Guide Holder ..o, GUIAR e 3 -
35 404127 400 SPING v RESSOM .o, 3 -
36 404112000 TOO! Kit ..o Ens. doutils T -
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FUEL SYSTEM/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
SYSTEME D'ALIMENTATION

CARBURETORS (809)/ ST
CARBURATEURS (809) GT 700
N 1276 403138633 Carburetor Kit TM38-C301..................... Ens. de carburateurs TM38-C301......... - 1
2 404143600 GASKET ..o, JOINE Lo, - 3
3 404142700 COVET e, COUVEICIE oo, - 3
4 404139000 SCIBW .o, VIS e - 2
5 404143500 RING oo, ANNBAU ..o, - 2
6 404138900 SCIBW .o, VIS e - 1
7 404144 400 PaCKiNg ... Joint tampon ... - 2
8 404139100 SCIBW .o, VIS e - 6
9 404155100 Bracket ASS'Y ..o Attache ass. .....coovoveeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeen - 1
10 404136100 SCIBW .o, VIS e - 8
11 404142 400 Plate ..o PlAQUE .o - 2
12 404143 900 LBVET oo LEVIBI o - 1
13 404143200 SPING v RESSOM .o, - 1
14 404141700 RING oo, ANNBAU «..coveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, - 1
15 404138800 SCIBW .o, VIS oo - 9
16 404140 500 SCIBW .o, VIS e - 3
17 404142 300 Plate ..o PlAQUE ..o - 1
18 404142 500 Plate ..o PlAQUE .o - 1
19 404137100 Throttle Shaft ..o Axe d'accélérateur ...........cccocovevevenerenne. - 1
20 404137200 Choke Shaft........cccooviiiiiciieece, Axe d'étrangleur ..........cooooeeeeeceee - 1
21 404140600 Starter LeVEN .....ooveveeceeeeeeee, Levier de démarrage ......ccoceveveveverevececnn. - 2
22 404142100 LEVEN ASS'Y oo LEVIBr @SS. v - 1
23 404140100 PIN e, GOUPINE e - 1
24 404158000 SPING v RESSOM .o, - 1
N 25276 — XXX — Carburetor TM38-304 (MAG Side)....... Carburateur TM 38-304 (c6té MAG).... — 1
N —XXX— Carburetor TM38-303 (Center| ............. Carburateur TM38-303 (Centre) ........... - 1
N —XXX— Carburetor TM38-302 (PTO Side)......... Carburateur TM 38-302 (c6té PDM) ... — 1
26 404135900 Screw (MAG) ..., VIS IMAG) oo - 1
27 —XXX— Float Body ASS'Y.....ooviriieieiece, Corps de flotteur ass. ......cccccoveevrvirunne - 3
28 404161882 Needle Jet ..o, Gicleur aiguille ........o.oovovveveiecccce, - 3
N 29 404 161 887 POt JBT 15 e, Gicleur de ralenti 15 ..o - 3
30 404 1671 881 Needle JB8-8BCYQ1-42 .......ccccovvvvvnnn. Aiguille J8-8BCYD1-42 ........ccocvveveee -3 3
31 404 137 000 O-RiNG oo, JOINt TOMIQUE ..o - 3
32 404 142 900 RING oo, ANNBAU ..o - 3
33 404 104 900 Main Jet 340 (PTO / MAG) ........cccco........ Gicleur 340 (PTO / MAG) ......coovveverne. - 2
404 106 100 Main Jet 360 (CTR) ..o Gicleur 360 (CTR) ..voveeeeeeeeeeeeeee, - 1
34 404 107 400 Drain Screw PlUg ......cccccoovveviiceiicn. Vis de drainage .........ccccovoveiecriiiein. - 3
35 404 107 300 O-RiNG oo, JOINt TOMIQUE ...oeo - 3
36 404 141 000 SCIBW ..o, VIS e - 3
37 404 149 800 FIOAt ..o FIOTEE oo - 3
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FUEL SYSTEM GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
SYSTEME D’ALIMENTATION

CARBURETORS (809)/ ST

CARBURATEURS (809) GT 700
38 404 103 300 Lever Pin ..o Goupille 18VIer ..o, - 3
39 404 149 500 Needle Seat 1.5 ..o, Pointeau 1.5 ..o - 3
40 270 500 127 O-RiNG oo, JOINt TOMIQUE ...ov - 3
41 404 141 200 FIREE e FIITE oo - 3
N 42 404 161 889 Funnel (MAG) ..o, Entonnoir (MAG) ...oovovoeeeeeee - 1
N 404 161 890 Funnel (Center) ... Entonnoir (Centre) .......cccooeevvevoeeeee, - 1
N 404 161 891 Funnel (PTO) ..o Entonnoir (PDM) .o, - 1
43 404 143 700 GASKET ..o, JOINt o, - 3
44 404 152 900 Piston Valve 2.0 .....cocooovovoieeeeee Tiroir d'accélérateur 2.0 ..ocoovovveeveree - 3
45 404 137 600 Packing ...oooovieiieeee Joint tampon ..o - 3
46 404 113 300 CIrCHP v GIrCHP cooeeceeeeee e, - 3
47 404 143 000 Throttle Lever (PTO/Center)......cccccc....... Levier (PDM/Centre) ......ooceeeeeveceeeeenn, - 2
404 143 100 Throttle Lever (MAG).......coooie, Levier (MAG) ..o, - 1
48 404 144 100 ClIP e G e, - 3
49 404 138 000 Bolt (MAG) ..o Boulon (MAG) ..o -
50 404 144 000 PIAte oo PlaqUe ..cooeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee - 3
51 404 138 100 Packing ...cocooovieieeece, Joint tampon ..o - b
52 404 138 300 «En RiNg oo, Anneau «En ... - 3
53 404 139 500 WaSher ..o Rondelle ..o - 3
54 404 154 900 CaP e Bouchon ..o, - 3
55 404 137 400 BOIt o Boulon oo - 6
56 404 141 800 Ring (MAG) ..o, Anneau (MAG) ..o, - 1
57 404 138 800 Screw (MAG) ..o Vis (MAG) ..o - 1
58 404 137 500 Adjustment Screw (MAG) .........ccocco...... Vis d'ajustement (MAG)........ccc.ccoeveenne. - 1
59 404 138 200 Spring (MAG) ..o Ressort (MAG) ......ovoeeeeeeeeeeeeen - 1
60 404 144 200 RING i, ANNBAU ....ovi - b
61 404 145100 SCIBW oo, VIS e - 12
62 404 140 400 Plunger ASS'Y .o PIONGEUr @SS. .voveeceeeeeeeeceeeeeeee - 3
63 404 141 100 SPIING e RESSOM oo - 3
64 404 140 200 O-RiNG oo, JOINt TOMIQUE ..oe - 3
65 404 136 900 Holder GUIdE .....cccooveveiieicieiecee, GUIR e - 3
66 404 140 000 CaP e Bouchon ..., - 3
67 404 161 885 Washer (MAG) ... Rondelle (MAG) ..., - 1
68 404 142 600 Bracket (MAG) ......coceiiiieeeeeee, Attache(MAG) ..o, - 1
69 404 138 700 SCIBW ..o, VIS e - 12
70 404 139 900 O-RiNG 1o, JOINt TOMIQUE ..o - 3
71 404 140 900 WaSher ..o Rondelle ..o - 3
72 404 139 800 SPIING e, RESSOM .o - 3
73 404 154 200 Adjuster SCrew ..........cccocoovovveevieivisieian, VIS o - 3
74 404 142 000 Plate ASS'Y ..o, PlAaQUE @SS. w.vveceeeeeeveeceeeeeee e - 3

FLAT RATE SHOP
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FUEL SYSTEM GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
SYSTEME D’ALIMENTATION

CARBURETORS (809)/ ST U
CARBURATEURS (809) GT 700
75 404 139 600 NUE (MAG) e Erou (MAG) ..oovovooeoeoeeoeeee - 1
N 76 404161 888 HOSE oo, DUMEE e, - 6
77 404131700 SCreW-Plug ..o Vis bouchon .......o.oooovoeeeee, - 3
78 404112000 TOO! Kit ..o Ens. d'outils ...........eeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeenn - 1

FLAT RATE SHOP
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GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

TRANSMISSION/
TRANSMISSION

CHAINCASE/ ST

CARTER DE CHAINE GT 700
1 504 146 600 ChainCase .......c.coovvveeeeieceeeee . Carter de chaine .........ccccccocvveiceiciiccnn 1 1 1
N2 250000012 Castellated Nut M20 ...........ccccoovvernne. Ecrou a crénaux M20 ............cccoovoerrvevecenn, 1 1 1
3 371006 300 Cotter Pin .o Goupille fendue .........coooovevveeveieeee. 1 1 1
4 413 803 300 Synthetic Chaincase Oil (12 x 355 ml.)..  Huile a carter de chaine synthétique (12x 3% ml) @ @ @
5 504 139 700 Sprocket (24 Tooth-Large)........cc........... Pignon (24 dents-large) ........ccccccceeeene.. 1 1 1
6 504 147 200 SHIM e Cale 6paiSSeur .......cccovevvveeeeeeiea 1 1 1
7 405 404 400 Ball Bearing 6205 .......ccccoooviiieiiiee, Roulement a billes 6205 .........ccco........ 1 1 1
8 413 711 500 Synthetic Grease ........cccocoovevvveeveiennnn. Graisse synthétique .........c.ccoovveveveennee. @ @ @
9 415 049 300 S€Al e Joint étanche ..o 1 1 1
10 371901 700 Circlip (INterior) ..o, Circlip (intérieur) ..o 1 1 1
11 504 148 500 Sprocket (43 Tooth) ....cooooeveeee, Roue dentée (43 dents) ......ccccvveveveeennen. 1 1 1
12 501 021 800 [NNer ShIM ..o, Cale INtErieure ..o, 1 1 1
13 504 151 830 Drive Chain (72 Links Large) .................. Chaine (72 maillons large)......ccccccco....... 1 1 1
14 504 081 000 Chain Tensioner..........cccoeoevveiieereinn, Tendeur de chaine ..o 1 1 1
15 504 080 300 Washer ..o Rondelle ..., 2 2 2
16 405 403 000 Needle Bearing ........cococooveeeviicicienn, Roulement a aiguilles ...........cccocvuevennnn. 1 1 1
17 414 531 300 ROIIET ., ROUIBAU .o 1 1 1
18 504 080 200 SPACET oo ENtretoise oo 1 1 1
19 732 601 3N Adjusting SCreW .........cccoovvveveveicieian, Vis de réglage ......cccoovovoeeeeececie 1 1 1
20 414876 700 O-RiNG oo, JOINt tOMQUE ...eeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1 1 1
21 414 484 400 O-RiNG oo, Joint tOriqUe ... 2 2 2
22 414 575 600 Hair Pin...ooo, Goupille de sreté ..o, 1 1 1
23 507 031 500 SPACET oo ENtretoise oo 1 1 1
24 733 601 416 Elastic Locking Nut M10 ..........cc.co....... Ecrou de blocage élastique M10.......... 3 3 3
25 207 107 544 Hex. Screw M10 X 75 ..o Vishex. MT0 X 75 oo 3 3 3
26 504 083 800 SPACET e ENretoisSe oo 3 3 3
27 414 784 900 Circlip (Interior) ..o, Circlip (intérieur) ..o 1 1 1
28 414 362 300 O-RiNG oo, JOiNt tOMQUE ...eeeceeeeeeeee 1 1 1
29 (080 039 500 Casting CoVer........coovvvriieieiiccee Couvercle moulé ........co.ooooevevieeee, 1 1 1
30 210 263 080 Self Tapping Screw M6 x 30 ................. Vis autotaraudeuse M6 x 30 ............... 5 5 b
31-32 572 092 700 Filler Cap ASS'Y ..ooeeeveerereeeereesrrerrrnn Bouchon de remplissage ass. .............. 1 1 1
32 706 540 490 Socket Head Set Screw M4 x 4............. Vis de pression Allen M4 x 4 ................ 1 1 1
33 503 183 800 Flat Washer 10 mm ..., Rondelle plate 10 mm ..o 6 6 6
34 501 022 400 CaP e Capuchon ..o 1 1 1
35 414 969 400 O-RiNG oo, JOINt tOMQUE ..o 2 2 2
36 234 100 602 Lock Washer 10 mm ......c.cooooovorrirnnne. Rondelle-frein 10 mm ..o 1 1 1
37 207 102 544 Hex Screw M10 X 25 ..o, Vis hex. M10 X 25 ..o 1 1 1
38 293 800 060 Loctite 243, 10 Ml ..o, Loctite 243, 10 Ml oo, @ @ @
39 405403 900 Ball Bearing 6206 ..........ccccooovveirieinee. Roulement a billes 6206 ...........cc........... 1 1 1
40 793 800 005 Loctite 271, 10 Ml oo Loctite 271, 10 ml @ @

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE — 08/1999
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TRANSMISSION/

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

TRANSMISSION GTSE

CHAINCASE/

CARTER DE CHAINE GT 700

N 41 504151925 Oil Seal ..o, Joint étanche ........cccccooovvevveiceeece
42 732601144 SCIBW oo VIS oo
43 793800023 Loctite 767, Antiseize Lubricant, 454 g ...  Loctite 767, lubrifiant antigrippage, 454 g ..
44 734001410 Flat Washer 10 mm.........cccoooovioirrnne. Rondelle plate 10 mm ..o,
45 504 073700 WaSher ... Rondelle

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE — 08/1999

. FLAT RATE SHOP
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TRANSMISSION/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
TRANSMISSION GTSE
DRIVE PULLEY/
POULIE MOTRICE GT 700
121 417222155 Drive Pulley ASS'y. ... Poulie motrice ass. ............ccceeueeu... 1 1
1 4177222160 Fixed FIange .......ccccooovoiviiiicc, Flasque fiIXE ....oovieiieeceecece 1 1
2-3 417 222 049 Sliding Flange ASS'Y ........eeeeeeeeeenne. Flasque coulissante ass. ...................... 1 1
3 417004 201 Bushing Outer Half........ccccooooiiiei. Douille de demi-poulie coulissante ......... 1 1
4-5 417003 801 Lever ASSY... e LEVIEI @SS. ..eoeeeereereerrerrreerersrisseneanensens 3 3
5 417004 305 BUSNING oo, DOUINE oo, 6 6
6 417004800 SCIEW ASS'Y .o VIS @SS o 3 3
7 417222044 SPring S€at .....c.oveveeieeeeee Siege du ressort .......cocovvveveeeieieen, 1 1
8 232561414 Elastic Stop NUt M6 .......ccooovvveii. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M6 ...................... 3 3
9-10 417 222 157 Spring Cover ASSY.......oeeeeeveeeneenn Couvercle de ressort ass....................... 1 1
10 417004 501 BUSNING oo, DOUIIE e 1 1
11 205 064 086 Socket Head Screw M6 x40 ................... Vis Allen MB X 40 ..., 3 3
12 420245370 WaSher ... Rondelle ..o 3 3
13 417222 059 GOVEINOr CUP ..o, Cuvette du régulateur ..........ccccooeveeveenee. 1 1
14 732 804 009 RollPINMB X 24 ..o, Goupille ressort M8 x 24 ............ccvvee.... 3 3
15 2103671 890 Hex. Screw MB X 18......ooovvvieiiiee. Vishex. MB X 18 ..o 6 6
16 417005 500 Calibration SCrew .........cccccoovovevivrernnann. Vis de calibration ..........c.cccoooooriinnnn. 3 3
17 417 005 600 WaSher ... Rondelle ..o 3 3
18 233061414 Hex. Flange NUtMB ..o, Ecrou hex. a épaulement M6 ................... 3 3
19 417005 700 SPNG v RESSOM ..o 3 3
20 732401030 O-RiNG oo JOINT TOMIQUE ..o 6 6
21 417222107 Slider SR0€ ......ooovveeeeeee, GHSSIBIE oo 6 6
N 22 236281684 Taptite Screw M8 X 16 ........ooovvvvein, Vis autotaraudeuse M8 x 16 ................... 6 6
23 293800 005 Loctite 271,10 Ml oo Loctite 271, 10 Ml oo, @ @
24 417004 308 PIN o, GOUPIIE ..o 3 3
25 732958001 Cotter Pin ..o Goupille fendue .........cooovevvereveicece. 3 3
26 414817800 Spring (Blue/Violet).........ccovoveveeeee. Ressort (bleu/violet) ....coovvveeeeeeieie 1 -
415015 300 Spring (Violet/Yellow) ........ccccoevoveveene. Ressort (violet/jaune) ..o, - 1
N 27 417005 293X Ramp 293X ..o Rampe 293X ..., 3 3
28 417 300 066 Drive Belt ..o Courroie d'entrainement ...........c..ccccc....... 1 1
29 2347271 414 Conical Spring Washer ...........c.ccccocve..... Rondelle ressort conique ...........cc.co........ 1 1
30 417120000 Drive Pulley Bolt ..o, Boulon de poulie motrice ...........ccccccv...... 1 1
31 417003 900 Roller ASS'Y ..o, Rouleau a@ss. ......ccocovueveriieeeeee, 3 3
32 417004 302 Stopper Washer ........ccccovvevieeicenn, Rondelle de butée ........coooovveieiicce. 6 6
33 529022400 Puller Inner Half ..........ccocoooiiiii, Extracteur de demi-poulie fixe ................ 1 1
34 417006 100 Clutch Repair Kit...........coovveereeerereerrrnn. Ens. de réparation pour embrayage..... 1 1
35 413703100 Loctite 609, 10 CC...ovvvveveieceee, Loctite 609, 10 CC ...oovvveeveicce @ @
36 417009 400 Ring Gear (86 Tooth) ........ccocovevoveie. Courroie de lancement (86 dents) ........... 1 1

FLAT RATE SHOP
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TRANSMISSION/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
TRANSMISSION
DRIVEN PULLEYS/

POULIES MENEES GT 700

GT SE

1 405408 200 Ball Bearing........ccocoovoeeiiiiiciccce, Roulement a billes .......c.ccooovvirieiiieinee, 1 1 1

2 501026 300 Countershaft ........cccoooooiviiieccce, Arbre de renvoi ..o 1 1 1

3 507021300 KBY o, ClaVee ..o 1 1 1

4 414784800 COMK oo Bouchon de liege .....coooovvvieivicic 1 1 1

5 507031300 DISK e DISQUE e 1 1 1
N6 517302322 WaSher ... Rondelle de force ........coooovveviccie 1 1 1
N7-10 417126414 Fixed Flange ASS’y ........eeeeeeeeeeennne. Flasque fixe ass. ...........ccccoeeveeveeveevnennne. 1 1 1
8 415005800 Adjustment Ring ........cccooooiiiiii Bague d'ajustement ..........ccocooorriiieinns 1 1 1

9 207162544 Screw Hex. M6 X 25 (3) ..o, Vis hex. MB X 25 (3) oo @ @ @
207 162 244 Screw Hex. M6 X 22 (3)....covvoveveiene. Vishex. M6 X 22 (3) oo @ @ @

10 415005 900 Adjustment Shim ..o, Cale de réglage ........cccoovovvevvveeveicc, 3 3 3
11 232581414 Elastic Stop Nut M8 .......ccocoovvvvviii. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M8 ..................... 2 2 2
12 205483 046 Socket Head Screw M8 x 30 ................... Vis Allen M8 X 30 ... 2 2 2
13 207 087 544 Hex. Screw M8 X 75 ..o, Vishex. M8 X 75 ..o 1 1 1
14 413703100 Loctite 609, 10CC ..o, Loctite 609, 10CC ......ovvoveeiecicce @ @ @
15 293800 023 Loctite 767, Antiseize Lubricant, 454 g ...  Loctite 767, lubrifiant antigrippage, 454g.. @ @ @
16 417126 322 Swivel Abutment .........ccccocoovvviiiiiiennn. Butée pivotante ........ccocoovioieieie, 1 1 1
17-22 417126 318 Sliding Flange ASS'Y ........eeeeeeeenenne. Flasque coulissant ass. ......................... 1 1 1
18 417126 373 Rear Cam Shoe Slider (Red)..................... Glissiere de came arriere (rouge) ............ 3 3 3
19 417126 374 Front Cam Shoe Slider (Black) ................. Glissiére de came avant (noir) ................. 3 3 3
20 —XXX— BUSNING oo, COUSSINET ..o 1 1 1
21 414978100 BUSNING oo, COUSSINET ..o 1 1 1
22 371911200 CIrCHP oo CIrCHD oo, 1 1 1
23 417126 381 GUAM ..o ProteCteur ..oooveveecceeee e 1 1 1
24 417126 385 Cam ASS'Y ..o CaME @SS. ..o 1 1 1
25 417126 375 SPACET ..o ESPACEUT ..o, 1 1 1
26 414978300 Release SPring ......cccoooeeveeeeeveveiceeen. Ressort de rappel .......ccccooevovoceeeecen 1 1 1
27 504099 600 Stopper Washer ..o, Rondelle de butée .......cooooveieieicie, 1 1 1
28 417 300 055 ProteCctor......cooooeveeiecciee e, ProteCteur ...ovveveeee e 1 1 1
29 080039300 Spacer (Casting) .....cooveveeereeeeeeeee. Entretoise moulée .......ooooevoveeeeee, 1 1 1
30 417 300 054 SPACET ..o, ENtretoiSe oo, 1 1 1
31 504149100 SPACET ..o, ENtretoiSe oo, 1 1 1
32 501026 900 FIaNge ..o, FIaSQUE oo 1 1 1
33 234081410 Flat Washer ..., Rondelle plate ......cceveveceeeccceee 2 2 2
N 34 234161 471 Lock Washer 6 mm ..........cccoooooiriinnn. Rondelle frein 6 mm .....cccoovoviicece 4 4 4
35 207161844 Hex. Screw MB X 18......ooovviveieiee. Vishex. MB X 18 ..o 4 4 4
36 504112300 SRIM L, Cale BPAISSEU ....c.vvvereeeeeee @ @ @
37 371911000 Half K&y ..o DEMI-CIE ..o, 2 2 2
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GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

TRANSMISSION/
TRANSMISSION GTSE
HYDRAULIC BRAKE AND BELT GUARD/
FREIN HYDRAULIQUE ET GARDE-COURROIE GT 700
1-6 414920 000 Caliper ASS"Y.......owweeeeeeeeereereresessensenns ELTIBF @SS. ..vvvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeemeemmmmemmsssns 1 1 1
2 414990000 Brake Pads Kit........cocooooviiiiii, Ens. de garnitures de frein ........c.cco....... 1 1 1
3 414990700 Kit (Pins, Retainers, Spring) ..........c......... Ensemble. (tiges, goupilles, ressort) ....... 1 1 1
4 414989800 Screw-Bleeder ..o, Vis de purge ....ocoooeeeveeeieceeee, 2 2 2
5 414989700 BOOT .., Capuchon ..o, 2 2 2
6 414989900 TUDING oo TUDE oo 1 1 1
7 207103 544 Hex. Screw M10 X 35......ovoioiiiee. Vis Hex. M10 X 35 ..o 2 2 2
8 414115200 TIe RAp covoe ATAChE ..o, 1 1 1
9 507031900 Locking Tab .......ccovivriiicc, Frein e ViS o 1 1 1
10 507 032 220 HOSE ..o, BOYAU .o 1 - -
N 507032272 HOSE ..o, BOYAU e, - 1 1
N 11-17 507 032 277 Master Cylinder...............ccoeeeveerrernenn Maitre cylindre...............oeeeueunne.. 1T - -
N 507032278 Master Cylinder................ceeeeveeveerrnnn Maitre cylindre...............eeeeueunee.. - 1 1
12 415075300 LEVEN ASS'Y oo LBVIET @SS. v 1 1 1
N 13 507032284 Microswitch ASS'Y .....oooveiiiiriiiciee, Micro-contact ass. .....cocevevevveeveveeecee. 1 - -
N 507032285 Microswitch ASS'Y ..o, Micro-contact ass. .....ccocevevevceeeveveene. - 1 1
14 415030 000 Pin ASS'Y .o AXE @SS ..o 1 1 1
15 415029 900 CaD oo Capuchon .......cocovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee. 1 1 1
16 415029 800 Clamp ASS'Y ..o Bride @ss. ..o, 1 1 1
17 414990 600 WiNdOW ..o FENBLIE ..o 1 1 1
18 414 920 500 Banjo Bolt ..., Boulon Banjo .....co.coovoeeeeeceeeee 2 2 2
19 414 920 600 WaSher ... Rondelle ..o 4 4 4
20 507031300 DISK e DISQUE v 1 1 1
21-23 417 300 050 Belt Guard ASS'Y ......oceoeeeeeeeeeeeeerrrnrrnns Garde-courroie ass. ..........cccoveeereenn 1 1 1
22 516000132 Warning Label.........ccocoooiviiiii Etiquette d'avertissement ................... 1 1 1
23 390402 200 RIVEt 3/16 ..., RIVEt 3/16 ..., 9 9 9
24 418001717 Adjustment Decal .........ccccooieiiiiiin Décalque d'ajustement ............cccceevevernee. 1 - -
418 001 710 Adjustment Decal .........ccccooieiiiiiin Décalque d'ajustement ............cccooeeunee. - 1 1
25 415047 913 SCIBW oo VIS oo 4 4 4
26 415047903 Rear Housing ASS'Y .....oovvveiiiceeee. Logement arriere ass. ......c.cocoeveeevreeenne. 1 1 1
27 518202100 Pulley Guard Bracket ..........ccccccoevverinnn. Attache garde poulie ..o, 1 1 1
28 518317000 Pulley Guard Support ........cccccovvevverinnnn. Support garde poulie ........cccccoevvrririinnn 1 1 1
29 390409 600 Pop RIVeT ..o, POP MIVET e 3 3 3
30 390402 200 Pop RIVeT ..o, POP TIVET ..o 2 2 2
N 31-37 515175503 Front Housing ASS'y.........ccoueeeeeeennne. Logement avant ass............ccccoeeruue. - 1 1
N 31-41 515175155 Front Housing ASS'y.........ccoueeeeeeennne. Logement avant ass............ccccoeeruue. T - -
32 414440800 Set Screw M8 X 10 ..., Vis de pression M8 x 10 ..o 1 1 1
33 515175388 PCB ASS'Y .o Circuit imprimé ..o, 1 - -
N 515175535 PCB ASS'Y .o Circuit imprimé ..o, - 1 1
34 415047909 Silicon Pad ..o Membrane de Silicone ...........c.............. 1 1 1
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TRANSMISSION/
TRANSMISSION

HYDRAULIC BRAKE AND BELT GUARD/
FREIN HYDRAULIQUE ET GARDE-COURROIE

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

35
36
37
38
39
40
a4
42
43
N 44
45
46
N 47
48
49
50
51
52
53

415 047 912
415047 918
415 047 917
419204 200
409 008 500
561 503 400
278 000 994
409 204 300
— XKX —
— XXX —
409 210 000
409 209 300
— XXX —
515175232
561 503 200
409 204 900
409 206 100
561 503 100
409 008 600

Screw M3 .o,
LeVEr Kit .o,
Switch Kit .o,
Male Terminal Housing (3 Circuits) .........
Female Terminal Housing (3 Circuits)......
Male Terminal ........ccccoooveeeriiceee,
Female Terminal ........cccccoovovievieeie
Female Terminal Housing (3 Circuits)......
Female Terminal ..o
Female Terminal Housing (18 Circuits)....
Male Terminal ........cccc.ooovoieeiicee,
Male Terminal Housing (4 Circuits) .........
Male Terminal Housing (18 Circuits) .......
Male Terminal ........ccccooovoieeiceeee,
Female Terminal ........cccccoovovievieie
Female Terminal Housing (4 Circuits)......
Male Terminal ........ccccooovvieeriieee,
Female Terminal ........ccccoovevievieie
Male Terminal Housing (3 Circuits) .........

GT SE

GT 700
VIS M3 e, 4 4 4
Ensemble de levier.......cccoovoeeecoeeee, 1
Ensemble d'interrupteur ..........cccocooeeee.. 1 1 1
Logement de raccord male (3 circuits) ... 1 - -
Logement de raccord femelle (3 circuits) ... 1 - =
C0SSE MAIE ..o, @ - -
Cosse femelle ..., @ - -

Logement de raccord femelle (3 circuits).... @
Cosse femelle ..o -
Logement de raccord femelle (18 circuits).. —
COSSE MAIE ..voeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeed @
Logement de raccord male (4 circuits) ... @
Logement de raccord male (18 circuits) .. —

COSSE MAIE ..eoeececeeeeeeeeeeeeeee @
Cosse femelle ..o @
Logement de raccord femelle (4 circuits).... @
COSSE MAIE ..voceceeeeeeeeeeeeee @
Cosse femelle ..o @

CSECHCHONONCNCNCNONONSONGS)
CSNCHCHONONCONCNCNCONONSONGC)

Logement de raccord male (3 circuits) ... @

FLAT RATE SHOP
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STEERING AND FRONT SUSPENSION/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
DIRECTION ET SUSPENSION AVANT
STEERING SYSTEM/

SYSTEME DE DIRECTION GT 700

GT SE

1 506129500 PIVOT ArM ., Bras de pivot ......oovovoveeeeceeeeeeee 1 1 1
2 415041100 CUSPION .o, COUSSINEL ..voeee e 2 2 2
3 506 131500 PIVOT ..o, PIVOT <o 1 1 1
4 506138400 PivOt SUPPOIt......ovvieeceee, Support de pivot ......ocooveieeeee 1 1 1
5 207006 044 Hex. Screw M10 X 60.......cocoovvveveirien. Vishex. MTOX 60 ......cooovvvrverecn. 1 1 1
6 234101411 Lock Washer 10 mm ...........ccccoovrrinnne. Rondelle frein 10 mm ..o, 1 1 1
7 207 066 044 Hex. Screw MB X 60...........cocoevvrvernnn. Vishex .MB X B0 ..o 2 2 2
8 233261414 Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M6.................... Ecrou d'arrét élastique & épaulement M6 .. 2 2 2
9 224061121 Flat Washer ..., Rondelle plate ......coevevceeeecceeee 2 2 2
10 415059 800 Ball Stud Lever .......c.ccooevvvieiceecce, Levier a rotule .....coooovoeeeeeeeeceeeeee 1 1 1
11 503175800 WaSher ... RoONdellE . 12 12 12
12 232501 416 Elastic Stop Nut M10 ....oooooviieie Ecrou d'arrét élastique M10 ................... 6 6 6
13 415053 300 Ball Joint-Double ....coooviii, Joint a rotule-double ..o 1 1 1
14 293800 005 Loctite 271,10 Ml oo Loctite 271,10 Ml oo, @ @ @
15 506 129 400 Sliding Bar-Short .......cocoooooiiiiie Barre coulissante-courte ...........ccc........... 1 1 1
16 506 129 402 Sliding Bar-Long........ccoovoeviiiicie. Barre coulissante-longue ............ccccc........ 1 1 1
17 572108 500 CUSPION .o, COUSSINGT ..ovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee. 2 2 2
18 506 138 300 Bracket ..o, AHAChe ..o 2 2 2
19 207 102 544 Hex. Screw M10 X 25.....coovieiecc. Vishex. MT0X 25 ..o 2 2 2
20 415048600 LH. Ball Joint ..o, Jointarotule GA......coooooveeee 2 2 2
21 207084 044 Hex. Screw M8 X 40.........cooovvvveveee. Vishex. M8 X 40 ......ccoovvvriecice. 2 2 2
22 233581414 Elastic Stop Nut M8 ........cocovvvvveiiii. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M8 ..................... 14 14 14
23 732610011 Jam NUt MT0 .o Ecrou d'arrt M10 .ooovvvveveeecceeee 3 3 3
24 506129600 Tie-Bod ... Barre d'accouplement.........cccccoooveeeennn 2 2 2
25 415012400 Ball JOiNt ..o, Jointarotule.......ccooevevoveceeeee 2 2 2
26 732610010 Jam NUt MT0 .o Ecrou d'arrt M10 .ooovvvvveeeeecee e 3 3 3
N 27 506 151 320 R.H. Steering Arm ......cccoovvveiiiieiie. Bras de direction DR .........ccoooiviie 1 1 -
N 506 151 300 R.H. Steering Arm ......ccoovveieieecn. Bras de direction DR .........cccoooovevie. - -1
N 506 151 321 L.H. Steering Arm .......coovovvrvieieece, Bras de direction GA .........cocooooviveee. 1 1 -
N 506 151 301 L.H. Steering Arm .......coovovorvieiiece, Bras de direction GA .........cocoooooveeee. - = 1
N 28 205083544 Socket Head Screw M8 x 35 ................... Vis Allen M8 X 35 ... 2 2 2
29 232581414 Elastic Stop Nut M8 .......ccocovvvvveii. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M8 ..................... 2 2 2
30 414768000 R.H. Ball Joint ..o Jointarotule DR .......coovvve 1 1 1
31 506131200 Tie-Bod ... Barre d'accouplement.........cccccooovoveennn 1 1 1
32 414768100 LH. Ball Joint ..., Jointarotule GA .....ocooovivee 1 1 1
33 506 151169 Main TUBE ..o, Arbre de direction ............ccooooeveecienn. 1 - -
N 506 151 165 Main TUbE ....ooovii e, Arbre de direction ..o - 1 1
34 517126 200 Retaining SUpport ..........ccooovvveerverenen. Support de retenue .........c.cccoveeveveceeenne. 1 1 1
35 572064 400 Bushing (Lower Half) ..., Demi-douille (inférieure) .......cocoovvveen... 1 1 1
36 572064 500 Bushing (Upper Half) .........ccccooovvvennn. Demi-douille (supérieure) ............cc.......... 1 1

FLAT RATE
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STEERING AND FRONT SUSPENSION/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
DIRECTION ET SUSPENSION AVANT o
STEERING SYSTEM/

SYSTEME DE DIRECTION GT 700

37 506 060 600 «Un Clamp .o Bride en «U» ..o 1 1 1
38 572067100 Half Bushing.......cooooviiiiiic, Demi-douille ..o, 2 2 2
39 506 142000 Handle Bar ..o, GUION .o, 1 1 1
40 277000 142 Steering Clamp ....ccoveveveeieeccce Bride de direction ........c.cooooiiiiiiiei, 1T - =
41 207 085 544 Hex. Screw M8 X 55......ooviviiiee. Vishex. M8 X 55 .o, 4 4 4
42 572100500 Handle Grip ....coooveveeeeececeee e (Gaine de poignEe ......ccovevvveveveicne, 2 2 2
43 570054 100 Tie-Rod Cap....ccooveveicieeeccee Capuchon de timonerie ..........cc.cccocvvennn. 2 2 2
44 506 151182 Steering Padding..........cccooovvieiiiiieinnn. Coussin de SECUe .......c.cocovevevereree 1 - -
45 572106 200 KEYWAY ..o, MOTAISE ..o 2 - -
46 572081900 Handle Bar End ..o, Bout de guidon ..o 2 2 2
47 413711500 Synthetic Grease ..........ccccovvveevevvcecnnnn. Graisse synth&tique ..........cccccevevririnnn @ @ @
N48 515175418 Heating Grip .....cccoovoeveviecceceeeeee Elément chauffant .............cccccooovvvvves 2 - -
N 515175501 Heating Grip .....ocooooveveiieeceeeeee Elément chauffant ..., - 2 2
49 793750001 TieRap 34 mm ..o Attache 94 MM ..o 2 2 2
50 515175253 Female Terminal ..........c.coooooiviiiiinnne, Terminal femelle ... 2 - -
51 409 204 900 Female Connector Housing (4 Circuits) ...  Logement de raccord femelle (4 circuits) ... 1 - -
52 409 209 300 Male Terminal Housing (4 Circuits) ......... Logement de raccord male (4 circuits) ... @ @ @
53 414491600 Steering SUpport ........cocovevevcicceee. Support guidon ..o 2 2 2
54 506 151 196 Reinforcement........cocooeeeieicceee, ReNfOrt oo 2 2 2
55 208652 044 Screw M5 X 20 ..., VISMB X 20 ... 2 - -
56 233251414 Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M5.................... Ecrou d'arrét élastique a épaulementM5.. 2 — -
N57 515175332 VINYL GAINE oo @ @ @
N 58 515175507 ClID oo, PINCE ..o, - 2 2
59 561 503 400 Male Terminal .........cccooovoeriiiriiirin, COSSE MAIE ..voeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee @ @ @

N 60 506 151 156 Front Arm oo, Bras avant ..o - 1 1
N 61 506 151 152 Rear Arm ..o Bras arriere .....cocoovoceeeeeceeeeeeeeeee - 1 1
N 62 506 151 147 Clamp oo Bride .o - 1 1
N 63 506 151 146 SPACET ..o, ENtretoiSe oo, - 4 4
N 64 506 151 153 CUSPION .o, COUSSINGT ..ovooecee e, - 8 8
N 65 207688 044 Hex. Flanged Screw M8 x 80................... Vis hex. a épaulement M8 x 80 ............... - 4 4
N 66 506 151 162 LOCK e, Barrure ..o, - 1 1
N 67 506 151 240 Plate ..o, PlAgUE ..o, - 1 1
68 207141044 Hex. Screw M4 X 10, Vishex. M4 X 10 oo, - 2 2

N 69 506151219 SPING covee e RSSO ..o, - 1 1
70 414274500 CIrCHP oo CIrCHP oo, - 2 2
N71 506151188 Handle ..o, ManBtte ..o, - 1 1
N 72 205041284 Socket Head Screw M4 x 12 ................... VisAllen MA X 12 oo - 1 1
N 73 506 151285 FOAM ..o, MOUSSE ..o, - 1 1
N 74 506 151 286 COVET i HOUSSE ..o - 1 1
N 506 151 302 Cover-Padding Housse de coussin - 1 1
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STEERING AND FRONT SUSPENSION/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
DIRECTION ET SUSPENSION AVANT
STEERING SYSTEM/

SYSTEME DE DIRECTION GT 700

GT SE

@ ®® e~ <

N 75 517302 265 WaSher ... Rondelle ..o - 2
76 — XXX — Female Terminal ........cccccoooovievieeee Cosse femelle ..o - @
N77 —XXX— Female Terminal Housing (18 Circuits)....  Logement de raccord femelle (18 circuits).. — @
78 —XXX— Male Terminal Housing (18 Circuits) ....... Logement de raccord male (18 circuits) .. — @
79 515175232 Male Terminal ..o, COSSE MAIE ..voeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeee - @

FLAT RATE SHOP
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STEERING AND FRONT SUSPENSION/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

DIRECTION ET SUSPENSION AVANT

BN N NN NN B BE NN DN DN DNDNOO O — N NN

—_

FRONT SUSPENSION AND SKI/ STSE

SUSPENSION AVANT ET SKI GT 700
1-2 505070 055 Bridge ASS'Y.....eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn Pont @ss. ..o 2 2
505 070 479 Bridge ASS'Y....eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen PONt @SS ..o - -
2 505070001 BUSNING oo, DOUIIE e 2 2
3 233201414 Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M10................. Ecrou d'arrét élastique & épaulementM10 2 2
4-5 860501 900 Carbide Runner Kit.............cceeverreerenane. Ens. lisse de carbure ............................. 1 1
5 233601416 Elastic Locking Nut M10.........cocooooeinee. Ecrou de blocage élastique M10.............. 8 8
6 234081410 Flat Washer 8 mm ...........c.cocoooooirinnn. Rondelle plate 8 mm ..o g8 8
7 250000 001 Hex. Screw M10 X 110 ..o, Vishex. M10 X 110 oo 2 2
8 732900049 WaSher ... Rondelle ..o 2 2
9 207085044 Hex. Screw M8 X 50.........oooovvvieee. Vishex. M8 x50 ..o 2 2
10 506 133 300 SPACET ..o, ENtretoiSe oo, 2 2
11 230080 044 Hex. Screw M8 X 100.........cccovovvririen. Vishex. M8 x 100 ......cooovoiieiie 2 2
12 572101 000 Plastic Handle .........ccccooooiviiiriiicne, Poignée de plastique ..........ccccovvevevereneen. 2 2
13 390911100 Pop RIVeT ..o, POP TIVET ..o 4 4
14 232581414 Elastic Stop Nut M8 .......ccocoovvvviiii. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M8 ..................... 4 4
15 506 151233 SKi STOPPET ... Butée de SKi ......ooveeeeeeeeee, 2 2
16 505070 189 Flexible Ski Liner (Black) .........ccccoovvevei. Ski de plastique flexible (noir) ................ 2 2
17 506 148 400 SPACET ..o, ENtretoiSe oo, 2 2
18 233201414 Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M12................. Ecrou d'arrét élastique a épaulementM12 2 2
19 506 151 234 SKILEG oo Jambe de SKi ..o 2 2
20 505070004 WaSher ..o Rondelle ..o 2 2
21 505070003 CUSPION .o, COUSSINEL ..o 4 4
N 22 505070444 R.H. Swing Arm .....ooooviiiiieccce, Bras oscillant DR ........cccooovovovicieecce 1 -
N 505070 384 RH. Swing Arm .....c.oooiiiiiicce. Bras oscillant DR........cocoovveveiiceeeee - 1
N 505070 463 RH. Swing Arm .....c.ovoiieiece, Bras oscillant DR........cocoovveveiiceeeee - -
N 505070445 LH. SWing Arm ..o Bras oscillant GA ..o 1 -
N 505070385 LH. SWing Arm c..ooveieec Bras oscillant GA ..o - 1
N 505070 464 LH. SWing Arm c.ooveceec Bras oscillant GA ..o - -
23 233261414 Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M6.................... Ecrou d'arrét élastique a épaulementM6.. 2 2
24 371910400 CIrCHD oo CIrCHD oo, 2 2
25 572091300 CaD oo Bouchon ..., 2 2
26 570062700 DAMPET ... Amortisseur de caoutchouc..................... 2 2
27 506128 500 CUD oo COUPOIB ..o 2 2
28 205002 544 Socket Head Screw M10x 25 ................. Vis Allen M10 X 25 .o 2 2
29 572045900 CaD oo, Capuchon ......ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 2 2
30 505070276 R.H. Housing .....ccooooviiiiic, Logement DR......o.oooviiee e 1 1
506 138 900 L.H. HouSINg ...ovviecc, Logement GA ..o 1 1
31 506136 200 Main TUBE ..o, Tube principal ......ccoooveieeieeee 1 1
32 506134 300 Stabilizator ........cocoovvveieececeee, Stabilisateur .........oooovvveioeieeeee 1 1
33 414440800 Set Screw M8 X 10 ... Vis d'ajustement M8 x 10 .................... 4 4

FLAT RATE
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STEERING AND FRONT SUSPENSION/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
DIRECTION ET SUSPENSION AVANT o
FRONT SUSPENSION AND SKI/

SUSPENSION AVANT ET SKI GT 700

34 390404 900 Pop RIVET ..o, POP MIVET oo, 6 6

35 415039500 CUSPION .o, COUSSINETL ..o 2 2 2
36 506 134 402 Stabilizer LEVEr .......cocoovvvvveieecce. Levier stabilisateur .........ccccooovoieeine. 2 2 -
N 505070478 Stabilizer LeVEr .......cocoovvveveiecceee. Levier stabilisateur .........ccccccoevveeiennne. - - 2
37 207084 544 Hex. Screw M8 X 45......coovvviii. Vishex. M8 X 45 ..o, 2 2 2
38 234081410 Flat Washer 8 mm ...........cccocoooovoirinnn. Rondelle plate 8 mm ..o 2 2 2
39 415101400 Double Ball Joint ..o, Joint a rotule double ..o 2 2 2
40 207 103 544 Hex. Screw M10 X 35, Vishex. MT0X 35 ..o 2 2 2

N 41 250000016 Screw 10-14 X 5/8" ..o, Vis 10-14 X 5/8" .o 12 12 12
42 503165100 Spring GUIe ..., Guide de ressort .......cooveveeeeeeeeeee 2 2 2
43 233251414 Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M5.................... Ecrou d'arrét élastique a épaulementM5.. 4 4 4
44 503169000 CAM oo, CAME oo 2 2 2
45 207 162 544 Hex. Screw MB X 25......oovvieieiie. Vishex. MB X 25 ..o, 2 2 2
46 234061410 Flat Washer 6 mm ............ccocoooovoerinne. Rondelle plate 6 mm ..o 6 6 6
47-48 505070 140 Lower Arm ASS'Y ... Barreau inférieur ass. ............................ 2 2 2
48 505070025 BUSNING oo, COUSSINET ..o 4 4 4
N 49-51 505 070 405 Adjustable Arm ASS'y.........ueueeun.... Barreau ajustable ass. .......................... 2 2 2
N50 505070143 BUSPING ..o DOUINE e, 4 4 4
51 506 149 100 CUSPION .o, COUSSINET ..o 8 8 8
52 505070232 Proactif Control .........ccccoovvevivicciiicn. Contrdle proactif ..o, 2 2 2
53 506 147 900 PlAte ..o, PIAQUE e 1 1 1
54 506 148 100 WaSher ... Rondelle ..o 2 2 2
55 207 008 544 Hex. Screw M10 X 85.....o.vvoveieiiica. Vishex. MT0X 85 ..o 2 2 2
56 506 148 300 Plate ..o PlAQUE .o 1 1 1
57 408200 700 Grease Fitting.......ccoovoevevieeceeece, GraiSSEUT ..o, 2 2 2
58 413711500 Synthetic Grease .........cccccovvvveevevvceinnnn. Graisse synth&tique ..........cccccceveveieinnnn @ @ @
59 233281414 Elastic Flanged Nut M8 ..............c..c......... Ecrou élastique & épaulement M8 ......... 2 2 2
60 293800 005 Loctite 271,10 Ml oo Loctite 271,10 Ml oo, @ @ @
61 230001 044 Hex. Screw M10 X 110 ..o, Vishex. M1 X 110 oo 2 2 2
N 62 250000015 Socket Head Screw M5 x 25 ................... Vis Allen M5 X 25 ..o 4 4 4
63 503175800 WaSher ... Rondelle ..o 2 2 2
64 399910100 Flat Washer ..., Rondelle plate ........c.ovoceeeeecceeeece 2 2 2
65 233601416 Elastic Locking Nut M10........ccocoooveinnen. Ecrou de blocage élastique M10.............. 14 14 14

N 66 505070391 SPING oo RESSOM ..o, 2 - 2
505 070 092 SPNG ovee e RESSOM .o, - 2 -

67 503140600 Spring STOPPET ......cveveveeeee Butée du ressort .........cooovoeevecieeee, 2 2 2
68 207 005 544 Hex. Screw M10 X 55....oovoiiei, Vishex. M10 X 55 ..o 8 8 8
69 505070171 Front Shock ........ooooviiieeccc, Amortisseur avant ........c..ccocoeereirieinnn. 2 2 2
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REAR SUSPENSION/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
SUSPENSION ARRIERE

DRIVE AXLE AND TRACK/ ST
ESSIEU MOTEUR ET CHENILLE GT 700
1-3 504 151 804 [LC: [ Q) Chenille ass. .........cccoeeeeeererererreerrrenrenns 1 1 1
2 500003 400 Guide Cleat .....o.oovoeveeeieeeceecee Agrafe guide ..o 54 54 54
3 504151828 Cleat .., AGrafe ..o 54 54 54
4 405403900 Ball Bearing 6206............cccooovvriieiie. Roulement a billes 6206 ..............ccccc....... 1 1 1
N5 504151925 Oil Seal ..o Anneau €tanche ............ccccccovvveveiecinnnn. 1 1 1
6 501026500 Drive AXIE ... Arbre d’entrainement ............cccoooeeine. 1 1 1
7 572010100 Speedometer Drive Insert....................... Prise de I'indicateur de vitesse ............... 1 1 1
8 414663900 9-Tooth Sprocket ........cccoovvvveieiieicin Barbotin 9dents .........cocooiiiiii, 2 2 2
9 501017400 Ball Bearing Protector..........c.ccccooene.. Protecteur de roulement a billes ............. 1 1 1
10 405408 600 Ball Bearing........cocoooovoeiiiiiiccc, Roulement a billes ........c.oooveeveveiiee 1 1 1
N 11 504 151 860 Bearing Housing ........cccocovoiviniiii, Logement de roulement ..........c.cc.c.coo...... 1 1 1
12 504 151 836 Flange (Speedo Drive Insert) .................. Flasque (Prise ind. vitesse) .........c........... 1 1 1
13 408200 700 Grease Fitting.......ooovoevevieeeecce, GraiSSEUT ..., 1 1 1
14 517290 100 Cable Protector ........cccoovvvevieccicicn. Protecteur de cable ..o, 1 1 1
15 232581414 Elastic Stop Nut M8 .......ccocoovvvovviiie. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M8 ..................... 3 3 3
16 414990 800 9-Tooth Half Sprocket...........cccccovvvrinnnn Demi-barbotin 9 dents ........ccccccoovevenenn 2 2 2
17 371910 200 CIrCHP cooeeeeeeee e CIrCHD oo, 1 1 1
18 413711500 Synthetic Grease .........cccocoveveevrecciecnnnn. Graisse synrhétique ..........c..cccoevvveveenee. @ @ @
19 501 025 000 FIaNge ..o, FIASQUE e 1 1 1
20 572098200 WIENCh .. ClE o 1 1 1
21 415049800 Speed SENSOr ..., Capteur de ViteSSe .......ccovevevevecereee. 1 1 1
22 409004 900 CONNECLON ... CONNECLBUN ..o 1 1 1
23 409005 300 Lock Plate ..o, Plaque de verrouillage .....c.ccccocoveveveence. 1 1 1
24 409 004 800 Female Terminal .........c.coooooiriiii, Cosse femelle .....cocoovvvvececieecc 3 3 3
25 409 005 400 Rubber Cap......ccocoveeeeeeccee e Capuchon de caoutchouc ..........c..cc.c....... 3 3 3

FLAT RATE SHOP
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REAR SUSPENSION/
SUSPENSION ARRIERE

REAR SUSPENSION/
SUSPENSION ARRIERE

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

GT SE

O N O O AW N —

—_ e e e
0 N O ol & WON - O

N 19-20
N 19-20
19

20

21

22

23

24

N 25

26

27

N 28-29
N 28-29
28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

N 36

503 188 979
560 103 500
208 562 560
232 561 414
572 075 400
207 152 544
391 301 600
503 155 300
207 162 044
230 100 044
233601 416
570 063 000
207 054 044
391 301 700
503 160 700
503 183 000
503 189 075
503 180 400
503 189 374
503 189 508
503 188 948
405 404 500
234 120 602
233 281 414
503 153 100
503 188 951
207 124 044
232 551 414
503 188 976
503 189 375
503 189 507
503 188 947
405 404 500
371901 700
415112700
503 174 600
207 088 544
207 182 544
503 183 100
503 189 510

RUNNET <o Rail e 2 2 2
Ral e GlHSSIBIE .o 2 2 2
Countersunk Head Screw M6 x 25 .......... Vis a téte fraisee M6 X 25 .....cocvcveeene.. 2 2 2
Elastic Stop NUt M6 ........cooovvvvveiiin. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M6 ................... 2 2 2
Runner Protector .......ccccovevevceeeececee Protecteur de rail .......ccccovoveveieceen 2 2 2
Hex. Screw M5 X 25, Vishex. MB X 25 oo, 2 2 2
Flat Washer ..o, Rondelle plate ......coccooovoieiiiecie 4 4 4
TENSIONET ..o TENABUN e, 2 2 2
Hex. Screw MB X 20........coeveveieceee. Vishex. MB X 20 ..o, 4 4 4
Hex. Screw M10 x 100 ......o.cooovoverernee, Vishex. M10 X 100 ..o 2 2 2
Elastic Locking Nut M10........ccocooovveinnee. Ecrou de blocage élastique M10.............. 2 2 2
Rubber Stopper ..o, Butée de caoutchouc ........c.ccccooevevrnnee. 4 4 4
Hex. Screw M5 X 40........cooovoveveee. Vishex. M5 X 40 ..o, 4 4 4
Flat Washer ............ccocoeeiooeeeeecee Rondelle plate ......cooooovoieiiiecic 8 8 8
Rear AXIE ..o, ESSIBU @ITIEre «..ovovceeeecee e 1 1 1

Spacer (Long) ....ooveeveeeeeeeeeeeee, Entretoise (longue) .......cccooveeeveceveeeae. 1 1 1

OULEr SPACET ..., Entretoise extérieure ...........cccococeeveeenne. 2 2 2
WaSher ... RoONdellE .. 4 4 4
Wheel 165 (Full Moon) ........cccovvveeee. Roue 165 (pleine lung) ......cooccveveeeveee. 2 - -
Wheel 165.......ceeeeeeeeeeeeerereerieeeneeneenns ROUE 165 ... - = 2
Wheel 165 (Red) ..o, Roue 165 (rouge) .....covoveveeeeeceeeee - 2 -
Ball Bearing 6205.........cccocovoiriiiine. Roulement a billes 6205 ..........c.cccoeeee 2 - -
Lock Washer 12 mm .......cccocoveveceerennnne, Rondelle frein 12 mm ......ccooovevevicie 2

Flanged Elastic Nut M8 ..............c..co........ Ecrou élastique & épaulement M8 .......... 1212 12
SPACET ..o, ENtretoiSe oo, 1 1 1

OULEr SPACET ... Entretoise extérieure ..........cocoooeevernneee. 2 2 2
Hex. Screw M12 X 40.......oooovoveee Vishex. M12 X 40 ..o, 2 2 2
Elastic Stop Nut M5 ..o, Ecrou d'arrét élastique M5 ..................... 6 6 24
Central SUpport.......cccoovvvvevieeeccecn Support central .........cccocooveveieeieicnn. 1 1 1

Wheel 139 (Full Moon) ........ccccovvveeee. Roue 139 (pleine lung) .....ocooovveveee 4 - -
Wheel 139 ROUE 139 o - - 4
Wheel 139 (Red) ..o, Roue 139 (rouge) .....cvveveeeeeeeeeeeee - 4 -
Ball Bearing 6205.........cccocooiiiiiinn, Roulement a billes 6205 ..........c.ccccoeeee 2 - -
CIrCHP oo CIrCHP ceoeeeeeee e, 6 6 6
CUSNION oo, COUSSINGT ..cvoeeeeeeeeee e, 4 4 4
SUPPOMT e SUPPOM oo 6 6 6
Hex. Screw M8 X 85....c.covivoceeccee. Vishex. M8 X85 .o, 2 2 2
Hex. Screw M8 X 25, Vishex. MBX25 .o, 6 6 6
WaSher ..o RoNdellE . 6 6 6
Cap Enjoliveur - - 2
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REAR SUSPENSION/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
SUSPENSION ARRIERE

GT SE

REAR SUSPENSION/

SUSPENSION ARRIERE GT 700
37 503154000 WaSher ... Rondelle ......ooovvieiecceece 4 4 4
38 293800 005 Loctite 271,10 Ml oo Loctite 271,10 Ml oo, @ @ @
39 503175400 Hardened Washer ..o, Rondelle trempée........coooovveiriiiciie. 2 2 2
40 734181401 Lock Washer 8 mm ..o, Rondelle frein 8 mm ..o, 2 2 2
41 207183044 Hex. Screw M8 X 30......c.ovvveiciee. Vishex. M8 X 30 ..o 6 6 6
42 503160000 AXIB oo ESSIBU ..o, 1 1 1

43~44 572 018 900 Idler Wheel ASS’y ... Roue de support ass. ...............u......... 2 2 2
44 405404 500 Ball Bearing 6205.........c.cccovoiiiiieiine, Roulement a billes 6205 ..........c.cccocoeee. 2 2 2
45 577084 800 Stopper Reinforcement..............cccccce..... Renfort de butée .......c.coooviiviiii 4 4 4
46 503 174 900 LOWEr AXIE .o, AXe INFETIEUT ..o 1 1 1
47 250000019 HEX. SCreW .......c.ovovieeieeceeee VIS NEX. oo 2 2 2
48 503182900 Spacer (Short) ..o, Entretoise (COUMte) ..o, 1 1 1
49-50 503 188 998 Wheel 139 ASS’Y e Roue 139 @SS. ... 2 2 2
50 405404 500 Ball Bearing 6205.........cccccovoiriieiine, Roulement a billes 6205 ..........c.cccocoene. 2 2
N 51-562 503 189 476 Wheel 165 ASSY ..o Roue 165 @SS. ... 1 1 1

52 405404 500 Ball Bearing 6205.........c.cocovoiviieine, Roulement a billes 6205 ..........c.cccocoene 1 1 1

N 53 234021410 Flat Washer 12 mm ..o, Rondelle plate 12 mm .....cccoooevevicie 2 2 2
54 207 088 044 Hex. Screw M8 X 80.........ccccvvveiiirien. Vishex. M8 X 80 .....cccoorvvieciii 2 2 2
55 207089 044 Hex. Screw M8 X 90.........covvvviiie. Vishex. M8 X 90 ..o, 2 2 2
56 503 189 060 Reinforcement Plate ........ccccooovoieierne. Plaque de renfort ........cccooooveeieieen. 2 2 2
57 234081410 Flat Washer 8 mm ..o, Rondelle plate 8 mm ..o 4 4 4
58 233281414 Elastic Flanged Nut M8 ..............c..c......... Ecrou élastique & épaulement M8 ......... 4 4 4
59 570063 600 Wheel Cap ....ooovoveveecieieeeee Capuchon de roue ..........cccccvveveveieinn 6 6 6
60 233261414 Elastic Flanged Nut M6 .............c.c......... Ecrou élastique & épaulement M6 ......... 4 4 4
61 503173700 WaSher ..o Rondelle ..o 4 4 4
62 293800 060 Loctite 243, 10 Ml oo Loctite 243, 10 Ml oo, @ @ @
63 572089000 Labyrinth Seal .......cccoovviioiiieice, Joint labyrinthe ..o 6 6 6
64 503183300 WaSher ... Rondelle ..o 2 2 2
65 405404 500 Ball Bearing 6205..........cccocooiiiieiinn, Roulement a billes 6205 ..........c.ccccoeeee - b6 -
66 208652 060 Socket Head Screw M5 x 20 ................... Vis Allen M5 X 20 ..o =Y
67 208652 560 Socket Head Screw M5 x 25 ................... Vis Allen M5 X 25 ..o - - b

N 68 503 189 509 CaD o EnjoliVeur ..o - - 4

FLAT RATE SHOP
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REAR SUSPENSION/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
SUSPENSION ARRIERE

GT SE
FRONT ARM/

BRAS AVANT GT 700
1 234101 601 Lock Washer 10 mm .........ccoovveveveccen Rondelle-frein 10 mm .......cccooovevevecenen 2 2
2 232581414 Elastic Stop Nut M8 ........cocoovvvvivii. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M8 ..................... 9 9
3 503169000 CAM oo, CaME oo 1 1
4 207084 044 Hex. Screw M8 X 40.........coovvvveveee. Vishex. M8 X 40 ..o, 2 2
5 517078700 WaSher ..o RoNdelle .o 8 8
6 503171100 Front Arm oo, Bras avant ... 1 1
7 503175400 Hardened Washer............ccccooovvinnnn. Rondelle trempée........coooovvviriiiciin. 2 2
8 503188938 Shaft .o, ATDIE o 1 1
9-11 415102 300 SROCK oo AMOTtISSEUF ..., 1 1
10 503189 364 BUSNING oo, DOUINE cooee e, 2 2
11 503189 363 SIBBVE ..o DOUINE cooee e, 1 1
12 572092 600 Spring GUIde ..., Guide de ressort .........coooeevieieiieiienn 1 1
13 503 140 600 Spring STOPPET ......cvveveveeee Butée de ressort ........ocooovoeeeeceeeee. 1 1
14 503 151 600 AXIE oo AXE e 1 1
15 234181401 Lock Washer 8 mm ........cc.ccovoveviiceen Rondelle frein 8 mm ..o 2 2
16 207183044 Hex. Screw M8 X 30........ovivevcieee. Vishex. M8 X 30 ..o, 2 2
N 17 503189 362 StOPPEr Strap ...cvveveeeeeee e Courroie d'armeét .......ooooeieeeeeeeeeee 2 2
18 503174 900 Lower Shaft ..o, Arbre inférieur ........ccoooeevoeceeeeeeee 1 1
19 415057 600 SPING v RESSOM ..o, 1 1
N20 503189324 CUSPION .o, COUSSINET ..o, 2 2
21 207 006 044 Hex. Screw M10 X 60.......cocooovveereirien. Vishex. MT0OX 60 ......ccoovvvvrveeccn. 2 2
22 408200700 Grease Fitting M6 .........cccoooovveveeiiicce. Raccord de graissage M6 ............c.......... 4 4
23 503188976 Central SUpport........ccccoveveviieecrecn. Support central ..........ooooveeieeeee, 1 1
N 24 207124044 Hex. Screw M12 X 40.......ccccooovovvieennnn. Vishex. M12X40 ....ocoovvvvieeee, 2 2
25>27 415102 400 SROCK oo, AMOTtISSEUF ... [
503 189 095 SROCK oo, AMOTtISSEUF ... - 1
26 503189 364 BUSNING oo, DOUINE cooeeee e, 4 2
27 503189 363 SIBBVE ..o DOUINE cooee e, 2 1
28 413711500 Synthetic Grease .........ccccoovvvveerevceinnnn. Graisse synth&tique ..........ccccccevevvieinnne. @ @
29 207089 044 Hex. Screw M8 X 90.........coovvevieiee. Vishex. M8 X 90 ..o, 1 1
30 234081410 Flat Washer 8 mm ...........c.cocoooovoironne. Rondelle plate 8 mm ..o 2 2
31 234001410 Flat Washer 10 mm.........cccocooovoiinnne. Rondelle plate 10 MM ..o 2 2
32 234021410 Flat Washer 12 mm.........cccocooovoieinnnne. Rondelle plate 12 mm .....cocoooeveveicc 2 2
33 414917900 CUSNION oo, COUSSINGT ..ovoeeeeeeeeee e, 1 1
34 207085544 Hex. Screw M8 X 55......cooviviiiee. Vishex. M8 X 55 oo, 1 1
35 207026 044 Hex. Screw M12 X 60.......coovvveveieine. Vishex. M12 X 60 ......cccoovvvveeen. 2 2
36 234120602 Lock Washer 12 mm .......cccocovevoceerennnee, Rondelle frein 12 mm ......ccooovvevevicie 4 4
N 37 503189313 Shaft (Front Arm) ..o Arbre (bras avant) ......oooeeeeeeeeee, 1 1
N 38 503189323 CUSPION .o, COUSSINET ..ovoeeeeeeeeeeeee. 2 2
39 503171400 LBVET oo LEVIBI oo 1 1
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REAR SUSPENSION/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
SUSPENSION ARRIERE

GT SE
FRONT ARM/
BRAS AVANT GT 700
40 503171600 Tie Rod Shaft .....coooovoviieecc Axe de barre d'accouplement................... 1 1 1
41 503184900 TIe 100 oo Barre d'accouplement ...........cccoooeinee. 2 2 2
42 207 085044 Hex. Screw M8 X 50.........coovvviiiee. Vishex. M8 x50 ..o 1 1 1
43 793800 060 Loctite 243, 10 Ml oo, Loctite 243, 10 Ml oo, @ @ @
44 724021 251 Flat Washer 12 mm ..o, Rondelle plate 12 mm .....c.cooveveveiecc 2 2 2
45 503188930 ProteCctor......oovveveeeeecee . ProteCteur ..o 1 1 1
46 415052 300 Plastic Cushion..........ccccoovervieieiiecne. Coussinet de plastique ..........cccccoeevuevnn. 4 4 4
47 414936 000 CUSPION .o, COUSSINGT ..ovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, - 1 1
48 207182544 Hex. Screw M8 X 25......ooviveicee. Vishex. M8 X 25 ..o 4 4 4
49 503171700 PIvOt AXIE .o, Axe de PIVOT ... 1 1 1
50 293 800 005 Loctite 271,10 Ml oo Loctite 271,10 Ml oo, @ @ @

FLAT RATE SHOP
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REAR SUSPENSION/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
SUSPENSION ARRIERE

GT SE
REAR ARM/.

BRAS ARRIERE GT 700
1 234101601 Lock Washer 10 mm ...........ccccoovrrinnne. Rondelle frein 10 mm ..o, 2 2 2
2 207103544 Hex. Screw M10 X 35.....oovoieiecce, Vishex. MT10X 35 ..o 2 2 2
3 503169200 PIVOT ArM oo, JUMEIIE o 1 1 1
4 503154703 Lower Axle PIVOt ..o, Axe inférieur de jumelle ... 1 1 1
5 503189157 WaSher ... Rondelle ..o 4 4 4
6 732601198 Bolt M8 (LONG) ..., Boulon M8 (long) ......c.ovvveveeeceee. 1 1 1
7 408200700 Grease Fitting M6 .........cccoooovvvveeiiccn. Raccord de graissage M6 ............c.......... 4 4 4
8 503188974 Rear Arm ..o, Bras arriere ..o, 1 - -
503 188 996 Rear Arm ..o, Bras arriere ..o - 1 1
9 503144300 Upper AXIE ..o, AXE SUPEIIBUN ... 1 1 1
10 732601197 Bolt M8 (Short) ..o Boulon M8 (court) ..ooovoveeeeeeeeeee, 1 1 1
11 232581414 Elastic Stop Nut M8 ......cccooovvvvveiiin. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M8 ..................... 3 3 3
12 234081410 Flat Washer 8 mm ...........cccocoooooirnnnn. Rondelle plate 8 mm ......cccoovoviccee 2 2 2
13 503168 700 Rear Cross Shaft .........ccccooovvvieiiicine, Axe transversal arriere ...........cccccocove.e.. 1 1 1
14 572080 700 BUSNING ..o DOUIE .o 2 2 2
N 15 503189 358 R.H. SPring ..o Ressort DR ..o T - =
N 503189359 LH. SPring ..o Ressort GA ..o T - =
N 503189 342 RH. SPring oo Ressort DR ..o, - 1 1
N 503189343 LH. SPring ..o Ressort GA ..o - 1 1
16 233281414 Flanged Elastic Nut M8 ............c.c..co........ Ecrou élastique & épaulement M8 ......... 2 2 2
17-18 572091 400 Wheel 155 ASSY e Roue 155 @SS. ..o 2 2 2
18 405404 500 Ball Bearing 6205.........c.cccovoiviiieiine. Roulement a billes 6205 ..........c.cccocoene 2 2 2
19 503 168 800 Retaining RiNg......cocovoeviiiiiiccece, Bague d'appui .....ccooovevoeeeceeceeee 2 2 2
20 206 260 844 Socket Set Screw M6 .........coocovevvviirinnnn Vis de pression Allen M6 ...........cccoo...... 2 2 2
21 572030800 L.H. Cam AdjuSter .........cccovvveieeiiernn. Came de réglage GA .........cccoovvevreiecinnn 1 1 1
572 030 900 R.H. Cam Adjuster.......cccovevveeeiieerinnn. Came de réglage DR .........co.coovveieinne, 1 1 1
22 234001410 Flat Washer 10 mm.........cccoooovvoirinnne. Rondelle plate 10 mm ......ocooooiiieiie. 6 6 6
23 371907100 CIrChp E oo, Circhip B oo 2 2 2
24 415052 300 Plastic Cushion.........cccccooevrvieiiiccnn. Coussinet de plastique .........cccccceevunvnn. 2 2 2
25 233281414 Elastic Flanged Nut M8 ........................... Ecrou élastique & épaulement M8 ......... 1 1 1
26 207085044 Hex. Screw M8 X 50.........coovvviiiee. Vishex. M8 x50 ..o 1 1 1
27 503188933 Spring SUPPOIt ..o, Support de ressort .......ccoveveeeeeeeeee 2 2 2
28 503188934 Spring Axle GUIdE ..o Axe pour guide ressort ..........ccccoeeeveeee.. 2 2 2
29 503188929 Retainer Cushion..........c.ccccocvvvieiennnnn. Coussinet de retenue .........ccccoeeveeeennnn 2 2 2
30 205084 544 Socket Head Screw M8 x 45 ................... Vis Allen M8 X 45 ..o, 2 2 2
31 413711500 Synthetic Grease .........cccocovvveeveccecnnnn. Graisse synthique ........cccccoovvveverennn. @ @ @
32 205083044 Socket Head Screw M8 x 30 ................... Vis Allen M8 X 30 ... 1 1 1
33 234100602 Lock Washer 10 mm .........c.ccocooviiinn. 4 4
34 205003 544 Socket Head Screw M10 x 35 2 2
35 503171600 Tie Rod Shaft ....o.oooovoiieec 1 1
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REAR SUSPENSION/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
SUSPENSION ARRIERE

GT SE
REAR ARM/.
BRAS ARRIERE GT 700
36 503184 900 Tie ROd oo Barre d'accouplement ...........ccccooeinne. 2 2 2
37 207089 044 Hex. Screw M8 X 90.........coovvvvciiee. Vishex. M8 X 90 ......oovveieccce. 1 1 1
38 503188969 Bracket ..o, ALaChe ..o 1 1 1
39 293800060 Loctite 243, 10 Ml oo, Loctite 243, 10 Ml oo, @ @ @
40 570049600 Rubber Stopper .........ccccovvvevieceeecn. Butée de caoutchouc ........c.ccccovevueirnnnee. 3 3 3
41 503103600 CUD oo, COUPOIB .o 1 1 1
42 371910700 CIrCHP oo CIrCHD oo, 1 1 1
43 415027 800 CUSPION .o, COUSSINET ..voee e 1 1 1
44 233201414 Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M10................. Ecrou d'arrét élastique & épaulement M10...... 1 1 1
45-49 503189 044 Pivot Block ASS'Y........cueoeeeeeeeeereeenene. Bloc de pivot ass............ccceeeeeeueenn 1 1 1
46 732804 0N SPring Pin ..o Goupille-reSsort ........cocovvveveieeiee. 1 1 1
47 —XXX— Threaded Rod ..o Tige filetle ..o 1 1 1
48 —XXX— WasSher ... Rondelle ..o 1 1 1
49 205083 044 Socket Head Screw M8 x 30 ................... Vis Allen M8 X 30 ... 1 1 1
50 503183400 WaSher ... Rondelle ..o 1 1 1
51 293 800 005 Loctite 271,10 Ml oo Loctite 271,10 Ml oo, @ @ @
52 503176 700 Hardened Washer 10 mm ....................... Rondelle trempée 10 mm .........cocooevvee. 2 2 2
53 207103 044 Hex. Screw M10 X 30.....cooovvieiiicnn. Vishex. MT0X 30 ...ooovieeeccc 2 2 2
54 503172 900 BUSNING oo, DOUIIE e 1 1 1

FLAT RATE SHOP
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REAR SUSPENSION/
SUSPENSION ARRIERE

AIR SHOCK AND COMPRESSOR/
AMORTISSEUR A AIR ET COMPRESSEUR

O NOoO O LWN —

e i S G §
g A~ WO N - O

16 27
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

503 189 095
570 278 300
414 115 200
408 803 300
415 093 700
414 893 900
— XXX —
517 124 300
390 402 200
503 189 049
293 800 041
518 317 580
518 317 563
390 402 400
293 800 060
— XXX —
503 189 096
415 043 600
415 116 400
414 893 900
— XXX —
503 189 212
415 099 200
503 189 097
278 000 156
409 014 400
415 108 400
561 503 200
515 175 313
409 204 900
409 207 300
278 000 223
278 000 218
710 000 048
278 000 221
409 206 100
409 203 900
409 209 300
518 317 562

Pop Rivet.................
Compressor Box
Loctite-Primer N
Upper Guide.............
Protector Plate
Pop Rivet................
Loctite 243, 10 ml
Compressor Ass’y
Air Compressor
Pressure Sender

Pressure Regulator
Solenoid .....cc.co.......

Swivel Fitting

Female Terminal
Female Terminal

Adaptor ...................
Bracket.....ccooove....

Female Terminal Housing (4 Circuits)....

Female Terminal
Female Terminal
Wire Seal ................
Wire Seal ................

Female Terminal Housing (6 Circuits)....

Male Terminal
Male Terminal

Male Terminal Housing (4 Circuits)........

Protector Guide

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE - 08/1999

484 400 073

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

GT SE

GT 700

AMOITISSBUN ... - 1 1
Gaine Protectrice ........ccccocooeeeveceeeeennn - 1
ATtache ..o, - 1 1
Bride de serrage Tridon.......c.ccccoooeenenn. - 1 1
Boyau pneumatique .........ccccocovevecenennee. - 1 1
Adaptateur ..o - 1 1
ATtache ..o, - 1 1
Rondelle ..o - 1 1
POP MVET . - 1 1
Bolte COMPresSeur......c.ccovovveeceeeeeren - 1 1
Loctite-apprét N ..o, - @ @
Guide SUPETIEUN ...c..ovveveeceeee, - 1
Plaque protectrice ........cccocoeveveueuenean. - 1 1
POP MVET e - 7 7
Loctite 243, 10 ml w.oovovvi - @ @
COMPresSeur ass. ............cueoseeessennes - 1 1
Compresseur @ air .......cccoccoveveveiecinnnn. - 1
Capteur de pression ..........cc.cccceeeveenen. - 1
Raccord en T ..o - 1 1
Adaptateur ..o, - 1 1
ECTOU oo - 2 2
SOUPAPE oo - 1
Régulateur de pression .........c.cccoeeee.. - 1 1
SOlENOTAE v - 1
Bloc femelle (6 Circuits).........coceveeeennn. - 1 1
FUSIBIE e - 1 1
Raccord pivot ..o - 1 1
Cosse femelle ..o - @ @
Cosse femelle ..o - @ @
Logement de raccord femelle (4 circuits).. - @ @
Cosse femelle ..o - @ @
Cosse femelle ..o - @ @
Jointde fil oo - @ @
Jointde fil oo - @ @
Logement de raccord femelle (6 circuits).. - @ @
Terminal Male ..o - @ @
Terminal Male ..o - @ @
Logement de raccord male (4 circuits) .. - @ @
Guide ProteCteur ........cccoovevevvveieiin, - 1
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FRAME AND BODY/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
CHASSIS ET CARROSSERIE

LUGGAGE RACK AND HITCH/ orsE

PORTE BAGAGES ET ATTELAGE GT 700
1 572089400 R.H. Protector ..o, Protecteur DR ..o 1 1
572 089 500 L.H. Protector ........cccocooevoieioieeice, Protecteur GA ..o, 1 1
2 207182044 Hex. Screw M8 X 20.........coovvveiiieinn. VisheX. M8 X 20 ..o, 2 2
N3 511000124 RACK ASS'Y .o, Porte-bagage ass. .......ccocoovveiriiiciein. 1 1
N 511000 121 RACK ASS'Y ..o, Porte-bagage ass. ......cccocovovverrieieiein. - -
4 415050 200 LH. Grip (370 mm) ..o, Poignée GA (370 mm) ......ocooooveveree. 1 1
415 050 300 R.H. Grip (250 mm) ..o Poignée DR (250 mm) ......cocovovevece. 1 1
5 207182584 Screw M8 X 25 ... VISMB X 25 oo 2 2
6 414988700 Reflective Sheet ..o, Feuille de réflexion .........cccooeveveceeennnee, 2 2
7 418001 800 Heat Grip Decal.......cccoovvovivieieic. Décalque de poignée chauffante ............ 1 1
8 511000002 Switch Protector .......ccooooevevvvccceie. Protecteur d'interrupteur ...........ccccco.c...... 1 1
9 511000001 Rocker SWitch ......cccoooovvviiiiciecce, Interrupteur basculant .............ccocc.c........ 1 1
10 210267 680 Hex. Screw MB X 16.......coovovveveiieen VishexX. MB X 16 .o 6 6
11 503183200 Washer (YEllow) ..o, Rondelle (jaune) ........ccoovoveveeereeeee. 2 2
12 209 632 540 Phillips SCreW .......ccoovveveiccieeeee. Vis Cruciforme .......c.ooovveeveveveceeeeece. 2 2
13 414 516 400 WaSher ... RoONEIIE . 2 2
14 414513700 LENS oo LeNtille .o 1 1
15 410504 000 BUID e, AMPOUIE ..o 1 1
16 233251414 Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M5.................... Ecrou d'arrét élastique a épaulementM5.. 2 2
N 17 515175405 Lamp HouSING ..o, Boftier [UMIBre .....o.oooveeeeeeeceeeeeeee 1 1
18 517257 300 GUIE o, GUIE oo 2 2
19 570027 400 Rubber Shim ........ccooooviieee Cale de caoutchouc .......cc.cccoeveveceiecnnn 2 2
20 517251300 SPACET ..o Cale e 2 2
21 572038200 LOCK LEVET .o, Levier de blocage .......ccocvvevevececeiicen 4 4
22 414821 400 PIN o TIGE oo 4 4
23 517 257600 Eye BOlt oo, Visaoeillet ..o, 4 4
N 24-39 510003 783 Backrest ASS'Y......ueeeeeeeeeeeeereeernenn DOSSIEr @SS. ......ceeeeeeeeeereeeeeeerereerrrens T -
N 510003 560 Backrest ASS'Y......ueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeinenn DOSSIEr @SS. ... - 1
25 414820900 Tiller Handle .....o.oooviiiiiiice Manette basculante ........c.ccccocoeevereenne. 1 1
26 414821000 CaD oo Capuchon .......cooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1 1
27 517 296 400 RHAM o, Bras DR ..o 1 1
28 517296 500 LHAMM o, Bras GA ..o 1 1
29 414813300 Recliner ..., BaSCUIBUN ..o 1 1
30 207 182 544 Hex. Screw M8 X 25 ....oovvveieien. Vishex M8 X 25 ..o, 2 2
31 224 081 201 Flat Washer ..o Rondelle plate ..., 1 1
32 234181 401 Lock Washer 8 mm ..o, Rondelle frein 8 mm ..o 2 2
33 207 182 044 Hex. Screw M8 X 20 ......ccoovvveevicn. Vishex. M8 X 20 ..o, 2 2
34 232581 414 Elastic Stop Nut M8 ........cccooovveviiee. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M8 ................... 2 2
35 2793 800 060 Loctite 243, 10 Ml ..o, Loctite 243, 10 Ml ..ooveveieceeee @ @
36 414 821 200 Backrest Foam ... Mousse de dOSSIEN ......ccoevevevrecerereeen 1 1
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FRAME AND BODY/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
CHASSIS ET CARROSSERIE

LUGGAGE RACK AND HITCH) orsE

PORTE BAGAGES ET ATTELAGE GT 700
N 37 510003782 Backrest COVEr ........cccoovvviieiieee. Housse de dosSSier .........cccooeeverererennee. 1 -
510 003 562 Backrest CoVer ..o, Housse de dOoSSIEr ......cvcvveveverecceeaee, - 1
38 415015500 SHIP oo LaNQUELE ..o 1 1
39 517250500 CaD oo Capuchon .......cooveeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1 1
40 414819600 WaSher ..o RoONdeIlE . 2 2
41 232581414 Elastic Stop Nut M8 .......ccocovvvvvviin. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M8 ..................... 4 4
N 42 515175387 HEALET ..ooooooooo o Flément chauffant ................................. 2 2
43 734081670 Washer 8 mm ... Rondelle 8 mm ..o 2 2
44 414819500 WaSher ... RONBIIE <o 2 2
N 45 234081410 Flat Washer 8 mm........cccooovivinn. Rondelle plate 8 mm ......coccoovovvee 2 2
46 517 250 000 NUE e ECrOU oo 2 2
47 234161 601 Lock Washer 6 mm ........cc.ccoooveriviceen Rondelle frein 6 mm ..o 6 6
48 732601 255 SCIBW .o, VIS e 2 2
49 577089300 Plate ..o, PlAQUE ..o 1 1
50 511000012 RH. Arm (Rack) ....ovoeeiieee Bras DR (porte-bagage) ......cccccoceveveenn. 1 1
N 511000122 RH. Arm (Rack) ....cvoeiiie Bras DR (porte-bagage) ......c.cccocovveveene. - -
517 300 900 LH. Arm (Rack) c..ooveeee Bras GA (porte-bagage) .....cccccooeveveenenn 1 1
N 511000123 LH. Arm (Rack) ..o Bras GA (porte-bagage) ......cccccooeveveenen - -
51 390 906 800 Pop RIVeT ..o, Pop RIVEL ..o, 4 4
52 206 580 890 Screw SetMB X8 ... Visapression M8 X8 ..o 1 1
53 415050 400 Grip (Short) (60 mm) ........cooviieee. Poignée courte (60 mm) .........cc.coooveennn. 1 1
54 572089 200 Switch HousIiNg .....c.coooveveiiciecce, Logement de l'interrupteur ...................... 1 1
55 205061 644 Socket Head Screw MB x 16 ................ Vis Allen MB X 16 ..., 2 2
56 234062 100 Flat Washer 6 mm ..o, Rondelle plate 6 mm ......cocoveveviiie 2 2
57 232561414 Elastic Stop NUt M6 ......c.coovvvveeii. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M6 .........cooo......... 4 4
58 517290000 GUIE .o, GUIR e 2 2
59 570063 800 OUtEr SPACET ... Espaceur extérieur ..........ccooveveeevecenne. 2 2
60 572088900 Spacer BIOcK .........ccoovvvvviiiieicne, Bloc €Spaceur ..o 2 2
61 517191700 SPACET ..o, ENtretoiSe oo, 2 2
62 207 065 044 Hex. Screw MB X 50.........ccoovvvvvriean. Vishex. M6 X 50 ..o 2 2
63 517275500 SUPPOM e SUPPOM e 1 1
64 517223500 Reinforcement........cccceveveveceeeeecee. ReNfOrt oo 1 1
65 207162 044 Hex. Screw MB X 20.........ooovovvceee. Vishex. M6 X 20 ..o, 2 2
66 233261414 Elastic Flanged Nut M6 .............c.c......... Ecrou élastique & épaulement M6 ......... 8 8
67 517256100 INner PIate ..o, Plaque intérieure .......cccccoeveceeeveveeecenn 1 1
68 207 762 044 Carriage Bolt M6 X 20 ........cocoovvevcine. Boulon de carrosserie M6 x 20................ 4 4
69 409204 200 Male Terminal Housing (3 Circuits) ......... Logement de raccord male (3 circuits) ... @ @
70 293 550 004 Dielectric Grease, 150 g.....ovvvvvevcienee. Graisse diélectrique, 150 g .....coovvveenee. @ @
71 561503100 Female Terminal ........cccccoovovieieie Cosse femelle ..o @ @
72 409204 300 Female Terminal Housing (3 Circuits)...... Logement de raccord femelle (3 circuits) @ @

FLAT RATE SHOP
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Lamp Housing
Boitier lumiére

(GT SE)

N
7 Seat Harness (Ref.)
- (GT 700) Cablage siege (Réf.)
- 7271\@”
\@ \4’\83
Frame Harness 69

Cablage chassis
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FRAME AND BODY/
CHASSIS ET CARROSSERIE

LUGGAGE RACK AND HITCH/
PORTE BAGAGES ET ATTELAGE

73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
N 86
87
88

561 503 200
409 204 300
415079 900
515175313
414998 500
572110800
517 008 700
234061 410
505001 700
371800 200
409 206 100
561 503 400
409 209 300
515175332
409 210 000
409 010 700

Flat Washer 6 mm ......cocoeeveoeveceoeeee

Clevis Pin........
Cotter Pin .......

Male Terminal

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE — 08/1999

Cosse femelle

GT SE

Ftiquette d'inStruction ..........ccccoooovveeen....

Bouchon .........

Plaque d'attelage .......ccocooovveeiriceinee.
Rondelle plate 6 mm ..o

Axe a goupille

Goupille fendue .........cooovvvvevvevecec.

Cosse méle.....

@

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDI TIONU

GT 700

@O —-M-NMM-~-0000O <

FLAT RATE SHOP
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GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

FRAME AND BODY/
CHASSIS ET CARROSSERIE 6T SE
SEAT AND ACCESSORIES/

SIEGE ET ACCESSOIRES GT 700
N1 510003777 SEat COVEN ..o, Housse de SIBge ........ccovvrvrvieeieeee. 1 - -
N 510003 714 S€at COVEN ..o, Housse de SiBge......cccocovveveveeeeeeeeee. - 1 -
N 510003 794 S€at COVEN ..o, Housse de SiBge......c.coovveveveeeeeceeee, - -1
2 510003 588 Seat Foam ..o, Mousse de SIBFE ..oovrveeeeeeeeeeeee. 1T - =
510 003 591 Seat Foam ..o, Mousse de SIBJE ...c.cvvevevereeeeeeeecea - 1 1
3 390409600 RIVET oo, RIVET .o 3 3 3
4 572103900 R.H. Moulding .....oovoviiiiic, Enjoliveur DR .......cooveeeee, 1 1 1
572 104 000 LH. Moulding ........cooovoiiiiice, Enjoliveur GA ... 1 1 1
5 516000 237 R.H. Reflector ..., Réflecteur DR ..o 1 1 1
516 000 238 L.H. Reflector ..o, Réflecteur GA .......ooovvveeeceeee 1 1 1
6 365901100 Self Tapping Screw M12 x 3/4................ Vis autotaraudeuse M12 x 3/4 ................ 6 6 6
7 233261414 Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M6.................... Ecrou d'arrét élastique & épaulementMB .. 4 4 4
8 732601221 €D BOIt e, Boulon en «T ..o 4 4 4
9 732610072 NUEPUSH oo ECroU & Pression ......eeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 4 4 4
10 572051 200 Rear Trunk .....oooo, Coffre arriere .....oocoeeveveeeecceeee 1 - -
572 106 300 Rear Trunk .....oooo, Coffre arriere ..o, - 1 1
11 234051410 Flat Washer 5 mm ..o, Rondelle plate 5 mm ..o b - -
517 297 900 Flat Washer ..., Rondelle plate ........cocooovviiciie, - 5 b
12 — XXX — RIVET oo, RIVET .o 2 - -
390 409 600 Pop RIVeT ..o, Pop RIVET ..o, - b5 b
13 207182044 Hex. Screw M8 X 20.........coovovveiiee. Vishex. M8 X 20 ......ccooovvrieieie. 4 4 4
14 234181401 Lock Washer 8 mm ..o, Rondelle frein 8 mm ..o, 4 4 4
15 517272510 Rear Bumper ..o, Pare-chocs arriere ......c.ccoveveveeevevecee 1 -
N 518321982 Rear Bumper ..o, Pare-chocs arriere ........ccocovoevevevececee - 1
16 234081410 Washer 8 mm ..o Rondelle 8 mm ..o, 4 4
17 415095 600 Seat Belt oo, Courroie de SIBFE ....vveveeeeeeeeceeeeee 1 1
18 414728 000 Buckle-Seat ..., Boucle de SIEGE .....covvoveeiieeie @ @
N 19 520000182 SNOW Guard ......cc.ooeveieceeeee, Garde-NeIge .....ooveveeeeeeeeeeeeee - -
N 520000 183 SNOW GUArd ......coovveveeceeeeee, Garde-NeIge .....o.ooooveeeeeeeeeeeeee T -
N 520000 228 SNOW GUArd ..o, Garde-NBIge ....ooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, - 1
20 390908 000 Pop Rivet (BIack) ........ccovvvevieeecee. Pop Rivet (N0Ir) ..o.oveeeeeeeeeeeee, 4 4
21 517225900 WaSher ... Rondelle ..o 4 4
22 572088700 R.H. FOOTrest ..o, Repose-pied DR ..o 1 1
572 088 800 L.H. FOOTrest ....ooviiiccc Repose-pied GA .......c.cooovooeeeeeee. 1 1
23 243141640 Hex. Tapping Screw M4.8 x 16 ............... Vis hex. autotaraudeuse M4.8 x 16 ......... 6 6
24 390 906 800 Pop RIVeT ..o, POP MV oo - -
25 510003 587 SUD-S€at ... SOUS SIBOE ..o - -
510 003 589 SUD-S€at ..o SOUS SIBOE ..o 1 1
26 529035592 TOO! Kit oo Trousse d'OutilS ..o 1 1
27 529032900 Wrench-Adjuster ..o, Clé de réglage ......cccoooveveveeeeeecec. 1 1

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE — 08/1999

484 400 073
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FRAME AND BODY/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
CHASSIS ET CARROSSERIE

SEAT AND ACCESSORIES/

SIEGE ET ACCESSOIRES GT 700

GT SE

28 572108 200 Reinforcement........cocooeeeioieiccccce, ReNfOrt ..o 1 1
29 415073300 CaD o Capuchon .......cocovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 4 4
30-35 520 000 107 To0l BoX ASS'Y ..o, COfr@ @SS. ..cvoeeeeeerrrrerrerssrersrssssssessines 1 1
31 561 502 800 Ring Terminal ..o COSSE @NNBAU ....ovoe 2 2
32 414 112 400 Hair Pin....ooooo, Goupille de SOreté .........cocovvvvevevenee. 1 1
33 — XXX — Steel Wire ..o, Fil métallique .....cooveeic, 1 1
34 517 168 500 LAtCh o, LOQUET o 1 1
35 — XXX — Pop RVt ..., POP MVET oo 2 2
36 517 124 300 Washer ... Rondelle ..o, 3 3

FLAT RATE SHOP
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FRAME AND BODY/

CHASSIS ET CARROSSERIE
FRAME AND ACCESSORIES/

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

GT SE

CHASSIS ET ACCESSOIRES
N 1-22 518322105
N 518322104
N 2-4 518322110
N 518322109
3 518321302
4 518304746
5 518321495
6 518321515
518 321 516
7 518317522
518 317 523

8 518201321
9 517266 900
517 267 000

10 518 317 506
11 390402 200
12 390402 400
13 518321433
518 321 434

14 207 103 544
15 234001 410
16 234101 402
17 390911 200
18 207 151644
19 233251414
20 518317510
21 390910300
22 518317509
23 224061121
24 232561414
25 415107 300
26 518317556
27 390402 200
28 518321572
518 317 543

29 207 151 444
30 518317572
31 207 085044
32 233281414

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE — 08/1999

GT 700

Frame Ass’y (Black) ..........cccccccooerv. Cadre ass. (NOIr) ........c..ccccoovvvviivicrrr.

(Radiator and Radiator Protector Included).  (Radiateur et protecteur de radiateur inclus) ... 1 — 1
Frame Assy (Red) ... Cadre ass. (rouge)...........cccccocccouurrri.

(Radiator and Radiator Protector Included).  (Radiateur et protecteur de radiateur inclus)... — 1 —
Forming Frame...............ccoeeeveeveevvervennnn. TUNNEI .. T - 1
Forming Frame..............ocoeeeveveeveerrennnn. TUNNEI .. - 1 -
Cap-End ..o, Capuchon arriere .........cccceeeveeveevecerennn, 1 1 1
Footrest Reinforcement ............ccccoovuee.. Renfort de marche-pied ..........ccccooevnn 2 2 2
Front Bracket.........cccooovvevieeiieeicccec, Attache avant ..o, 2 2 2
R.H. Rear Bracket ..........ccccccovvvrievrnnn. Attache arriere DR ..o 1 1 1
L.H. Rear Bracket ..........cccocooovvvirieinn. Attache arriere GA .........cccoooveveeveeie 1 1 1
R.H. Support .......cooovvveeeeeeee SUPPOIt DR ... 1 1 1
LH. SUppOrt ..o SUPPOrt GA ... 1 1 1
Reinforcement Plate .........cccccovovvevcnnee. Plague de renfort .........ccocovoevvveieieiccnnn 2 2 2
R.H. Tank Bracket.........cccooovovevoveiinnne, Attache de réservoir DR .........cc.cocovveeve. 1 1 1
L.H. Tank Bracket .........ccccocovovvevrerrinn. Attache de réservoir GA ..........cc.cocovvee.. 1 1 1
Seat Bracket.........cccccovvveieiieecee Attache de SIBGE ....ccovovvveveeeee 1 1 1
Pop RIVET ..., POP MVEL .o, 22 22 22
RIVET oo, RIVET oo, 6 6 6
R.H. Front Footrest .........cccooveveveiiinnee, Repose-pied avant DR .............cccoevvnve.. 1 1 1
L.H. Front FOOTrest .......ccccoovvvveveieeiee. Repose-pied avant GA ...........cc.cccoceveenn. 1 1 1
Hex. Screw M10 X 35......oooveveiicn. Vishex. M10X 35 ..o 2 2 2
Flat Washer 10 mm.........cccocooovvovevrnnne. Rondelle plate 10 MM ......ocooovveviiiee, 2 2 2
Lock Washer 10 mm .........cccocovvvevrnrnn. Rondelle frein 10 MM ......ooovovveviee, 2 2 2
Rivet Chobert ..........cccovvveveiiecccce Rivet Chobert ... 1 1 1
Hex. Screw M5 X 16.......covvveveieic. VisheX. MB X 16 ..o, 4 4 4
Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M5 ................... Ecrou d'arrét élastique a épaulementM5 .. 4 4 4
Steering SUpPOrt ........c.ovvvveveeeecne, Support de direction .........cccccvevveiieiennn 1 1 1
Rivet HENrob .........coovovveveiccccc, Rivet HENrob .......c.coovvveieeccccce, 6 6 6
Pivot Arm SUupport ........cccoceveevecverece. Support du bras pivot ..........ccccoeeeeieenne. 1 1 1
Flat Washer.........ccccovoveiieeiicccce e, Rondelle plate .......cccoovevveeiieccee, 10 10 10
Elastic Stop Nut M6 ........c.ccooovovveve. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M6 ..................... 8

INSEIT .o, AJOUL .o 3 3 3
GUIE oo, GUIAR e 1 1 1
Pop RIVET ..., POP MVEL .o, 20 20 20
R.H. Upper Bracket..........cccocooovvovriinnnnn. Attache supérieure DR .........cccovovvvrinnen. 1 1 1
L.H. Upper Bracket .........cccccoooevvieiinnnn. Attache supérieure GA .........ccccoovvevvnnn. 1 1 1
Screw MS X 14 oo, VISMB X T4 o 1 1 1
Belt Protector ........cocovoeveviveiccceceen, Protecteur de cOUrTOIE ......cocvvveeeee. 1 1 1
Hex. Screw M8 X 50.........coccovveviirn. Vishex. M8 X 50 ......ccoovvveiieie, 4 4 4
Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M8................... Ecrou d'arrét élastique a épaulement M8 4 4 4

FLAT RATE SHOP
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GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

FRAME AND BODY/
CHASSIS ET CARROSSERIE 6T SE
FRAME AND ACCESSORIES/
CHASSIS ET ACCESSOIRES GT 700
33 518317515 SETAD v, Bretelle o, 1 1
N 34 234161471 Lock Washer M6 .............cccoooviieiinn. Rondelle frein M6 ..........coocooviiriien, 1 1
35 207161844 Hex. Screw MB X 18......coovivviiee. Vishex. MB X 18 ..o 7 7
36 518317520 R.H. Vertical Bracket.........c.ccccocooerinnnn. Attache verticale DR ..........c.coooeveviene. 1 1
518 317 521 L.H. Vertical Bracket ............cccoccoorvrinnne. Attache verticale GA ... 1 1
37 518317531 R.H. Holding Toe ........cccovoiiiiii, Accroche pied DR ..o 1 1
518 317 532 L.H. Holding TO€ .....covvviiicic, Accroche pied GA ......co.oovovieee 1 1
38 224061 201 Flat Washer ..., Rondelle plate ........coooovoieieiiice 4 4
39 207162044 Hex. Screw MB X 20.........ooovovviee. Vishex. MB X 20 ..o 2 2
40 415018 200 ClID oo, PINCE oo, 1 1
41 207161644 Hex. Screw MB X 16.........ovvveiiee. VisheX. MB X 16 ......ooovvveiecce. 2 2
42 207 151 444 Hex. Screw M5 X 14 ..o, Vishex. MBX 14 oo 3 3
43 515175149 Cable Support ........ccccoovvveeeeieeceee. Support cablage ........ccovveeveeeeeee 1 1
44 232551414 Elastic Stop Nut M5 .....coooooiiiii. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M5 ..................... 3 3
45 518321511 Handle Steering Support ..........ccccceve..... Support de guidon .......cc.cocoveeeieieee, 1 1
46 518317553 Muffler SUpport .......cooovvvveieeeee, Support de silencieux d'échappement ... 1 1
47 518317518 R.H. Shock Bracket........cccoovvovviirinnnnne. Attache d'amortisseur DR. ...................... 1 1
518 317 519 L.H. Shock Bracket ..........cccccovovvirvininnne. Attache d'amortisseur GA. ..................... 1 1
48 518 321 421 Heat Shield .........ccooooviiiiicicecec Protecteur de chaleur .........c.cc.ccccooeevnee 1 1
49 518 317 507 Plate ..o, PlAQUE .o 4 4
50 207 063 544 Hex. Screw MB X 35......cooviviie. Vishex. MB X35 ..o 8 8
51 408 801 900 Tridon Gear Clamp ......ccooovovvoeeinien, Bride de serrage Tridon ..........c.cccoco.c...... 1 1
N 52 518321978 SHIP oo Bande ..o, - -
53 390403 600 Pop RIVeT ..o, POP MV <o 2 2
54 391 301 600 WaSher ..o Rondelle ..o 2 2
85 232551414 Elastic Stop Nut M5 ..o, Ecrou d'arrét élastique M5 .........coooo........ 1 1
N56 515175422 ClID oo, PINCE oo, 1 1
57 210251180 Hex. Screw M5 X 11 .o Vishex. Mo X 1T o, 1 1
58 518317 562 Protector GUIdE ........ccovvveeeieeec Guide protecteur ..o - 1
59 517124 300 WaSher ... Rondelle .o - -
60 390 402 300 RIVEt 3/16 ..o RIVEt 3/16 oo - -

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE — 08/1999
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FRAME AND BODY/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
CHASSIS ET CARROSSERIE 6T SE
BOTTOM PAN/

COQUE GT 700

1 572087000 R.H. Bottom Pan (Black) .........cccccooevnn. Coque DR (NOIr) oo, 1 - 1
502 006 525 R.H. Bottom Pan (Red) .......ccccovvviiieen. Coque DR (rouge) ....coceveeeeeeeeceecel - 1 -

2 572087100 L.H. Bottom Pan (Black)...........cccccovevei. Coque GA (NOIN) ..o 1 - 1
502 006 526 L.H. Bottom Pan (Red) ......cccooemie Coque GA (rouge) .....ovveeeveeeeceeeeee - 1 -

3 390409 600 Rivet (Black) .....ocoooveeeiieeeee RIVEL (NOIT) o, 25 - 25
293 150 066 Rivet (Red) ..., RIVEt (roUge) ...vveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, - 25 -

4 572098 500 Bottom Pan Door (Black) .........c.cccocveeevc... Porte de coque (NOIr) .....covoveevecceeeee 1 - 1
502 006 527 Bottom Pan Door (Red).......ccccocveveuene. Porte de coque (rouge) .......ccccoceeveveveenene. - 1 -

5 390409 600 Pop RIVeT ..o, POP TIVET .o 1 1 1
6 572087200 Front BUmper.........cccoooeoiiiiee, Pare-choc avant ...........cccccocoeeevoceccen 1 1 1
7 207 063 044 Hex. Screw MB X 30........oovveviee. Vishex. MB X 30 ..o, 4 4 4
8 414036300 GrOMMEL ..o PasSe-filS ......oooeeeeceeeeeeeee e 3 3 3
9 414916600 PIUG oo, Capuchon ..o, 4 4 4
10 224061 201 Flat Washer ..., Rondelle plate ......cooooovoieiiiece 5 5 b
11 233261414 Elastic Flanged Nut M6 .............ccco........ Ecrou d'arrét a épaulement M6.............. 1 11 1
12 224061121 Flat washer ..., Rondelle plate ........cocooovviiiiice, 8 8 8
13 517124 300 WaSher ... RONEIIE e 7 71 7
14 517225900 Flat Washer ..o, Rondelle plate ......coevevceeeecceeee 1 1 1
15 390 906 800 Pop RIVET ..o, POP MV oo 1 1 1
16 502 006 523 Hinge Bracket.........ccoooooiiioiii, Attache charmiére ...........ccccocovoveveereeenn. 1 1 1
17 502 006 549 Center SUPPOTt .....cc.oveveveceeeee. Support de Centre .........ccccoceeveceveceeee 1 1 1
18 517288400 R.H. Support .......coooveeeeecec Support DR ..o 1 1 1
19 517288 500 LH. Support ..o SUPPOTt GA .o 1 1 1
20 207 162 044 Hex. Screw MB X 20.........covvovveciee. Vishex. MB X 20 ......ccoovvrieicee. 6 6 6
21 517288600 Plate ..o PlAQUE .o 1 1 1
22 517294 300 Bracket ......oooovovieiee, AttAChe ..o, 2 2 2
23 207 066 044 Hex. Screw MB X 60 .......coccoovvevveirinnn. Vis hex. MB X 60 .......coovvvvveecicc, 1 1 1
24 732 561 414 Elastic Stop Nut M6 .......c.ccooovovviierien. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M6 ................... 1 1 1
25 517 299 500 Protector ....oooveeeeeeeeee ProteCteur oo 1 1 1
26 415093 900 Retainer Cable .........cccoovvvviiciciic Cable de retenue ......coocoeveveevevcceee 2 2 2
27 414185 600 SPIING oo RESSOM oo 2 2 2
28 415 058 300 RING i, BagUe ..o 1 1 1
29 517 274 400 Bracket......ooooovoiieec, ATtache ..o, 1 1 1
30 517 302 187 HINGE ..o, Charniere ..o, 1 1 1
31 207 151 644 Hex. Screw M5 X 16 ....ovovvveieicc. Vishex. M5 X 16 ..o, 4 4 4
32 207 141 644 Hex. Screw M4 X 16......ccccooovviiennnne. Vishex. M4 X 16 ..o 1 1 1
33 391 301 000 Flat Washer ... Rondelle plate........ccoveveveveeeceeeeee, 1 1 1
34 517124 300 Washer ... Rondelle ..o 1 1 1
35 233 251 414 Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M5 ................. Ecrou d'arrét élastique a épaulement M5 4 4 4
36 233 241 414 Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M4 ................. Ecrou d'arrét élastique a épaulement M4 1 1 1

FLAT RATE SHOP
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FRAME AND BODY/

CHASSIS ET CARROSSERIE

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

GT SE
BOTTOM PAN/

Coauve GT 700
37 390 004 800 RIVET .o, RIVET ..o 2 2
38 389804 300 PUSH NUE v Ecrou de blocage .......coovvvvveeereeeeereeec 2 2
39 391301600 Flat Washer........cooooooii, Rondelle plate ......coeveveceeeccceeee 2 2
40 365901100 Hex. Tapping SCrew .........cccovveevvierinnn. Vis hex. autotaraudeuse .............c.......... 4 4
41 517262 800 Bracket ..o, AtAChe ..o, 2 2
42 390406 500 Pop RIVeT ..o, POP MV oo 2 2
43 515175160 Cable Bracket .........c.ccccoovvvveiciiicnn, Attache cablage .......cccocoocoeeevececee. 2 2
44 517302009 Front SUPPOrt .....o.oovveeicceee e, Support avant ... 1 1
45 420845270 WaSher ... Rondelle ..o 5 b
46 415064 400 R.H. Reflector ..., Réflecteur DR ..o 1 1
415 064 401 L.H. Reflector ..., Réflecteur GA ..o 1 1
47 415112800 D00r FOAM ..., MOUSSE POrte ......eceeveecceeeeeee e 1 1
48 414 632 400 Foam-Acoustic (74 x 34 x 1/2 Thk) ......... Mousse isolante (74 x 34 x 1/2 épais).. @ @
414 631 900 Foam-Acoustic (74 x 34 x 1 Thk) ............ Mousse isolante (74 x 34 x 1 épais)...... @ @
49 415111 300 Bottom Pan Foam ... MOUSSE COQUE ....ovrvvrrceeeeeeeceeee 1 1

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE — 08/1999
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FRAME AND BODY/

CHASSIS ET CARROSSERIE

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

GT SE
CAB, CONSOLE/
CAPOT, CONSOLE GT 700
1 517124300 WaSher ... Rondelle ..o 2 2
2 517302170 HOOG .o, CaPOt e 1 -
N 517302427 HOOG .o, CaPOL e -
3 517302152 Hood Latch ..o, Loquet de capot ......cccoveveveeeeccee, 2 2
4-6 517302 205 R.H. Front Grill ASSY....ooeeeevreerrrrrrnne. Grille avant DR @Ss. .........cccoveereeneenne 1
N 517302 406 R.H. Front Grill ASSY.....ooeeeevreerrrrernee. Grille avant DR @SS. .........ccccoveeveenrenne - -
517 302 208 L.H. Front Grill ASS'Y ......cceeeevvvrrrerrrnne. Grille avant GA &SS..........ccccoueeeveeenrenne 1 1
N 517302 407 L.H. Front Grill ASS'Y .....oceeeevverrrerrrnne. Grille avant GA &SS..........ccccoeeeeveeenrenne - -
5 414070 300 Wing NUEMS oo, Ecrou papillon M5 ... 2
6 234451418 Lock Washer 5 mm ..........cccoooooiiinne. Rondelle frein 5 mm ..., 2
7 732601210 Hex. Tapping SCrew ........ccccovvevvvierinnnn. Vis hex. autotaraudeuse .............c.......... 15 15
8-14 517302073 Center Grill ASS'Y.....ccuweeeeerereeersenies Grille centrale ass. ............cccoeeveeeenane. 1 1
N 517302 408 Center Grill ASS'Y.....ccuweeeeerereeersenies Grille centrale ass. ...........ccooeeveeeennn. - -
9 414070300 Wing NUEMS oo, Ecrou papillon M5 ........cccoeeere 8 8
10 234451418 Lock Washer 5 mm ..o, Rondelle frein 5 mm ..., 8 8
11 517289100 Central Grill .......coooveeieeieeeee, Grille centrale ........cccoovveieeieceee 1 1
N 517302 384 Central Grill .......coovovoeeeeeee, Grille centrale ........cccoovvvieeicecieee - -
12 517289103 R.H. Front Sliding Grill ..........ccccocovevnnn. Grille coulissante avant DR ..................... 1 1
13 517289104 L.H. Front Sliding Grill ..........ccccooovvivenne. Grille coulissante avant GA .................. 1 1
14 517289105 R.H. Rear Sliding Grill .........ccccooovviinnne. Grille coulissante arriere DR .................. 1 1
517 289 106 L.H. Rear Sliding Grill .........ccoovvvieinn. Grille coulissante arriere GA ................... 1 1
15 572103500 SHU oo, GOUJON o 12 -
N 517302 264 SHU oo, GOUJON o - 10
16 732610072 PUSH NUE v Ecrou de blocage ........ccccccoovverrreveereeenee. 12 10
17 391301 700 Flat Washer ..., Rondelle plate ......cooooovoieieiice 8 8
18 233251414 Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M5................... Ecrou d'arrét élastique & épaulementM5.. 6 6
19 390402 400 Pop RIVeT ..o, POP TIVET .o 2 2
20 572107 300 Air Intake Deflector ..o, Déflecteur-admission d'air ..................... 1 1
21 414745900 SCIBW e VIS oo 2 2
22 243141640 Hex. Plastic Screw M4.8x 16.................. Vis hex. de plastique M4.8x 16 .............. 4 4
23 572087800 Plate ..o, PlAQUE ..o 1 1
24 415123100 Filter Foam ..o, Mousse filtre ..o 1 1
25 517302076 Windshield Support .........ccccoooeevirinnnn Support de pare-brise ........c.cccoeveverennc. 1 1
26 415018100 Rubber Stopper ........cccccovvveveiceicece. Butée de caoutchouc ..........cccccovevecennen.e 2 2
27 390401600 Pop RIVeT ..o, POP TIVET ..o 2 2
28 293150 007 WaSher ... Rondelle ..o 2 2
29 207152044 Hex. Screw M5 X 20.......coovvvvciie. Vishex. M5 X 20 ..o 4 4
30 391301600 Flat Washer ..., Rondelle plate ......cocooovoveieiice 8 8
31 517302249 CONSOIE .o, CONSOIE ..o 1 1
32 390409 400 Pop Rivet 2
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FRAME AND BODY/
CHASSIS ET CARROSSERIE

CAB, CONSOLE/
CAPOT, CONSOLE

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

33
34
35
N 36
37
38
39
40
N 41

42
43
44
45

46

N
47
48

49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
N
59
N 60
N 61-67
N

N 62
N 63

517 296 800
517296 900
390 910 000
515175512
241 140 060
414 436 800
414 436 900
234 042 600
517 302 067
517 302 068
517 302 414
517124 300
232 541 414
414 632 400
414 631 900
517 302 156
517 302 390
517 302 167
517 302 389
517 302 155
517 301 200
517 301 300
517 302 108
207 151 644
517 302 184
415 045 100
415 045 300
415 045 400
415 045 500
293 750 015
517 302 183
420 845 270
415 082 500
517 302 268
570 023 800
517 302 265
517 302 360
517 302 361
517 302 260
517 302 262

GT SE
GT 700
Rope GUIdE ......c.oovveeceee . Guide de corde .......ccovvvveveiiiee, 1 1 1
Bracket .......ooeveveeeeeeeeeeeeee e AAChE ..o, 2 2 2
RIVEL oo RIVEL <o 2 2 2
DASH .o Tableaude bord ... 1 1 1
Screw K40 X 10 ..o, ViS KA0 XT0 oo 4 4 4
Retainer Cap .....cccocovveveveieceeee Capuchon de retenue ..........ccccoocevveeeennn 2 2 2
SNAP Cap oo Capuchon @ pression .........cccceeeeveevcenee. 2 2 2
Flat Washer 4 mm ..o, Rondelle plate 4 mm ..o 2 2 2
RH. MIrror ..o Mirroir DR ..o 1 1 1
LH. MIFTOr .o MIrroir GA ..o 1 1 1
PIAte oo PIAQUE .o 1 1 1
WaSher ..o RONEIIE oo 4 4 4
Elastic Stop Nut M4 ........oocooovveii. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M4 ...................... 4 4 4
Foam-Acoustic (74 x 34 x 1/2 Thk) ......... Mousse isolante (74 x 34 x 1/2 épais).. @ @ @
Foam-Acoustic (74 x 34 x 1 Thk) ............ Mousse isolante (74 x 34 x 1 épais)...... @ @ @
RH.Grill oo Grill DR oo 1 T -
RH.Grill o Grill DR oo - - 1
LH. Gl e, Grille GA ..o 1 T -
LH.Grll e, Grille GA ..o - - 1
INIet DUCT....ceee e, Conduit d'air ..o, 1 1 1
R.H. Hood Guide ......ocoevevicecee. Guide de capot DR .........ccovvvveieicne. 1 1 1
L.H. Hood Guide ......cccoooveveiiiiciie. Guide de capot GA .....ccccoeveveiie, 1 1 1
Hood GUIdE ..o Guide de capot.......cccoovovveieieeea 1 1 1
Hex. Screw M5 X 16 ..o, Vishex. M5 X 16 ..o, 2 2 2
L.H. Side Foam ..o, Mousse latérale GA ..o, 1 1 1
R.H. Side Foam ..o, Mousse latérale DR ... 1 1 1
Center FOAM ..o Mousse centrale .......ccoceevevecceereeennn. 1 1 1
Rear FOam ..o MOUSSE aITIBIE ...vevvvceeeeeeeeeeen 1 1 1
Deflector Foam ........cccocovovevicceceeeee Mousse déflecteur ..........ccocovveeverennn. 1 1 1
Tie Rap Mount ..o Ancrage d'attache ..o, 2 2 2
ClP e PINCE .o 13 13 13
WaSher ..o Rondelle ..o 2 2 2
High Windshield..........ccccooeviiice. Pare-brise haut ...........cccoooeveiceee 1 - -
High Windshield..........ccccooeviiice. Pare-brise haut ..o - 1 1
Windshield Latch ..o Loquet de pare-brise .........cccooviieiinn 6 6 6
WaSher ..o Rondelle ..o - 10 10
R.H. Handle ASS’Y ..o, Poignée DR ass. ..........ceeeeeeeeeeeeeennn - 1 1
L.H. Handle ASS'Y.....rcerereererenne. Poignée GA ass. .........ocooeveeevreerrrerrrnne. - 1 1
Handle ..o, POIGNEE ..o - 1 1
STOPPET e BUTEE oo, - 1 1
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FRAME AND BODY/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
CHASSIS ET CARROSSERIE 6T SE
CAB, CONSOLE/

CAPOT, CONSOLE T

N 64 517302263 SPING covvee e RESSOM e, - 1
N 65 5716000 331 RH.Decal ..o Décalque DR ..., - 1

N 516000 332 LH. Decal .o, Décalque GA .....cooveeeeeee - 1
N 66 517302 261 GUAM ..o Protecteur .......oooveveeeieiceeecee e, - 1
N 67 517302 321 GBATM e ENgrenage ....o.ooeveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, - 1
N 68 517302323 SPACET ..o ESPACEUT ..o, - 3

69 415110900 VEICTO oo VEICTO o @ @
N70 517302269 R.H. Plate ASS'Y ..o Plaque DR @ss. ...coovevveeceeeeeeeceeeeen - 1

N 517302270 L.H. Plate ASS'Y ..ooviieiece, Plaque GA @SS. .....ocoovevrveeeeeeeee - 1
N 71 250000 031 SCIBW oo VIS oo - 2

FLAT RATE SHOP
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GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

FRAME AND BODY/
CHASSIS ET CARROSSERIE GTSE
DECAL/
DECALCOMANIE GT 700
1 516000315 Warning Label........cccocooovoiiiiii Etiquette d'avertissement ................... 1
2 418001 302 Electric Decal .....cocovoeeiiieie, Décalque Electrique .........coooveeririeiecnnnn 1
3 516000 300 Warning Label........cccocooovoiiiiii Etiquette d'avertissement ................... 1
N4 415127 844 Hood Decal Kit (Not Shown) .................... Ens. de décalque de capot (noniill.).........
(Incl.1t.1,2,3,5,6,7,10,12,13,17) ..... (incl.it.1,2,3,5,6,7,10,12,13,17) ..... 1
N 415127 848 Hood Decal Kit (Not Shown) .................... Ens. de décalque de capot (noniill.) .........
(Incl.1t.1,2,3,5,6,7,10,12,13,16,17) ... (incl.it.1,2,3,5,6,7,10,12,13,16,17) ... —
N 415127 851 Hood Decal Kit (Not Shown) .................... Ens. de décalque de capot (noniill.) .........
(Incl.1t.1,2,3,5,6,7,10,12,13,16,17).... (incl.it.1,2,3,5,6,7,10,12,13,16,17) ... —
N5 415127841 «ROTAX» Decal Kit.....ooooveiieicne, Ens. décalque «ROTAX» ..o, 1
N 415127845 «ROTAX» Decal Kit.....oooovoieecine, Ens. décalque «ROTAX» .....ocovoviie. -
N 415127849 «ROTAX» Decal Kit.....oooovevieicne, Ens. décalque «ROTAX» .....ocoviviee. -
6 516000273 Visor Decal .......coovoviviiiiicc Décalque-ViSIere .........ococoeeeveveeeceeennnn 1
N7 516000614 «Ski-Doo» Decal ........oovvveiecce, Décalque «Ski-DOO» ......o.ovevceiee. 1
516 000 056 «Ski-Doo» Decal ......c.covvvveeieec, Décalque «Ski-Doo» .........oovevcee. -
8 516000 282 «Bombardier L0go ......cocooovveieiiien, Logo «Bombardiemn ..........ccccccooveveeeennn 1
N9 415127843 Arm Decal Kit..ooooooic Ens. de décalque de bras........c.ccc.......... 1
N 415127 847 Arm Decal Kit ..o Ens. de décalque de bras........cccocc.co...... -
N 415127819 Arm Decal Kit..ooooiiecc Ens. de décalque de bras........cccocc.co...... -
N10 415127842 Side Decal Kit ..o, Ens. de décalque latéraux ....................... 1
N 415127 846 Side Decal Kit ....ooovvveeicceecce, Ens. de décalque latéraux ..................... -
N 415127850 Side Decal Kit ....ooovvveeicccecce, Ens. de décalque latéraux ..................... -
11 418002 200 «CE» Decal ..o, Décalque «CE» ..o 1
12 415127 608 Reflector Decal Kit (Yellow) .....cccccoc....... Ens. de décalque réflecteurs (jaune) ....... 1
13 418 002 601 «DESS» Decal ..o Décalque «DESSY ......ccocovvviiieiiin, 1
418 002 600 «DESS» Decal ..o Décalque «DESSY ......ccoovvviviiiiin, -
N 14 516 000 452 Front Decal ......oooooviieiiiiie Décalque avant .........ccocoeeevevececeeeenn. -
N 5716 000 554 Front Decal ......oooooviieiiiiie Décalque avant .........ccccoeeevevececeeeenn. -
N 15 516 000 476 «DPM» Decal ..o Décalque «DPM» ..o 1
N 516 000 475 «DPM» Decal ..o Décalque «DPM» _.....c.coiviiiiie -
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM/

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

SYSTEME ELECTRIQUE GTSE
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM/

SYSTEME ELECTRIQUE GT 700
1 410111500 Switch (Compressor) ........cccocoeveveveeennce. Interrupteur (compresseur) ..................... - 1 1
2 232561414 Elastic Stop NUt M6 ........cooovveveeiin. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M6 ...................... 1 1 1
3 515175161 Extension Plug Visor ..........cccocoeovvirninnn. Rallonge prise VISIEre .........cccccoocvveeinn. 1 1 1
4 413707500 Grease Tube LMZ, 400 Q. ...ocooevvrvevenee. Tube de graisse LMZ, 400 g. .......cco....... @ @ @
5 415101 200 Reverse Knob ..., Bouton de renverse...........ccccceveceeeeenee, 1 1 1
6 414991700 Blank Key (Plastic, PQG/5) ......cocovevveev. Clé vierge (Plastique, PQT/5) .................. @ @ @
7 570013700 Switch BoOt ... Protecteur d'interrupteur .......c.coccocceve.. 1 1 1
8 410112100 FACe NUT..ooooooooooeeeeeeeee ECTOU @VANT ....ooooooeoeoeeoee (R
9 410111300 Ignition SWItch ......ccooooviiiieeiec, Interrupteur d'allumage ......ccccccovvvevenee 1 1 1
10 293800033 Silicone Sealant, Adchem Clear 4511 ..... Enduit étanche-silicone Adchemclair4511 ... @ @ @
11 293750 002 TieRap 130 MM oo Attache 130 MM ..o @ @ @
414115 200 TIERAD o AtaChe ..o @ @ @
293 750 008 Tie Rap 350 mMm ..o Attache 350 mm ..o @ @ @
12 515166 900 DESS Cap oo Capuchon DESS ... 1 1 1
13 278 000 508 Safety Switch NUt...........cccooovmvvrccerer. ECroU SECUMHE ... T 1 1
14 572 103 300 CaP e Capuchon ..o 1 1 1
15 517 289 300 R.H. Support ..o, Support DR .o 1 1 1
517 289 400 LH. Support ....cooooeveeceeceeee SUpport GA oo 1 1 1
16 410 113 200 Relay i, Relais ..o 1 1 1
17 224 060 251 Washer ... Rondelle ..o 1 1 1
18 572 150 700 Ignition Switch Block .........cooovoeeiinnne. Bloc de raccord d'allumage ................... 1 1 1
19 234 061 410 Flat Washer ..o Rondelle plate ..., 1 1 1
20 515 175 281 Switch COVEr ... Couvre interrupteur .......co.ocoeeeeevevecenne. - 1 1
N 21-30 515 175 461 Voltage Regulator................................. Régulateur de tension.......................... 1 1 1
22 409 011 100 Male Terminal ........ccocooorviiriien, Terminal Male ......c.ooooeeeieeeeeeeee, 3 3 3
23 — XXX — Female LOCK.......ocooveveeeeeceeeccee, Verrou femelle ..o 1 1 1
24 409 207 900 Male Connector Housing (3 Circuits)..... Logement de raccord male (3 circuits) .. 1 1 1
25 409 206 500 Female Connector Housing (2 Circuits). Logement de raccord femelle (2 circuits) .. 1 1 1
26 278 000 996 S€Al e JOINT e 2 2 2
27 409 208 500 S€Al e JOINT o 1 1 1
N 28 515175332 TUBING GAINE oo @ @ @
29 —XXX— TUBING o GAINE oo @ @ @
30 278 000 994 Female Terminal ..o, Terminal femelle ......ooooveeeieee 2 2 2
31 732601 315 Headlamp SCrew ..........cccccoovvvvevivcininn, Vis de phare .....ccccooeveveeoeeeeeeeeeee 4 4 4
32 233261 414 Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M6 ................. Ecrou d'arrét élastique a épaulement M6 2 2 2
33 —XXX— ViSOr-PIug ..o PriSE-VISIBIE ...oouvveeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1 1 1
34 572 100 800 Handle ..o, Manette ....ocoovveeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1 1 1
35 732 610 072 PUSH NUE .o Ecrou de DlOCAgE ... T 1 1
36 415100 600 SPIING oo RESSOM oo 1 1 1
37 415100 800 GroMMET ..o PasSe-filS ..., 1 1 1
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM/

SYSTEME ELECTRIQUE 6T SE
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM/

SYSTEME ELECTRIQUE GT 700
38 517295800 Adjuster Rod ..o Tige d'ajustement ........cocooeeveervieieine.
39-43 515175158 Headlamp Halogene Ass'y.................... Phare halogéne ass. .........cccoeeveeunen...
40 —XXX— Double Headlamp ..........ccccooovviiiiie. Phare double ..o
41 410504 401 Halogen Bulb 60/55 W ........cocooovviie. Ampoule halogéne 60/55 W ...................
42 410608 300 Bulb Holder ........cooovoiiiiiiee, Porte-ampoule ......co.oooevoveeee e,
43 410607 100 COVET oo COUVEICIE oo,
N44 515175512 Dash ASS'Y ..o Tableau de bord @ss. ......ccovovvveveveccne.
45 410504 403 Meter Bulb ..o, Ampoule cadran .............ccccoeevoveceenennn.
46 410504 402 Meter Bulb (Small) ......ccooeiiiieee Ampoule cadran (petite) .......cccoovoeveenne.
47 515175395 Temperature Gauge .........ccccooeveevvvirennenn Indicateur température ..............ccccoo........
515175 394 Pressure Gauge ........cccoevevevcicceeiee. Indicateur pression ........ccceveveceeevevececnn..
48 515175396 Fuel Gauge .......ccovovveveeeiceeeeee e, Indicateur eSSeNCe ........ccovevvvevevevceenae.
49 414805101 T 1ol T Ecrou de plastique ........oooovveecererrrrreeenns
50 241140060 Screw K40 X 10 ..o ViISKAOX 10 oo
51 414 436 800 Retainer Cap .....ccocooveveveeceeceee Capuchon de retenue .........cccocoeveceveene.n.
52 234042600 Flat Washer 4 mm ...........cccocoooooirine. Rondelle plate 4 mm ......cocovevoviciee
53 414436 900 SNAP Cap oo Capuchon a pression ..........ccocoeeveeeenenn.
54 517124 300 WaSher ... RoNdellE .
85 732601210 Hex. Tapping SCrew .........ccccovvevvvierinnn. Vis hex. autotaraudeuse ..........ccccceveee...
56 207 162 044 Hex. Screw M6 X 20.........coovvveviieian. Vishex. MB X 20 ..o
57 —XXX— Compressor Lamp Harness ..................... Cablage-lampe compresseur ...................
58 409 204 500 Male HouSiNg ......c.ooveviieic, Logement male ........ccooevevecocceeecee
59 409 210 000 Male Terminal ..o, COSSE MAIE ..eoeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeee
60-63 515166 800 Terminal ASS'Y......eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneanens Borne ass. ......oeeeveeeeeeeereeeerserenenn
61 278000222 Male Terminal ..o, Terminal Male ..o,
62 278000 281 Female Connector Housing (3 Circuits) ... Logement de raccord femelle (3 circuits) ...
63 278000218 SEAl .o, JOINt Lo
64 561503100 Female Terminal .........cccoooooiriiiie, Cosse femelle .....ocoooevoieeee
65 278000273 Female Terminal Housing (3 Circuits)...... Logement de raccord femelle (3 circuits) ....
66 278000 223 Female Terminal .........cccooooiiiiiiiee, Cosse femelle ..o
67 278000218 SEAl oo, JOINt o
68 409010 400 Female Terminal Housing (1 Circuits)...... Logement de raccord femelle (1 circuits) ....
69 409010100 Female Terminal .........cocooooviiiiiiie, Cosse femelle ..o
70 409012800 Fuse TAMP. o, Fusible T amp. oo
278 001 143 Fuse 20 AMP. ..o, Fusible 20 @mp. ..o
410917 200 Fuse 30 AMp. ..o, Fusible 30 @mp. ..o,
71 409 004 000 Fuse Holder ..........cccoooviiiiie Porte-fusible ........ooooveeieeceeeee,
72 409014 200 ClID o ClID o
73 409011600 Female Terminal .........cocoooooiiiiiine, Cosse femelle ..o
74 409010 300 Female Terminal .........cocoooooiiiiiine, Cosse femelle ..o

GRAND TOURING 700 / SE - 08/1999

GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION

@@—‘NI\)I\J—\;—‘

PR AOAAPAAOAPAAAARME W= wW—=MN = =N =NNNN A= =

484 400 073

@@—‘NI\)I\J—\;—‘

PR AOAAPAARAPARAEAARME W = wW—=MN = =N =NNNN A= =

F3



Hood Harness

Cablage capot

Frame Harness
Cablage chassis

Hood Harness
Cablage capot 93

Hood Harness
Cablage capot

~
s 69
/68
Frame Harness
Cablage chassis
72*@ Frame Harness
k JAN Cablage chéssisj
a I
Frame Harhess
Y Cablage chassis )

33Mj2014



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM/
SYSTEME ELECTRIQUE GTSE

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM/

SYSTEME ELECTRIQUE GT 700
75 —XXX— Male LoCK ..o Verrou Male .......cooeveveeceeeeeeeeeeeee.
76 —XXX— Male Terminal Housing (2 Circuits) ......... Logement de raccord male (2 circuits) ...
77 409010 900 Male Terminal ........ccccooovoieeiiicee, COSSE MAIE ..voeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeed
78 409 208 300 Wire Seal ..o Jointde fil oo
79 278000 222 Male Terminal ........cccocoevovoieeieecee Terminal Male ...ocooovevceeeeeeeeeeee,
80 278000216 PIUG oo, Bouchon ..o
81 278000394 Male Terminal Housing (4 Circuits) ......... Logement de raccord male (4 circuits) ...
82 278000156 Male Terminal Housing (6 Circuits) ......... Logement de raccord male (6 circuits) ...
83 561503 200 Female Terminal ........cccccoovovieieeie Cosse femelle ..o
84 515175313 Female Terminal ........cccccoovovieviieece Cosse femelle ..o
85 409204 900 Female Terminal Housing (4 Circuits)...... Logement de raccord femelle (4 circuits) ...
86 409 206 100 Male Terminal ........ccoooevovoieeeeecee Terminal Male ...ocoovoveveeeeeeeeeeee,
87 409209300 Male Terminal Housing (4 Circuits) ......... Logement de raccord male (4 circuits) ...
88 409 004 300 Male Terminal ........cccocoevovoeeeeeecee Terminal Male ...ocoovoveeceeeeeeeeeee,
89 710000 048 Wire Seal ..o Jointde fil o
90 —XXX— Female Terminal ..o Cosse femelle ..o
91 —XXX— Female Terminal ..o Cosse femelle ..o
92 409010600 Female Terminal ........cccccoovovieiieeie Cosse femelle ..o
93 409013500 Female Terminal ........cccccoovovieieeie Cosse femelle ..o
94 —XXX— Female Terminal Housing (24 Circuits)....  Logement de raccord femelle (24 circuits) ..
95 409204 600 Female Terminal Housing (2 Circuits)...... Logement de raccord femelle (2 circuits) ....
96 515175320 Female Terminal ........cccccoovovievieece Cosse femelle ..o
97 409202700 Female Terminal Housing (3 Circuits)...... Logement de raccord femelle (3 circuits) ...
98 409209 900 Female Terminal Housing (6 Circuits)...... Logement de raccord femelle (6 circuits) ....
99 278000395 Female Terminal Housing (4 Circuits)...... Logement de raccord femelle (4 circuits) ...

100 5671 503 400 Male Terminal ........cccooovevovoieeieecee Terminal Male ..o

101 278000 221 Female Terminal Housing (6 Circuits)...... Logement de raccord femelle (6 circuits) ....

102 515175283 Housing SUpport .......ccoevvveveveieece. Support de logement ..........cccccocoveeeennn.

103 293550 004 Dielectric Grease, 150 g.....ooovvvvevcinnen. Graisse diélectrique, 150 g ...ocvvvvvennee.

104 415060 900 HOMN e AVEIISSBUN ..o
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ELECTRICAL SYSTEM/ GT SE MILLENNIUM EDITION
SYSTEME ELECTRIQUE
ELECTRIC SYSTEM/

SYSTEME ELECTRIQUE GT 700

GT SE

1-5 410301100 Battery ..o Batterie ... 1 1
2 410300800 Battery Cap ....cooooveeeeeeecee e, Bouchon de batterie .........c.cccoocovvirinnee. 6 6

3 207161644 Hex. Screw MB X 16........oovvievecee. VisheX. MB X 16 ......ooovvveiiecece. 2 2

4 391302100 WaSher ... RoONdellE . 2 2

5 228061045 NUEMB ..o ECIOU MB ... 2 2

6 234061410 Flat Washer 6 mm............cocooooorninne. Rondelle plate 6 mm ..o, 3 3

7 517290400 Steel Strip (Weld) ..o, Laniere (SOUAER)........covveeeeeieeieeen 1 1

8 570064 200 Protection Cap .....cccocooveveveiieeccce Capuchon protecteur ..........cccccovveen.e. 3 3

9 233251414 Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M5................... Ecrou d'arrét élastique & épaulement M5 .. 1 1
10 515166 400 Battery Wire ..o, Fil de batterie .....cocooeveveeeceeeeceeee 1 1
N 11 515175425 Ground Wir€ .......ccevveeeeeeeeeeec Fil de Masse ..o, 1 1
12 278000 020 Protector Cap .......cocooevvveveeeeececs Capuchon protecteur ..........cccccceveeveene.e. 1 1
13 232561414 Elastic Stop NUt M6 .......ccooovovveeiriin. Ecrou d'arrét élastique M6 ...................... 3 3
14 515175101 Battery Wire ..o, Fil de batterie ..o 1 1
15 517290 402 Steel SrP oo, Laniére de métal ..o 1 1
16 394 001 900 Lock Washer ... Rondelle-frein ..o 1 1
17 293800 005 Loctite 271,10 Ml oo, Loctite 271,10 ml ..o @ @
18 278 001 376 Starter Relay ......coooovvvvieiciee Solénoide de démarreur ............c.......... 1 1
19 210 251 180 Hex. Screw M5 X 11 oo Vishex. M5 X 1T oo, 2 2
20 278 001 113 Female Terminal Housing (2 Circuits).... Logement de raccord femelle (2 circuits) .. 1 1
21 515175 305 SEAMET oo DEMAITEUT ..o 1 1
22 734 081 410 Flat Washer 8 mm ..., Rondelle plate 8 mm ..o 1 1
N 23 512 059 209 Starter Bracket (PTO) ..o Support de démarreur (PDM) ................ 1 1
24 205 082 044 Socket Head Screw M8 x 20 ................. Vis Allen M8 X 20 ..o, 3 3
25 205 082 544 Socket Head Screw M8 x 25 ................. Vis Allen M8 X 25 ..o, 2 2
N 26 512 059 208 Starter Bracket (MAG) .....cocoovvviieie. Support de démarreur (MAG)................ 1 1
27 234 181 401 Lock Washer 8 mm ........ccocoovviiirine. Rondelle frein 8 mm ........ccooovovevicin b5 5
28 391 301 700 Flat Washer ..o Rondelle plate........ccoceeveveeeceeeeeee, 2 2
29 233 251 414 Elastic Flanged Stop Nut M5 ................. Ecrou d'arrét élastique a épaulement M5 2 2
30 409 012 600 Open Barrel.......ccocooovveeeieecece, C0SSE @ anneau ........cooveeveveceeeceeeean. 2 2
31 278 001 114 Female Terminal ..........ccocoooiviiiiiiiee, Terminal femelle ......c.coooieeieee 2 2
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GRAND TOURING 700 / SE — 08/1999 484 400 073 F5

N 2 Q- =W, e e s W, W NNN o

NN NN T = N W= = =



DOCUMENTATION/

DOCUMENTATIONS
NUMERICAL INDEX/
INDEX NUMERIQUE
080 039 300 Page C9 207 182 584 Page E1 234100 602 Page A5, A7, B5, BG,
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205 082 044 Page E5 210 261 680 Page E1 234161 601 Page E2
205 082 544 Page E5 210263 080 Page C6 234181 401 Page B5, D7, D8, E1,
205083 044 Page D10, D11 210361 890 Page C8 E4, E5
205 084 544 Page D10 222 962 565 Page B1 234 271 414 Page (8
205483 046 Page C9 224 021 251 Page D9 234 451 418 Page E10
206 260 844 Page D10 224 060 251 Page E2 241140 060 Page B12, E11, E3
206 540 490 Page C6 224061 121 Page B7,C12, E6, E8 243 141 640 Page B2, E4, E10
206 580 890 Page E2 224061 201 Page E7, E8 250 000 001 Page D3
207 005 544 Page D4 224 081 201 Page E1 250 000 019 Page D7
207 006 044 Page C12, D8 228 061 045 Page E5 269 500 252 Page B7
207 008 544 Page D4 230 001 044 Page D4 270000 141 Page B2
207 026 044 Page D8 230 080 044 Page D3 270500 127 Page C4
207 054 044 Page D6 230 100 044 Page D6 270 600 000 Page B12
207 063 044 Page E8 232 061 414 Page B2 277000 142 Page D1
207 063 544 Page E7 232 061 600 Page B7 278 000 020 Page E5
207 065 044 Page E2 232120 414 Page B6 278 000 137 Page B3
207 066 044 Page C12, E8 232501 416 Page C12 278000 156 Page D12, E4
207 084 044 Page C12, D8 232 541 414 Page E11 278000 216 Page E4
207 084 544 Page D4 232 551 414 Page B11, D6, E7 278 000 218 Page B11, D12, E3
207 085 044 Page B6, D3, D9, 232561 414 Page B8, C8, D6, E2, 278 000 221 Page D12, E4
D10, E6 EG, E8, E2, E5 278 000 222 Page B11, E3, E4
207 085 544 Page D1, D8 232581 414 Page C9, C12, D3, 278 000 223 Page B11, D12, E3
207 087 544 Page C9 D5, D8, D10, E1,E2 278 000 237 Page B2
207 088 044 Page D7 233 061 414 Page C8 278 000 273 Page B11, E3
207 088 544 Page D6 233201 414 Page D3, D11 278 000 281 Page B11, E3
207 089 044 Page D7, D8, D11 233 241 414 Page E8 278 000 394 Page E4
207 102 544 Page B6, C6, C12 233251 414 Page B2, C1,D1,D4, 278000 395 Page E4
207 103 044 Page D11 E1, E6, E8, E10, E5 278 000 508 Page E2
207 103 544 Page C10, D4,D10, 233 261 414 Page B5, B7, C12, 278 000 631 Page B3
EG D3,D7,E2,E4,E8, E2 278000 632 Page B2, B12
207 107 544 Page (6 233281 414 Page B5, D4, D6, D7, 278 000 635 Page B2
207 141 044 Page D1 D10, E6 278 000 636 Page B2
207 141 644 Page E8 233581 414 Page C12 278 000 735 Page B2
207 151 444 Page B2, B12,E6, E7 233601 416 Page B6, C6, D3, D4, 278 000 736 Page B3
207 151 644 Page EG, E8, E11 D6 278 000 737 Page B3
207 152 044 Page E10 234001 410 Page A4, A6, B5, C7, 278000 738 Page B2
207 152 544 Page D6 D8, D10, E6 278 000 739 Page B2
207 161 644 Page B4, E7, E5 234021 410 Page D8 278 000 994 Page C11, E2
207 161 844 Page C9, E7 234 042 600 Page E11, E3 278 000 996 Page E2
207 162 044 Page B2, D6, E2,E7, 234 051 410 Page E4 278 000 998 Page B7, B12
E8, E3 234061 410 Page A12, B5, D4, 278 000 999 Page B7, B12
207 162 244 Page C9 E3,EZ, E5 278 001 005 Page B7, B12
207 162 544 Page B7, C9, D4 234062 100 Page E2 278 001 016 Page B7
207 181 644 Page B6 234081410 Page C9, D3, D4, D7, 278001 113 Page E5
207 182 044 Page E1, E4 D8, D10, E4, E5 278 001 114 Page E5
207 182 544 Page D6, D9, E1 234 081 670 Page E2 278 001 143 Page E3
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278 001 376
290 239 048
293 000 052
293 150 007
293 150 034
293 150 066
293 550 004
293 550 021
293 750 001
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293 800 005

293 800 015
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390 404 900
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391 301 000
391 301 600
391 301 700
391 302 100
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394 001 900 Page Eb5 404 139 900 Page C4 405403 900 Page C6, D5 409 207 900 Page E2
394 103 300 Page B11 404 140 000 Page C4 405 404 400 Page C6 409 208 200 Page B2
399910100 Page D4 404 140100 Page C3 405 404 500 Page D6, D7, D10 409 208 300 Page B2, E4
404 100 400 Page C2 404 140 200 Page C4 405 408 200 Page C9 409 208 500 Page B2, E2
404 100 500 Page C2 404 140 400 Page C4 405 408 600 Page Db 409 209 300 Page B11, C11, D1,
404 101 500 Page C2 404 140 500 Page C3 408 200 700 Page D4, D5, D8, D10 D12, E3, E4
404 101 600 Page C2 404 140 600 Page C3 408 800 400 Page B7 409 209 900 Page E4
404 101 700 Page C2 404 140 900 Page C4 408 801 900 Page E7 409210 000 Page B11, C11, E3,
404 102 000 Page C2 404 141 000 Page C3 408 803 300 Page D12 E3
404 102 800 Page C2 404 141100 Page C4 408 803 400 Page B7 410111 300 Page E2
404 103 300 Page C2, C4 404 141 200 Page C4 409 004 000 Page E3 410111 500 Page E2
404 104 700 Page C2 404 141700 Page C3 409 004 300 Page E4 410112100 Page E2
404 104 900 Page C3 404 141 800 Page C4 409 004 800 Page Db 410113 200 Page E2
404 105 000 Page C2 404 142 000 Page C4 409 004 900 Page Db 410 300 800 Page E5
404 105100 Page C2 404 142100 Page C3 409 005 300 Page Db 410 301 100 Page E5
404 105 400 Page C2 404 142 300 Page C3 409 005 400 Page Db 410 504 000 Page E1
404 105500 Page C2 404 142 400 Page C3 409 008 500 Page C11 410 504 401 Page E3
404 105600 Page C2 404 142 500 Page C3 409 008 600 Page C11 410 504 402 Page E3
404 105 800 Page C2 404 142 600 Page C4 409010 100 Page E3 410 504 403 Page E3
404 106 100 Page C3 404 142 700 Page C3 409010 300 Page B7, E3 410607 100 Page E3
404 107 300 Page C3 404 142 900 Page C3 409010 400 Page E3 410608 300 Page E3
404 107 400 Page C3 404 143 000 Page C4 409010 600 Page E4 410917 200 Page E3
404 109 500 Page C2 404 143100 Page C4 409010 700 Page E3 410 922 908 Page B3
404 112 000 Page C2, C5 404 143 200 Page C3 409010 900 Page B2, E4 410922 909 Page B3
404 113 300 Page C4 404 143 500 Page C3 409011 100 Page E2 412500 100 Page B4
404 117 000 Page C2 404 143 600 Page C3 409011 600 Page E3 413702700 Page A4, A6
404 121 300 Page C2 404 143 700 Page C4 409011700 Page B3 413703 100 Page C8, C9
404 122 100 Page C2 404 143 900 Page C3 409011 900 Page B2 413707 000 Page A4, A6, A8, A9,
404 127 400 Page C2 404 144 000 Page C4 409012 600 Page E5 A10, B1, B8
404 131 300 Page C2 404 144100 Page C4 409012 800 Page E3 413707 500 Page E2
404 131500 Page C2 404 144 200 Page C4 409013 500 Page E4 413710 300 Page A11, B1, B5
404 131700 Page C2, C5 404 144 400 Page C3 409014 200 Page E3 413710500 Page B9
404 135900 Page C3 404 145100 Page C4 409014 400 Page D12 413710700 Page B9
404 136 100 Page C3 404 147 400 Page C2 409 014 600 Page C1 413711000 Page B9
404 136 900 Page C4 404 149 000 Page C2 409014 800 Page B12 413711 400 Page A5, A7, A8, A9
404 137 000 Page C3 404 149 500 Page C4 409014 900 Page B12 413711500 Page C6, D1, D4, D5,
404 137 100 Page C3 404 149 800 Page C3 409015100 Page B7 D8, D10
404 137 200 Page C3 404 152 400 Page C2 409 015 200 Page B12 413802 900 Page A8, A9, B9
404 137 400 Page C4 404 152 900 Page C4 409 015 400 Page B12 413 803 000 Page B9
404 137 500 Page C4 404 153 400 Page C2 409 202 700 Page E4 413 803 100 Page B9
404 137 600 Page C4 404 154 200 Page C4 409 203 900 Page D12 413 803 200 Page B9
404 137 800 Page B12, C2 404 154 800 Page C2 409 204 200 Page E2 413 803 300 Page C6
404 138 000 Page C4 404 154 900 Page C2, C4 409 204 300 Page C11, E2 414036 300 Page E8
404 138 100 Page C4 404 155100 Page C3 409 204 500 Page B10, E3 414070 300 Page E10
404 138 200 Page C4 404 157 900 Page C2 409 204 600 Page B11, E4 414112 400 Page E5
404 138 300 Page C4 404 158 000 Page C3 409 204 800 Page B9 414115200 Page B7, B10, C10,
404 138 700 Page C4 404 160 800 Page C2 409 204 900 Page B11, C11, D1, D12, E2
404 138 800 Page C3, C4 404 161 000 Page C2 D12, E3, E4 414176 000 Page A4, B10
404 138 900 Page C3 404 161100 Page C2 409 206 100 Page C11,D12,E3, 414185600 Page E8
404 139 000 Page C3 404 161 825 Page B12 E4 414 274 500 Page B11, D1
404 139100 Page C3 404 161 881 Page C3 409 206 500 Page B2, E2 414 362 300 Page C6
404 139500 Page C4 404 161 882 Page C3 409 207 100 Page B3 414 413 800 Page B8
404 139600 Page C5 404 161 885 Page C4 409 207 300 Page B3, D12 414 415 200 Page B9, B10, B12

404 139 800 Page C2, C4 405 403 000 Page C6 409 207 500 Page B3 414 420 700 Page B9, B10
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414 436 800 Page E11, E3 414978 300 Page C9 415077 700 Page B11
414436 900 Page E11, E3 414988 700 Page E1 415079800 Page B10, B12
414440800 Page B11,C10,D3 414989700 Page C10 415079900 Page E3
414 484 400 Page C6 414989800 Page C10 415080 000 Page B10
414491600 Page D1 414989 900 Page C10 415080 100 Page B10
414513700 Page E1 414990 000 Page C10 415080 200 Page B7, B10, C1
414516 400 Page E1 414990 600 Page C10 415080 700 Page B9
414531300 Page C6 414990 700 Page C10 415080800 Page B10
414536 500 Page B9 414990 800 Page D5 415081200 Page B12
414554 800 Page B10, B12 414991700 Page E2 415081300 Page B12
414575600 Page C6 414998 500 Page E3 415081400 Page B12
414631900 Page E9, F11 415005 800 Page C9 415082500 Page E11
414632 400 Page E9, F11 415012300 Page B7 415083 800 Page B5
414655700 Page B10 415012 400 Page C12 415084 000 Page B5
414663 900 Page D5 415015300 Page C8 415093 700 Page D12
414681800 Page B9 415015500 Page E2 415093 900 Page E8
414681 900 Page B9 415018 100 Page E10 415095600 Page E4
414684700 Page B7 415018 200 Page E7 415097 800 Page B10
414728000 Page E4 415027 800 Page D11 415099 200 Page D12
414728700 Page B7 415029800 Page C10 415100600 Page E2
414745900 Page E10 415029 900 Page C10 415100800 Page E2
414753300 Page B10 415030000 Page C10 415101200 Page E2
414753500 Page B11 415039500 Page D4 415101400 Page D4
414768 000 Page C12 415041100 Page C12 415102300 Page D3
414768 100 Page C12 415043600 Page D12 415102 400 Page D3
414784800 Page C9 415045 100 Page E11 415107 100 Page B5
414784 900 Page C6 415045300 Page E11 415107 300 Page E6
414795800 Page B7 415045 400 Page E11 415108 400 Page D12
414805 101 Page E3 415045500 Page E11 415110 900 Page E12
414813300 Page E1 415047 000 Page B7 415111300 Page E9
414814100 Page B10 415047 100 Page B7 415111900 Page B5
414817 800 Page C8 415047 903 Page C10 415112 200 Page B10
414819500 Page E2 415047 909 Page C10 415112300 Page B5
414819600 Page E2 415047 912 Page C11 415112 400 Page B5
414820 900 Page E1 415047 913 Page C10 415112500 Page B5
414821000 Page E1 415047 917 Page C11 415112600 Page B5
414821200 Page E1 415047 918 Page C11 415112700 Page D6
414821400 Page E1 415048 600 Page C12 415112800 Page E9
414872100 Page B10 415049 300 Page C6 415114800 Page B5
414872700 Page B10 415049800 Page D5 415114 900 Page B5
414876 700 Page C6 415050 200 Page E1 415115000 Page B5
414893700 Page B10 415050 300 Page E1 415116 400 Page D12
414893 900 Page D12 415050 400 Page E2 415117800 Page B10
414916 600 Page E8 415052300 Page D9, D10 415117 900 Page B10
4149163 00 Page C8 415053 300 Page C12 415120800 Page B10
414917 900 Page D3 415057 600 Page D3 415123100 Page E10
414920 000 Page C10 415058 300 Page E8 415127 608 Page E1
414920500 Page C10 415059 800 Page C12 417 003 801 Page C8
414920 600 Page C10 415060 900 Page E4 417 003 900 Page C8
414936 000 Page DI 415061600 Page B12 417 004 201 Page C8
414961 100 Page B2 415064 400 Page E9 417 004 302 Page C8
414 969 400 Page C6 415064 401 Page E9 417 004 305 Page C8
414977 200 Page B11 415073300 Page E5 417 004 308 Page C8
414978 100 Page C9 415075300 Page C10 417 004501 Page C8
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417 004 800
417 005 500
417 005 600
417 005 700
417 006 100
417 009 400
417120 000
417126 318
417126 322
417126 373
417126 374
417126 375
417 126 381
417 126 385
417 222 044
417 222 049
417 222 059
417 222 107
417 222 155
417 222 157
417 222 160
417 300 050
417 300 054
417 300 055
417 300 066
418 001 302
418 001 710
418 001 717
418 001 800
418 002 200
418 002 600
418 002 601
419 204 200
420 227 150
420 227 155
420230 195
420232100
420 239 945
420 240 326
420 240 480
470 240 580
420 241 221
420 241 236
420 244 215
420 245 370
420 246 015
420 250 015
420 250 239
470 256 408
420 260 723
420 429 230
420430110
420 430 220
420 430 370

Page C8
Page C8
Page C8
Page C8
Page C8
Page C8
Page C8
Page C9
Page C9
Page C9
Page C9
Page C9
Page C9
Page C9
Page C8
Page C8
Page C8
Page C8
Page C8
Page C8
Page C8
Page C10
Page C9
Page C9
Page C8
Page E1
Page C10
Page C10
Page E1
Page E1
Page E1
Page E1
Page C11
Page B8
Page A5, A6
Page A4, A6
Page A4, A6
Page A10, A12

Page A8, A9
Page B1

Page A10, A12
Page B8

Page A10, A12
Page A4, A6
Page A10, A12
Page A10
Page A12
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420 430 782 Page A10, A12 470 854 307 Page A10 420 931 622 Page A12 503 155 300 Page D6
420 432 271 Page A8, A9 470 860 965 Page B8 420931 740 Page A10, B5 503 160 000 Page D7
420 640 071 Page B8 470 860 967 Page B8 420938 190 Page A5, A7 503 160 700 Page D6
470 640 431 Page A10, A12 470 867 792 Page A4 470938 986 Page B4 503 165 100 Page D4
470 640 441 Page A10, A12 420 867 797 Page A6 420939 115 Page B4 503 168 700 Page D10
420 810 470 Page A4 470 867 841 Page A4 470 940 400 Page A4, A6 503 168 800 Page D10
4720815046 Page A8 470 867 849 Page A6 4720940 636 Page A4, A6 503 169 000 Page D4, D8
4720 815048 Page A9 470 886 249 Page B1 420941 215 Page A4, A6 503 169 200 Page D10
4720818 572 Page A9 470 886 313 Page A11 420 941 250 Page A4 503 171 100 Page D8
470 818 583 Page A9 470 887 453 Page B4 470 941 451 Page A4, A6 503 171 400 Page D8
4720818 617 Page A8 470 887 521 Page A8 420 941 621 Page A10 503 171 600 Page D9, D10
470 818 626 Page A8 470 887 603 Page A8 420941 691 Page B8 503 171 700 Page D9
420 827 050 Page A8 470 887 604 Page A8 470 944 466 Page A4, AG 503 172 900 Page D11
420 827 405 Page B2 470 887 663 Page A9 420945735 Page A8, A9 503 173 700 Page D7
470 827 800 Page A4 470 887 664 Page A9 420945 750 Page B8 503 174 600 Page D6
420831792 Page A10, A12 470 887 668 Page A9 4720945751 Page A10,A12,B2, 503 174900 Page D7, D8
470831 950 Page A9 470 887 932 Page B8 B4, B8 503 175400 Page D7, D8
4720831990 Page A8 470 887 935 Page B8 420945759 Page A8, A9 503 175800 Page C12, D4
470 832 320 Page A9 470 888 034 Page A8 420945770 Page B4 503 176 700 Page D11
470 832 439 Page A8 470 888 515 Page A4 420 950 141 Page A4, A6 503 180 400 Page D6
470832 490 Page A4, A6 470 888 523 Page A6 420 950 282 Page B8 503 182 900 Page D7
470 832 538 Page A8 420897 061 Page B4 420 950 292 Page A4, A6 503 183 000 Page D6
470 832 573 Page A9 420911 551 Page A10, A12 420 950 310 Page A12 503 183 100 Page D6
470 832 580 Page A8 420 913 637 Page A12 470 950 400 Page A4, A6 503 183 200 Page E1
470 834 266 Page A5, A7 420915986 Page A8 420 950 460 Page B8 503 183 300 Page D7
470 834 267 Page A5, A7 420915 988 Page A9 420 951 510 Page B12 503 183 400 Page D11
420 834 270 Page B8 420916 186 Page A8, A9 470 953 382 Page B8 503 183 800 Page C6
470 837 435 Page A6 420 922 445 Page A4, AG 420 953 387 Page B8 503 184 900 Page D9, D11
470 837 437 Page A4 420 922 450 Page B1 420 956 510 Page A4, A6 503 188 929 Page D10
470 838 082 Page A10, A12 420 922 485 Page A10, A12 420 960 700 Page B8 503 188 930 Page D9
470 838 253 Page A10, B1 420 923 480 Page A10, A12 420960 770 Page A5, A7 503 188 933 Page D10
470 840 391 Page B2 420 923 492 Page A12 470 966 705 Page B2 503 188 934 Page D10
470 840 886 Page B2 420 924 519 Page A4, A6 420979610 Page A10, B6 503 188 938 Page D8
470 841 306 Page A4 420 924 532 Page A4, A6 420979 970 Page A12, B6 503 188 947 Page D6
420 841 520 Page B2 420 924 539 Page A4, A6 500 003 400 Page D5 503 188 948 Page D6
470 841 555 Page A4, A6 420926 190 Page A8, A9 501 017 400 Page D5 503 188 951 Page D6
420 841 921 Page A12 470 926 260 Page A10, A12 501 021 800 Page C6 503 188 969 Page D11
420841 996 Page A6, A12 420927 410 Page A4, A6 501 022 400 Page C6 503 188 974 Page D10
470 842 042 Page A5, A6 420927 710 Page A9 501 025000 Page D5 503 188 976 Page D6, D8
470 842 230 Page A8, A9 420 927 745 Page A10, A12, B7 501 026 300 Page C9 503 188 979 Page D6
470 845 020 Page A5, AG 420 927 952 Page A5, AG 501 026 500 Page D5 503 188 996 Page D10
470 845 270 Page ES, E11 420929 935 Page A4, A6 501 026 900 Page C9 503 188 998 Page D7
470 845 300 Page B4 420929 972 Page A8 502 006 523 Page E8 503 189 044 Page D11
470 845 390 Page A4, A6 420931 270 Page A10, A12, B7 502 006 525 Page E8 503 189 049 Page D12
470850 336 Page A10, A12 420931 280 Page A8, A9 502 006 526 Page E8 503 189 060 Page D7
470 850 552 Page A12, B5 420931 290 Page B8 502 006 527 Page E8 503 189 075 Page D6
470 851 351 Page A4, A6 4720931 300 Page A4 502 006 549 Page E8 503 189 095 Page D8, D12
470 851 360 Page A4, A6 420931 320 Page A10, A12 503 103 600 Page D11 503 189 096 Page D12
420 852 070 Page B4 420931 330 Page A10 503 140 600 Page D4, D8 503 189 097 Page D12
470 852 283 Page B4 420 931 570 Page A10 503 144 300 Page D10 503 189 157 Page D10
420 852 302 Page B4 420 931 571 Page A10 503 151 600 Page D8 503 189 212 Page D12
470 852 418 Page B2 420 931 572 Page A10 503 153 100 Page D6 503 189 363 Page D8
470 854 265 Page A10, A12 420 931 620 Page A12 503 154 000 Page D7 503 189 364 Page D8

1
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504 080 200 Page C6 507 021 300 Page C9 515175 158 Page E3
504 080 300 Page C6 507 031300 Page C9, C10 515175 160 Page E9
504 081 000 Page C6 507 031 500 Page C6 515175 161 Page E2
504 083 800 Page C6 507 031 900 Page C10 515175232 Page B11, C11, D2
504 099 600 Page C9 507 032 220 Page C10 515175253 Page B10, D1
504112 300 Page C9 509 000 026 Page B7 515175281 Page E2
504 139700 Page C6 509 000 037 Page B7 515175283 Page E4
504 146 600 Page C6 509 000 042 Page B7 515175297 Page B7
504 147 200 Page C6 509 000 045 Page B7 515175305 Page E5
504 148 500 Page C6 509 000 049 Page B7 515175313 Page D12, E3, E4
504 149 100 Page C9 510 003 562 Page F2 515175320 Page E4
504 151 804 Page D5 510 003 587 Page E4 515175388 Page C10
504 151 828 Page D5 510 003 588 Page E4 515175394 Page E3
504 151 830 Page C6 510 003 589 Page E4 515175395 Page E3
504 151 836 Page D5 510 003 591 Page E4 515175396 Page E3
505 001 700 Page E3 511000 001 Page E1 516 000 056 Page E1
505 070 001 Page D3 511000 002 Page E1 516 000 130 Page B12
505 070 003 Page D3 511000 012 Page F2 516 000 132 Page C10
505 070 004 Page D3 512 050 900 Page B6 516 000 237 Page E4
505 070 025 Page D4 512 056 000 Page B6 516 000 238 Page E4
505 070 055 Page D3 512 056 700 Page B6 516 000 273 Page E1
505 070 092 Page D4 512 056 900 Page B6 516 000 282 Page E1
505 070 140 Page D4 512 058 919 Page B12 516 000 300 Page E1
505070 171 Page D4 512 059 088 Page B6 516 000 315 Page E1
505 070 189 Page D3 512 059 089 Page B6 517 008 700 Page E3
505 070 232 Page D4 512 059 090 Page B6 517 078 700 Page D3
505 070 276 Page D3 512 059211 Page B12 517124300 Page D12, E5, E7, E8,
505 070 479 Page D3 513 032 908 Page B10 F10, E11, E3
506 060 600 Page D1 513 032 923 Page B11 517 126 200 Page C12
506 128 500 Page D3 513 032 926 Page B10 517 168 500 Page E5
506 129 400 Page C12 513 032 929 Page B10 517191700 Page E2
506 129 402 Page C12 513032 941 Page B10 517 223500 Page E2
506 129 500 Page C12 513 032 949 Page B10 517 225900 Page E4, E8
506 129 600 Page C12 513032 961 Page B10 517 249 200 Page B10
506 131 200 Page C12 513 032 965 Page B10 517 250 000 Page E2
506 131 500 Page C12 514 046 503 Page B5 517 250 500 Page E2
506 133 300 Page D3 514 047 200 Page B5 517 251 300 Page E1
506 134 300 Page D3 514 049 900 Page B6 517 256 100 Page E2
506 134 402 Page D4 514 051 000 Page B6 517 257 300 Page E1
506 136 200 Page D3 514 052 801 Page B5 517 257 600 Page E1
506 138 300 Page C12 514 052 887 Page B5 517 262 800 Page E9
506 138 400 Page C12 514 052 900 Page B5 517 266 900 Page E6
506 138 900 Page D3 514 052 902 Page B5 517 267 000 Page E6
506 142 000 Page D1 514 052 962 Page B5 517 272 510 Page E4
506 147 900 Page D4 514 052 968 Page B6 517 274 400 Page E8
506 148 100 Page D4 514 097 806 Page B5 517 275500 Page E2
506 148 300 Page D4 514 097 807 Page B5 517 288 400 Page E8
506 148 400 Page D3 514 098 000 Page B5 517 288 500 Page E8
506 149 100 Page D4 515166 400 Page E5 517 288 600 Page E8
506 151 169 Page C12 515166 800 Page E3 517 289 100 Page E10
506 151 182 Page D1 515166 900 Page F2 517 289 103 Page E10
506 151 196 Page D1 515175 101 Page E5 517 289 104 Page E10
506 151 233 Page D3 515175 148 Page B2 517 289 105 Page E10
506 151 234 Page D3 515175 149 Page E7 517 289 106 Page E10
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484 400 073

517 289 300
517 289 400
517 290 000
517290 100
517 290 400
517 290 402
517290 710
517290 711
517 294 300
517 294 400
517 295 800
517296 010
517 296 400
517 296 500
517 296 800
517 296 900
517 297 900
517 299 500
517 300 900
517 301 200
517 301 300
517 302 009
517 302 073
517 302 076
517 302 108
517 302 152
517 302 155
517 302 156
517 302 167
517302 170
517 302 183
517 302 184
517 302 187
517 302 205
517 302 208
517 302 249
517 302 414
518 201 321
518 202 100
518 304 746
518 317 000
518 317 506
518 317 507
518 317 509
518 317 510
518 317 515
518 317 518
518 317 519
518 317 520
518 317 521
518 317 522
518 317 523
518 317 531
518 317 532

Page E2
Page E2
Page E2
Page D5
Page E5
Page E5
Page B7
Page B7
Page B6,
Page B12
Page E3
Page B7
Page E1
Page E1
Page E11
Page E11
Page E4
Page E8
Page E2
Page E11
Page E11
Page E9
Page E10
Page E10
Page E11
Page E10
Page E11
Page E11
Page E11
Page E10
Page E11
Page E11
Page E8
Page E10
Page E10
Page E10
Page E11
Page E6
Page C10
Page E6
Page C10
Page E6
Page E7
Page E6
Page E6
Page E7
Page E7
Page E7
Page E7
Page E7
Page E6
Page E6
Page E7
Page E7

E8

F8



DOCUMENTATIONS/
DOCUMENTATIONS

NUMERICAL INDEX/
INDEX NUMERIQUE

518 317 543 Page E6

518 317 553
518 317 556
518 317 562
518 317 563
518 317 572
518 317 580
518 321 302
518 321 421
518 321 433
518 321 434
518 321 495
518 321 511
518 321 515
518 321 516
518 321 572
519 000 001
520 000 107
529 022 400
529 032 900
529 035 592
560 103 500
561 205 500
561 502 800
561 503 100

561 503 200

561 503 400

570013 700
570 023 000
570 023 800
570 027 400
570 048 700
570 049 600
570 054 100
570 062 700
570 063 000
570 063 600
570 063 800
570 064 200
570 065 500
570 065 900
570 066 200
570 069 100
570 069 700
570127 700
570 273 900
570 278 300
572010 100
572 018 900
572 030 800
572 030 900

Page E7
Page E6
Page D12, E7
Page D12
Page E6
Page D12
Page E6
Page E7
Page E6
Page E6
Page E6
Page E7
Page E6
Page E6
Page E6
Page B9
Page E5
Page C8
Page E4
Page E4
Page D6
Page B11
Page E5

Page B9, B11, C11,

E2, E3

Page B11, C11, D1

E3, E4

Page B10, B11, C11,

D1, E3, E4
Page E2
Page B9
Page E11
Page E1
Page B6
Page D11
Page D1
Page D3
Page D6
Page D7
Page E2
Page E5
Page B12
Page B12
Page Bb
Page B12
Page B12
Page B6
Page B10
Page D12
Page D5
Page D7
Page D10
Page D10

572 038 200
572 045 900
572 051 200
572 064 400
572 064 500
572 067 100
572 071 000
572 073 900
572 075 400
572 080 700
572 081 900
572 084 400
572 084 800
572 087 000
572 087 100
572 087 200
572 087 800
572 088 500
572 088 700
572 088 800
572 088 900
572 089 000
572 089 200
572 089 300
572 089 400
572 089 500
572 091 300
572 091 400
572 092 600
572092 700
572 098 200
572 098 500
572 098 800
572 098 801
572 100 500
572 100 800
572 100 901
572101 000
572103 300
572 103 500
572 103 900
572 104 000
572 106 200
572 106 300
572 107 300
572108 200
572 108 500
572110 800
572 150 700
710 000 048
711 297 433
732 401 030
732 601 143
732 601 144

Page E1
Page D3
Page E4
Page C12
Page C12
Page D1
Page B9
Page B10
Page D6
Page D10
Page D1
Page B4
Page D7
Page E8
Page E8
Page E8
Page E10
Page B9
Page E4
Page E4
Page E2
Page D7
Page E2
Page E2
Page E1
Page E1
Page D3
Page D10
Page D8
Page C6
Page D5
Page E8
Page B11
Page B11
Page D1
Page E2
Page B10
Page D3
Page E2
Page E10
Page E4
Page E4
Page D1
Page E4
Page E10
Page E5
Page C12
Page E3
Page E2
Page D12, E4
Page B4
Page C8
Page B11
Page C7

732601 197 Page D10
732601 198 Page D10
732601 210 Page E10, E3
732601 221 Page E4
732601 255 Page E2
732601 311 Page C6
732601 315 Page E2
732610010 Page C12
732610011 Page C12
732610 072 Page E4, E10, E2
732 804 009 Page C8
732804 011 Page D11
732900 049 Page D3

732 958 001 Page C8

860 501 900 Page D3

New Parts For 2000
Nouvelles pigces pour 2000

N 205 041 284
N 205 083 544
N 207 064 044
N 207 124 044
N 207 688 044
N 208 562 560
N 232 006 414
N 234 021 410
N 234 081 410
N 234 161 471
N 236 281 684
N 250 000 012
N 250 000 015
N 250 000 016
N 250 000 031
N 293 650 098
N 400 604 017
N 400 800 305
N 403 138 612
N 403 138 633
N 403 138 635
N 404 161 887
N 404 161 888
N 404 161 889
N 404 161 890
N 404 161 891
N 410 922 907
N 415005 900
N 415127 819
N 415127 841
N 415127 842
N 415127 843
N 415127 844
N 415127 845

1
1
1
1
1
N 415127 846

Page D1

Page C12
Page A10, A12
Page D6, D8
Page D1

Page D6

Page A5, A7, B5
Page D7

Page E2

Page C9, E7
Page C8

Page C6

Page D4

Page D4

Page E12
Page B7

Page Bb

Page Bb

Page B10, B12, C2
Page B10, B12, C3
Page B10, B12, C2

Page C3
Page B12, C5
Page C4
Page C4
Page C4
Page B2
Page C9
Page E1
Page E1
Page E1
Page E1
Page E1
Page E1
Page E1

N 415 127 847
N 415127 848
N 415127 849
N 415127 850
N 415127 851

Page E1
Page E1
Page E1
Page E1
Page E1

N 417 005 293X Page (8

N 417126 414
N 420 297 906
N 420 811 312
N 420 832 580
N 420 852 296
N 420 854 448
N 420 887 643
N 420 923 128
N 420 923 134
N 503 189 313
N 503 189 323
N 503 189 324
N 503 189 342
N 503 189 343
N 503 189 358
N 503 189 359
N 503 189 362
N 503 189 374
N 503 189 375
N 503 189 476
N 503 189 507
N 503 189 508
N 503 189 509
N 503 189 510
N 504 151 860
N 504 151 925
N 505 070 143
N 505 070 384
N 505 070 385
N 505 070 391
N 505 070 405
N 505 070 444
N 505 070 445
N 505 070 463
N 505 070 464
N 505 070 478
N 506 151 146
N 506 151 147
N 506 151 152
N 506 151 153
N 506 151 156
N 506 151 162
N 506 151 165
N 506 151 188
N 506 151 219
N 506 151 240
N 506 151 285
N 506 151 286

Page C9
Page A5, A7
Page B8
Page A9
Page B4
Page A10, A12
Page A9
Page A10
Page A10
Page D8
Page D8
Page D8
Page D10
Page D10
Page D10
Page D10
Page D8
Page D6
Page D6
Page D7
Page D6
Page D6
Page D7
Page D6
Page D5
Page C7, D5
Page D4
Page D3
Page D3
Page D4
Page D4
Page D3
Page D3
Page D3
Page D3
Page D4
Page D1
Page D1
Page D1
Page D1
Page D1
Page D1
Page C12
Page D1
Page D1
Page D1
Page D1
Page D1
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DOCUMENTATIONS

NUMERICAL INDEX/
INDEX NUMERIQUE

N 506 151 300
N 506 151 301
N 506 151 302
N 506 151 320
N 506 151 321
N 507 032 272
N 507 032 277
N 507 032 278
N 507 032 284
N 507 032 285
N 508 000 111
N 508 000 114
N 510 003 560
N 510003 714
N 510003 777
N 510 003 782
N 510 003 783
N 510 003 794
N 511000 121
N 511000 122
N 511000 123
N 511000 124
N 512 058 948
N 512 059 041
N 512 059 055
N 512 059 146
N 512 059 160
N 512 059 165
N 512 059 181
N 512 059 197
N 512 059 208
N 512 059 209
N 512 059 210
N 512 059 214
N 512 175 426
N 514 052 838
N 514 053 052
N 514 053 070
N 515175 155
N 515175219
N 515175 332
E2
N 515 175 387
N 515175 405
N 515175418
N 515175 422
N 515175 425
N 515 175 461
N 515175501
N 515175503
N 515 175 507
N 515175512
N 515175535
N 516 000 331

Page C12
Page C12
Page D1

Page C12

Page B12
Page E1
Page E4
Page E4
Page E2
Page E1
Page E4
Page E1
Page E2
Page E2
Page E1
Page B11
Page B11
Page B6
Page B11
Page B12
Page B11
Page B2
Page B12
Page E5
Page E5
Page B11
Page B11
Page B2
Page Bb
Page Bb
Page Bb
Page C10
Page B12

Page B7, D1, E3,

Page E2
Page E1
Page D1
Page E7
Page E5
Page E2
Page D1
Page C10
Page D1
Page E11, E3
Page C10
Page E12

N 516 000 332
N 516 000 452
N 516 000 475
N 516 000 476
N 516 000 554
N 516 000 614
N 517 302 067
N 517 302 068
N 517 302 260
N 517 302 261
N 517 302 262
N 517 302 263
N 517 302 264
N 517 302 265
N 517 302 268
N 517 302 269
N 517 302 270
N 517 302 321
N 517 302 322
N 517 302 323
N 517 302 360
N 517 302 361
N 517 302 384
N 517 302 389
N 517 302 390
N 517 302 406
N 517 302 407
N 517 302 408
N 517 302 427
N 518 321 978
N 518 321 982
N 518 322 104
N 518 322 105
N 518 322 109
N 518 322 110
N 520 000 182
N 520 000 183
N 520 000 228
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Page E12
Page E1
Page E1
Page E1
Page E1
Page E1
Page E11

Page D2, E11
Page E11
Page E12
Page E12
Page E12
Page C9
Page E12

Page E10
Page E7
Page E4
Page E6
Page E6
Page E6
Page E6
Page E4
Page E4
Page E4
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